orother.

SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL: HS-5000 / 5300



© Copyright Brother 1997

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means without permission in
writing from the publisher.

Specifications are subject to change without nctice.

Trademarks:

The brother logo is a registered trademark of Brother Industries, Ltd.

Apple, the Apple Loge, and Macintosh are trademarks, registered in the United States and cther
countries, and True Type is a trademark of Apple computer, Inc.

Hewlett Packard is a registered trademark and HP Laser Jet is a trademark of Hewlett Packard
Company.

IBM, IBM PC are registered trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation.

Microsoft and MS-DOS are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the U.S. and other countries.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER | FEATURES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1.

2.
3.

SYSTEM REQUIREMENT -1
FEATURES -1
CONFIGURATION -2
3.1 Mechanics ---------mm-mm e oo oo -2
3.2 Electronics o s [-3
. SPECIFICATIONS -4
41 Printing --------mmmm s e --1-4
4.2 Functions e e --- - |-4
4 3 Electrical and Mechanical --------------===-=--=--—- --- - |-4
4. 4 Environment -----------mm-mem e - B e et 1)
4.5 Dimensions and Weight -- e [-5
4 6 Paper Specifications -------------- e - |-B
4.7 Print Delivery -------- e e -—--|-7
4.8 Paper (Recommended) ----------------—---- e [-7
4.9 Printable Area - e e |7
410 Control Panel - e - |-8
. SAFETY INFORMATION -12
5.1 Ink Safety --- e e [-12
. CONSUMABLES AND SERVICE ACCESSORIES ------------—--- [-12
6.1 Brother Special Transparencies --- --- -~ 112
6.2 Maintenance Paper Cassette --- =112
8.3 Ink —---m-mmmmeeee - e |12
6.4 Print Head ---—-—---—--m-moem - e [-12

CHAPTER Il THEORY OF OPERATION

1.

ELECTRONICS [1-1
1.1 General Block Diagram -----------------=--=--—- el | |
1.2 Configuration of Electronics ----------- === memmmmmmmmem oo -2
1.3 Main PCB --- e -3
1.4 Driver PCB —mm e e e e e -7
1.5 CR PCB - e - 112
1.6 Control Panel PCB  ------------- B e —mememe= |1-13
1.7 Power Supply Unit ----- e 1-14
. MECHANICS [1-15
2.1 Overview of Printing Mechanism -- --- - 1115
2.2 Print Head ------—- - 1-16

2.3 Ink Holder and Ink Supply Mechanism B [1-18




2.4 Head Cleaning ——-—--—---—--—--—------mo---—- mmemmeenn |1-23

2.5 Sensors --------—-mm-mmemmmme- e e

----- 1I-25
II-27

2.6 Carriage Drive Mechanism ------------ R SR S
2.7 Paper Feed Mechanism --—---—---—- Smmmmmmmmsmsmenoene-

| SPR

2.8 Head Platen ------------—=-ceeeemem - -

CHAPTER Illl DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY
1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- 11-31

2. TIGHTENING TORQUE LIST

3. DISASSEMBLY ORDER FLOW

4. DISASSEMBLING AND REASSEMBLING PROCEDURE ---

4.1 Extension Wire e e e e e e

4 2 First Sheet Feeder ASSY (1st Bin) --------------—----
4.3 Second Sheet Feeder ASSY (2nd Bin)- e

4.5 Rear Cover ASSY (HS-5000 only) --------=-m-mm=mmemm - ---

4.6 Top Cover ---—- e e e e e

4.7 Ink Case ASSY ---—----- e

4.8 Main COVEI —momm e
4.9 Key Top and Panel PCB ASSY  —----mmmeem e

410 Encoder Strip e e PR

4.11 Main PCB ASSY - S

412 Qutput Tray ASSY - ---

4.13 Maintenance Frame ASSY B

[11-23

414 Base Plate ASSY s s s

415 DIVEr PCB ASSY -roemmemmemmemeemmemeememememeemeeee

---- 111-26
11-29

416 Main Frame ASSY -----—---- e

417 Power Supply PCB ASSY —---—- -
4.18 Fan 80 e e e

- 11I-34

419 PA Motor ASSY - e e e e e

4.20 Main Frame ASSY -----—---- e

421 Print Head -----——-—-—-mm e oo

1-35

4.22 Upper Nip Plate Unit ----- e

4.23 Main Frame ASSY --------- e

424 Carriage ASSY ---—-- e e e

4.25 FFC Cable e i S e i e i i i
426 CR Beam ASSY ---- e e e e e e

427 Lower Nip Holder ASSY - mmm -

498 Wir DuchASEY mrsuesnsssesnssnsnmssessms

429 Upper PA Roller ASSY - - - ---

4 30 Lower PA Roller ASSY -—-—--—-—mrmrm oo ---

2. ADJUSTMENT

5.1 Head Gap ----------- e L
5.2 Head Gap and Parallel Alignment ---




5.3 Head Drive Voltage Adjustment - --- --- - I-72

5.4 Offset, TOF and LF Adjustment ----- [-73
6. LUBRICATION -—-1l1-74
7. CLEANING THE PRINTER [1-78
7.1 Cleaning the Platen --- --- --- --- - 1I-78
7.2 Cleaning the Sheet Feeder --- [11-80
8. PACKING [11-81
CHAPTER IV TROUBLE SHOOTING
1. INTRODUCTION V-1
1.1 Initial Check e e -1V-1
1.2 Basic Procedure ----—--—-------m-eme e v S V-1
2. TROUBLE SHOOTING V-2
2.1 Trouble Shooting Procedure ----- --- --- V-2
3. INSPECTION MODE V-9
3.1 Extended Functions o --- -1V-9
3.2 Hidden Functions ------------mmmmmmmm e e o V-10
3.3 Error Codes ——--—mmmm oo e V-17
APPENDIX
Appendix 1 Connection Diagram ---- ---A-1

Appendix 2 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (1/7)
Appendix 3 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (2/7) A-3
Appendix 4 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (3/7) A-4
Appendix 5 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (4/7) A-5

(5/7)

(6/7)

)

Appendix 6 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (5/7 A-6
Appendix 7 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (6/7 A-7
Appendix 8 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (7/7 A-8
Appendix 9 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (1/5) A-S

Appendix 10 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (2/5)- -A-10
Appendix 11 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (3/5)- -A-11
Appendix 12 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (4/5)- -A-12
Appendix 13 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (5/5)- -A-13

Appendix 14 Panel PCB Circuit Diagram --- --- A-14
Appendix 15 CR Drive PCB Circuit Diagram ---------=======mmm e e A-15




CONTENTS

1. SYSTEM REQUIREMENT 1-1
2. FEATURES -1
3. CONFIGURATION 1-2
3.1 MechaniCg----—-----m-mem e S
3.2 Electronics —--------—----m-mee e - e SIS -
4. SPECIFICATIONS ---- 14
4.1 Printing ------- === === - mm e B e e |4
4.2 FUNCHIONS ==mmmm e e e e e e e -1-4
4.3 Electrical and Mechanical -------- e |4
4.4 Environment --- - - I-5
4.5 Dimensions and Weight - - -5
4.6 Paper Specifications -- e -8
4.7 Print Delivery - e |7
4.8 Paper (Recommended) |-7
4.9 Printable Area - e e |-7
410 Control Panel - - s [-8
4.10.1 Power LED --- — - - -1-8
4.10.2 Ready LED -|-8
4.10.3 Date LED -- —-1-9
4.10.4 Manual LED -9
410.5 Alarm LED ---- =S e -1-9
4.10.6 Online Button ---- —-- - -10
4.10.7 Reset Button ------- . - - ——- 110
4.10.8 FF/Cont Button [-10
4.10.9 Shift + Test Button e [-10
4.10.10 Shift + Clean Button ---- - |-10
4.10.11 Test Print Mode - — — |10
4.10.12 Reset and Hex Dump Print Mode -- --- [-11

5. SAFETY INFORMATION 1-12
5.1 Ink Safety --—--------—-emmme - D e e R s [-12
6. CONSUMABLES AND SERVICE ACCESSORIES --------------- 1-12
6.1 Brother Special Transparencies et - |12
6.2 Maintenance Paper Cassette ---------------- e |12
Bi8 [N s s o st st St St ot [-12

6.4 Print Head

-12




CHAPTER | FEATURES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Check the following minimum system requirements to setup and cperate the printer:

+ IBM PC or compatible with 80486 SX (higher microprocessor recommended)
* Parallel interface port

+ 4AMB or more memory on PC (8MB recommended)

+ 10MB of space available on your hard disk for the printer driver and all fonts
» Microsoft Windows 3.1/ 3.11/ 95
« MS-DOS™ or PC-DOS

* Macintosh connectivity is available with an optional MIO board.

2, FEATURES

This printer has the following features:
600dpi Resolution and 4.5ppm Printing speed

Excellent printing quality at 600 dots per inch (dpi) resolution and fine output at
300dpi resolution. Fast print speed of 4.5 pages per minute (ppm) in normal mono
mode and 4ppm in normal color mode (Letter size).

High print quality

The ink is solid and water-proof so that you can get fine print quality even on plain
paper without having to use special coated paper. Solid ink provides a professional
print guality with sharp text and vivid color.

User-Friendly Operation for Windows

The dedicated printer driver and TrueType™ - compatible fonts for Microsoft
Windows 3.1/3.11/ 95 are available on the floppy disk supplied with a printer. You
can easily install them intc the Windows system using our installer program. The
printer driver provides a Brother own color matching engine and automatic color
selection function. It helps you to get fine color printing easily.

Color Matching

The Brother original color matching system which is included in the printer driver
enables color matching between the monitor and printer and offers control of
various color effects. It helps you to get fine color output. This printer also
supports the Windows 95 Image Color Matching (ICM) system.

Environment-Friendly

This printer has two Power Saving Modes. Printers consume power to keep some
parts of the printer at operating (high) temperature, but this feature will save
electricity when the printer is ON but not being used. The factory setting of Power
Save model1 and mode 2 are both OFF, however, for reduced power consumption,
you can turn Power Save Mode 1 and 2 to ON. The default time-out of each mode
is one hour. This meets Energy Star power save requirements.



3. CONFIGURATION

31 Mechanics

<Qverview>

Manual feed slot '/I

Ink reservoir cover ll\
> Second sheet
) / feeder (2nd bin)
Q (HS-5300 only)
Top cover N ‘
* % First sheet feeder

(1st bin)

Extension wire

Control panel

Qutput tray

Fig. 1.1



el

MIO
interface

Centronics
interface

Control PCB

Option ROM | | SIMM (Oceupied) |

SIMM (Vacant)

Paper eject sensor |

Driver PCB

Power
supply

Switch panel

Carriage PCB

—| Head

—| PW sensor

Platen heater

Media sensor

—| Cam home position SW |

—| Maintenance PE SW |

PE sensor

Cover open S\N||

Solenoid

unit | Fan PSfan PA Carriage

motor motor motor

switch

motor

"MOJ2Q UMOYS se s| WelBeip uoneinBijuos ay |

A >

S31U0199|T



5

4. SPECIFICATIONS
4.1 Printing

Print Method

Head nozzle
@ Resolution

Print Quality

Print Speed

Warm-Up

Ink

TrueType Fonts on disks

4.2 Functions

Printer Driver
Compression

Emulation
Interface

Memory

Diagnostics

RPC (for DOS)

PR98064
PR98081

Piezo Electronic Hot Melt Ink Jet

512 nozzles (128 nozzles/color)

300 and 600 dots/inch

Fine/Normal/Draft mode

Normal (Mono / Color):  4.5ppm /4 ppm
Fine (Mono / Color): 2ppm/1.9ppm
OHP (Mono / Color): 1.3ppm /1.3ppm
*Letter size from the sheet feeder at 5% coverage
Max. 9.5 minutes at 23°C (73.49F)

Black, Cyan, Magenta, Yellow

Each 3 cc x 3 blocks = 9ce

Life Expectancy : 460 pages / 9cc

(when printing A4 or letter size at 5% coverage)

TrueType-compatible soft-fonts for Windows 3.1/3.11/95
on the supplied disks

Windows 3.1/3.11/95 driver, supporting Brother Native
mode and bi-directional capability

PCL5c, PCL5e with standard and BR-Script Level2 for
option

Bi-directional parallel

24MB standard

8MB on the Main PCB and 16MB on a SIMM slot.
Expandable up to 72MB with SIMMs

Printer self-check at power on

Remote Printer Console program on the supplied disks



4.3 Electrical and Mechanical

Power Source

Power Consumption

Noise
4.4 Environment

Temperature

Humidity

U.S.A. and Canada: AC 110 to 120V, 60Hz
Europe and Australia: AC 220 to 240V, 50Hz

Warming up: 480W or less

Printing: 170W or less

Stand-by: 100W or less

Power Saving Mode 1:  100W or less

Power Saving Mode 2:  20W or less

(without installing an optional card/optional RAM/SIMM)

Printing: 55dB A or less
Stand-by: 40dB A or less
Operating: 10 to 35°9C (59 to 90.5°F)
Storage: 0 to 35°C (32 to 104°F)
Operating: 20 to 80% (without condensation)
For optimum quality: 30 to 60%
(%) gg

60

40

20

0 10 20 30 (°C)

Ventilate the room where you use the printer.
Place the printer on a flat, horizontal surface.

Keep the printer clean. Do not place the printer in a dusty
place.

Storage: 10 to 85% (without condensation)

4.5 Dimensions (W x H x D) and Weight

HS-5000:

HS-5300:

Weight

490 x 410 x 310mm
(19.3x16.2 x 12.2 inches)

490 x 510 x 310mm
(19.3 x 20 x 12.2 inches, when the output is closed.)

HS-5000: Approx. 12kg (27 Ib.)
HS-5300: Approx. 13kg (28.6 Ib.)



4.6 Paper Specifications

PRA8064

The printer can handle plain paper, transparencies and envelopes that meet the following
specifications.

Feeder Paper Size Capacity
Manual A4, Letter, Legal, Custom size, Envelope (DL, C5, Sheet by sheet
feed COM-10),
Transparencies (A4, Letter)
(70 ~ 229 x 127 ~ 356mm, 2.75 ~ 9 x 5 ~ 14 inches,
60 ~ 157g/m2, 16 ~ 42Ibs)
First sheet A4, Letter, Legal, Custom size, Envelope (DL, C5, 22mm (0.87 inch)
feeder COM-10), 200 sheets of 80g/m? (20Ib.)

Transparencies (A4, Letter)

(fO~229x 127 ~356mm, 2.75 ~9x 5 ~ 14 inches,

60 ~ 157g/m?, 16 ~ 42Ibs)

(AdfLetter)

100 sheets (Legal)

10 (Envelopes)

50 (Labels/Transparency)

Second sheet
feeder
(HS-5300 only)

Ad, Letter, Legal, Custom size,

(fO~ 229 x 250 ~ 356mm, 9.8 ~ 16 x 7 ~14 inches,

60 ~ 135g/m?, 16 ~ 36lbs)

22mm (0.87inch)

200 sheets of 80g/m? (20Ib.)
(Ad/Letter)

100 sheets (Legal)

Cut Sheet Envelope
Caliper +0.03~+ 0.08 in. (0.09 ~ 0.2mm) 0.0033 to 0.0058 in.
(0.084 to 0.14mm)
single thickness
Moisture 4% to 6% by weight 4% to 6% by weight
Smoothness 100 to 250 (Sheffield) 100 to 250 (Sheffield)

Remarks:

Fig. 1.3

Avoid feeding labels, or the printer will be damaged.

Do not use ordinary transparencies designed for photocopiers or laser
printers. Use Brother special transparencies which are designed for the
HS-5000/5300 printers to obtain optimum print quality.

Before printing on transparencies, the printer adjusts its temperature for
transparency printing. It may take around 1 minute.

If the paper will not feed from the sheet feeder, use the manual feed slot

and try again.

There will be no paper transport problems in the printer for A5, B5, C4,
Executive and Monarch sizes, however these paper and envelope sizes
are out of the paper specification because there will be smudging in the

non-warranted printable area.




4.7 Print Delivery

Stacker capacity : Maximum 100 sheets (80g/m? )
4.8 Paper (Recommended)

* Plain paper

Hammermill copyplus (201b) (in USA)
Xerox Premier (80g/m32) (in Europe)

» Special paper
Brother special transparencies
Letter size No. HSTRL
Ad size No. HSTRA

4.9 Printable Area

PRA8064

Paper size (mm) Printable area (mm)
A B Type of paper C D E F
Ad 210.0 297.0 Plain paper 12.7 6.5 4.0 4.0
Letter 2159 279.4 Transparency 127 6.5 40 4.0
Legal 215.9 355.6 Envelope 25.4 6.5 40 4.0
COM-10 106.0 240.0 Recommended paper 6.5 6.5 40 4.0
! A |
et - c
- \
I
[
A Width
B Length
C : Top margin, printable area
D : Bottom margin, printable area
B E : Left margin, printable area
F : Right margin, printable area
r
A
i
D
F E
Fig. 1.5




410 Control Panel

farm
§ o FF/Cont
& Filler Test
Daia W
¢ Ink Resel

y

Clean
® Paper
[ Shift]
Power W

Fig. 1.6

4.10.1 Power LED

The Power LED indicates whether the printer is turned ON or OFF.

LED Printer status
off &  The printer is turned Off.

On @  The printeris turned On.

4.10.2 Ready LED

The Ready LED indicates the current status of the printer.

LED Printer status
off &  The printeris off-line. The printer cannot receive any
print data.
Blinking  The printer is warming up or cleaning the print head.
O—®

On @ The printeris ready to print.

This LED blinks with the Alarm LED to indicate a paper error. See 3.3 Error Codes in
Chapter 4.



4.10.3 Data LED

The Data LED indicates the current status of the print data process.

LED Printer status
Off <  The printer has no print data.

Blinking ~ The printer is receiving data from the computer or the
O e printer is processing data in memory.

On @  Print data remains in the printer memory. If the Data
LED is on for a long period of time and nothing has
printed, you need to press the FF/Cont button to print
the remaining data.

This LED blinks with the Alarm LED to indicate an ink empty error.
4.10.4 Manual LED

The Manual LED indicates the current paper source.

LED Printer status
Off O Sheet Feeder mode

Blinking  The printer is waiting for paper to be loaded in the
O e manual feed slot.

On @ Manual feed mode

This LED blinks with the Alarm LED to indicate a Maintenance paper empty or no
Maintenance cassette error.

4.10.5 Alarm LED

The Alarm LED blinks to indicate a printer error such as cover open, memory full or
interface error etc. Also, the following combination of LEDs indicate errors.

Alarm + Paper Paper empty or Add paper or Clear paper jam,
Paper Jam and then press the FF/Cont

button.

Alarm + Ink Ink empty Add ink into the ink reservoir
and then press the FF/Cont
button.

Alarm + Filter Maintenance paper Replace Maintenance paper
empty or No with a new one or re-install the
maintenance maintenance cassette
cassette correctly.




4.10.6 Online Button
The Online button alternately turns the printer on-line and off-line.
If you press this button during printing, the printer immediately stops printing and ejects
the paper. Pressing this button again prints the rest of the print data. If you want to

cancel printing, cancel the print job in your application first and then reset the printer.

When the printer becomes off-line because of an error, the printer can recover from
some errors and return to on-line by pressing this button.

When performing cleaning or resetting, the printer must be set to off-line first.
4.10.7 Reset Button

The Reset button is valid only in the off-line mode.
The printer is reset and restored to the user default settings.

Note: Remember that the Reset button clears data from the printer memory.
4.10.8 FF/Cont Button
This button is valid only in the off-line mode.

If the Data LED is on, pressing the FF/Cont button prints any data remaining in the
printer after turning the printer off-line.

When you select manual feed in your application, the printer alerts you to load paper in
the manual feed slot by blinking the Manual LED. Press this button to start feeding the

paper.

If a recoverable error occurs, press the FF/CGont button to recover from the error and
return to the on-line state.

4.10.9 Shift + Test Button
Pressing the Test button while holding down the Shift button starts the test print. Check
the printed test page and if you find any printing problems, perform the print head
cleaning as described below.

4.10.10 Shift + Clean Button

Pressing the Clean button while holding down the Shift button starts head cleaning. If
you see any problems on printouts, clean the print head and try again.

Note: Do not open the top cover during the head cleaning operation.
4.10.11 Test Print Mode
The printer has the following test print modes.

1. Keep the Online button depressed until all four LEDs light. Then, release the
button.

The printer enters test print mode. The Alarm LED blinks to indicate that the first
choice, Print Config, is selected. See the table below.

[-10



Press the Online button to select another test.

Every time you press the button, the blinking LED changes to select another
choice. See the table below.

Press the FF/Cont button to perform the selected choice.

LED Choice Function

Alarm  Print Config  The printer prints the current printer

settings.

Manual Print Fonts | The printer prints a list of the printer

resident fonts.

Data Frint Fonts P The printer prints a list of the permanent

download fonts.

4

The printer returns to the ready status after printing.

4.10.12 Reset and Hex Dump print mode

The printer has the following Reset and Hex Dump print modes.

1.

Keep the FF/Cont button depressed until all four LEDs light. Then, release the
button.

The printer enters the reset/hex dump mode. The Alarm LED blinks to indicate
that the first choice, User Reset, is selected. See the table below.

2. Press the Online button to select another choice.
Every time you press the button, the blinking LED changes to indicate another
choice. See the table below.
3 Press the FF/Cont button to perform the selected choice.
LED Choice Function
Alarm  User Reset The printer is restored to the user default
settings without clearing permanent fonts
and macros.
Manual Factory The printer is restored to the factory
Reset settings and permanent fonts and macros
are cleared.
Data Hex Dump  The printer can print data as hexadecimal
print values, so that you can check data errors
and problems. To exit from this mode,
press the Reset button or turn the printer
off.
4. The printer returns to the ready status after printing

11



PR98187

5. SAFETY INFORMATION

5.1 Ink Safety

Potential Health Effects

EYE CONTACT:

SKIN CONTACT:

INGESTION:

INHALATION:

First Aid Measures

EYE CONTACT:

SKIN CONTACT:

INGESTION:

INHALATION:

Contact unlikely.
Prolonged exposure may cause skin irritation.

Small amounts swallowed during normal handling operations are
not likely to cause injury; swallowing larger amounts may cause

injury.

Negligible in normal use.

If any particles get into the eyes, immediately flush with running
water for at least 15 minutes. If necessary, get medical attention.

Wash with soap and water. Burns from molten ink should be
treated as for a thermal burn.

Do not induce vomiting. If necessary, get medical attention.

Move into the fresh air.

6. CONSUMABLES AND SERVICE ACCESSORIES

6.1 Brother Special Transparencies

Letter size No. HETRL
A4 size No. HSTRA

6.2 Maintenance Paper Cassette

Maintenance paper cassette and 1 paper roll No. MR1
Maintenance paper cassette and 5 paper rolls No. MR5

6.3 Ink (3 pellets/cartridge)

5 cartridges of Black ink No. HS5K
5 cartridges of Cyan ink No. HS5C
5 cartridges of Magenta ink No. HS5M
5 cartridges of Yellow ink No. HS5Y
2 cartridges of Black and

1 cartridge each of Cyan, Magenta and Yellow No. HS5S

Em Print Head

For 230V No. HD501
For 120V No. HD502

12



CONTENTS

1. ELECTRONICS -1
1.1 General Block Diagram -1
1.2 Configuration of Electronics --- --- -2
1.3 Main PCB -11-3

1.3.1 Features ----- --- --- -4
1.3.2 Image Processing -4
1.3.3 Print Head Control --- -6
1.3.4 Engine Control -- - ||-6
1.4 Driver PCB - --- --- -—- -7
1.4.1 PA Motor Drive Circuit - --- -7
1.4.2 Carriage Motor Drive Circuit --- e -7
1.4.3 Solenoid Drive Circuit -------- ---11-8
1.4.4 Switch Panel Control Circuit ------- - ||-8
1.4.5 Heater Drive Circuit - 11-9
1.4.6 LOIS Circuit -- [1-10
1.4.7 Fan Drive Circuit ----- --- [1-11
1.4.8 PS Fan Motor Drive Circuit ---- --- [1-11
1.4.9 Head Drive Circuit e [-12
1.5 CRPCB ----- e [1-12
1.6 Control Panel PCB ---- e [1-13
1.7 Poser Supply Unit ------- --- --- - 11-14

2. MECHANICS 1-15
2.1 Overview of Printing Mechanism ----- e [-15
2.2 Print Head -- [I-16

2.2.1 Functions of the Print Head - |1-16
2.2.2 Structure of the Print Head --- --- - I-17
2.3 Ink Holder and Ink Supply Mechanism - - 11-18
2.4 Head Cleaning [1-23
2.4 1 Function of the Maintenance Unit --- - 1-23
2.4 .2 Structure of the Maintenance Unit -------——==-m e emmmrmm e [1-23
2.5 Sensors ---- --- [I-25
2.8 Carriage Drive Mechanism [1-27
2.7 Paper Feed Mechanism - 11-28
2.7 1 Paper Feed Mechanism -- - 11-28
2.7.2 Paper Advance Mechanism --- --- --- [1-30

2.8 Head Platen ------ --- --- - 11-31




LIl

1’2 ‘b

MIO
Interface

Interface
Connector

—1
I__IT

T

BT

PS Fan
Motor

Power Supply

Fan
Motor

Unit

I—O/O_CE

SWITCH

Interlock SW

Control PCB P5 P1 Driver PCB P20
Engine |7 SW Panel
CPU L
P13
Engine Control Head 7
ko i ROM :>{ Driver ]—
H P14 CR PCB
5 ASIC 2 ‘[ " on —_[]—  PW Sensor
Main Circuit regter)  pg
river
[]7 Ly CPU et - ﬁ[]— Platen
g ASIC 3) Register ——— gater
P21
[l Quench Platen Thermistor |
P22
o) | Media
PSE]_ Sensor
| —— Prgg[r.litlm P24E }—{ Cam Home Position SW |
ROM | [ o[ —{ Maintenance PE SW |
_______ I
___l:>| Option 1| |(Extension el
i :"%QM' I ' Solenoid 4[
— Driver P8
| DRAM —]| HS-5300 only
F’4|"|
_______ PA Motor
= smm F Motor i O
— 2 Slot X Driver P2
[ BV ]—O Carriage Motor
m P17 P18 P19 P P3
—

1L

weibeiq ¥oolg |elPuse

I

SOINO¥™LO3 13

NOILVY3dO 40 AHO3HL Il 431dVHD



1.2

Configuration of Electronics

(1)

Control PCB

Receives the data and controls the PA and carriage motors, solencids, platen
heater, switch panel, paper sensing, head temperature, platen temperature head
voltage, PS fan motor and fan motor. It also detects the amount of ink remaining,
the maintenance PE and sends the data to the head driver.

Driver PCB

Drives the PA and carriage motors, solencids, LEDs on the switch panel, platen
heater, head heater, ink remaining detection circuit, PS fan motor, fan motor, head
and sensors.

Panel PCB

Three switches and five LEDs are mounted on this PCB.

CR PCB

Connects the driver PCB to the following parts on the carriage.
Paper width sensor, encoder, head heater, head OHS heater and LOIS circuit

Power supply unit:

Generates voltages as below.
Head drive ICs are mounted on the head and connected to the driver PCB through
the CR PCB.

5V ;i Logic circuits
25V : Solenoids
PS fan motor
Fan motor
52V : Heater
Carriage motor
39/30V ; Print head
PA motor

-2



ol

rArARIE |

Centronics
Interface

HG51CS265FD (#27)

ASIC1

P

MIO
Interface

/ /

Driver

Interface

Paper Feed Motor

)

<

Sensor Input

Operator Panel LED Control

Fan Motor Control

5 L | | & |

Program/ | 1 . | I SIMM =

Option 1

Font ; ' DRAM | i

S || ol | | oo |

ﬂ ‘L__D _____ |

3 )
MPD784021 (#33)

IDT79R3051-20J (#31)
Main CPU (#30) Engine CPU
Program
ROM
——] L
MB87A133 (#28)

P6

ASIC 2

11O

Extension

PS Fan Motor Control

< Operator Panel Key Input

Heater Control

Solenoid Control

E'PROM

NSNS NS NS

Carriage Control

Ink Sensor Control

Head Control

NSNS

P5

<l

g0d wely



1.3.1. Features

The circuit on the control PCB is classified into the following three sections.

* Image processing

Converts the image data received from the centronics parallel interface into the
bit map.

* Print head control

Sends the bitmap data, which is converted from the image data, to the head and
generates the ink jet timing.

» Engine control

Controls the motors and heaters, and receives the input data from the sensors.

1.3.2 Image Processing

M

Main CPU

The IDT79R3051-20J, a 32bits RISC processor, is used to process the image
data. The main CPU operates at a clock speed of 19.6608 MHz.

ASICA

The HG51CS265FD is used as the ASIC to control the CPU peripheral and
centronics interface circuits..

ROM

Two 16Mbits (1048576word x 16bits) mask ROMs (or flash ROMs) are used to
store the program for the main CPU and font data. A ROM with an access time of
120 nsec. or faster must be used.

DRAM

Four 16Mbits (1048576word x 16bits) DRAMs (TC5118160AJ-7 or equivalent) are
used as a CPU work area and image data receiving buffer. A DRAM with an
access time of 80 nsec. or faster must be used. The data in the DRAMSs is
refreshed based on the CBR (CAS before RAS) system.

(5) SIMM

Up to two 72pin SIMMs can be additionally installed to expand the memory capacity

up to 72MB. One or two SIMMs selected from 1, 2, 4, 8, 16, and 32MB can be
installed. When expanding the memory, install the SIMMs in SLOT 1 and SLOT 2 in
that order. Additionally, when installing two SIMMs having a different capacity, the
SIMM with a larger capacity must be installed in SLOT 1.

The SIMM must have the following specifications:

Type: 72 pin and 32 bit or 36 bit output
Access Time: 80 nsec. or less

Capacity: 1,2, 4, 8, 16 or 32 Mbytes
Height 38 mm (1.5 inches) or less

[1-4



The following capacity of a SIMM for installing is recommended;:

. 1 Mbyte HITACHI HB56D25632B-6A, -7A,
MITSUBISHI MH25632BJ-7

. 2 Mbyte HITACHI HB56D51232B-6A, -7A
MITSUBISHI MH51232BJ-7

. 4 Mbyte HITACHI HB56A132BV-7A, -7AL, -7B, -7BL
MITSUBISHI MH1M32ADJ-7

. 8 Mbyte HITACHI HB56A232BT-7A, -7AL, -7B, -7BL
MITSUBISHI MH2M32E.J-7, MH2M32DJ-7

. 16 Mbyte TOSHIBA THM324000BSG-60,-70,-80

. 32 Mbyte TOSHIBA THM328020BSG-60,-70,-80

There are available 40 bit output SIMMs for workstations. Such SIMMs do not fit this
printer.

-5



1.3.3 Print Head Control

(1)

ASIC 2

The MBB87A133 is used as the ASIC to control the print head. The ASIC becomes
the bus master instead of the main CPU during the print process and reads the
converted image data from the DRAM based on the encoder signal and conditions
sent from the main CPU and engine CPU. It also sends the data to the head and
outputs the ink jet timing to the head drive circuit.

This ASIC includes the following functions in addition to the print head control.

» Extended /O of the engine CPU

+ MIO interface

+ Timing generating circuit for the ink sensor

+ Carriage motor drive timing generating circuit

1.3.4 Engine Control

M

Engine CPU

The uPD784021GC, a 16bit one-chip microprocessor, is used for the engine
control.
The engine CPU controls the following.

+ Carriage motor control

+ PA motor control

» Fan motor control

+ Inputs and outputs from/to the operator panel
+ Heater control

+ Sensor inputs

ROM

The HM27C101AG-12 or equivalent, a 1Mbit (131072-word x 8bits) EP-ROM, is
used to store the program and data for the engine CPU.

EEPROM

A 4Kbits EEPROM (X24C04 or equivalent) is used to store certain conditions.
When the main CPU reads/iwrites the data from/to the EEPROM, the main CPU
communicates with the engine CPU and the engine CPU actually reads and writes
the data.

-6



14

1.4.1

Driver PCB

PA Motor Drive Circuit

The PA motor is a uni-polar stepper motor and is driven at a constant current by the
specially designed drive IC.

Each phase of the step motor is excited by the PF_A, PF_AN, PF_B and PF_BN signals.
The current flowing in the stepper motor is switched by the PF_Hold signal output from
the Jet ASIC3.

The PA motor drive circuit controls the current flowing when the step motor is in the hold
mode compared toc when rotating. The circuit makes PF_Hold signal low when the motor
starts rotating and the PF_Hold signal high when it is in the hold mode.

|
Main PCB 1 Driver PCB
: +35/30V
| o
I
I
| PF_A. PF_AN, PF_B, PF_BN : > 5 Ricior P4
Engine ] Drive Circuit
CPU i
I
:
Jet | PF_Hold
ASIC3 | =
< > 1
I
1
I
I
|

Fig. 2.3

1.4.2 Carriage Motor Drive Circuit

The carriage motor is a DC motor and its speed is controlled by the PWM control of the
engine CPU through the JET ASIC3 using the feed back signals (ENC_A and ENC_B)
output from the linear encoder. Also it stops, when the interlock switch is off.

The H bridge circuit is driven by the CR_Q1_ENA, CR_Q2_ENA, CR_Q3_ENA, and
CR_Q4_ENA signals output from the Jet ASIC3 and the current flows to the DC motor to
rotate it.

Main PCB Driver PCB

+52V P3 Interlock SWW

I=<=

[ LT

Engine

CPU CR_Q1_ENA

CR_Q2_ENA Carriage P2

|
1
I
I
|
I
I
1
|
I
= 1
o= 1
PWNI_PuIs:_ CR_Q3_ENA : I|\3ﬂ:i)\t/c;r
Jet CR-Q4-ENA: > Circuit :l
|
1
1
1
|
|
1
T
|
|
1

PWM_Dir  [ASIC3

CR

Fig. 2.4

-7



1.4.3 Solenoid Drive Circuit

The HS-5000 uses one solenoid while the HS-5300 uses three solenoids.

In the HS-5000, the solenoid is activated to rotate the paper feed roller for paper feeding.
In the HS-5300, the solenoids are activated to rotate the paper feed roller (1st bin or 2nd
bin) for paper feeding or to stop rotation of the regist roller.

Main PCB ! Driver PCB
i +25V
Q
|
: P8
Engine |
CPU | SOL_B
Jet | = :
| Solenoid
<:> ASIC3 : SOL.C »| Drive *—
Circuit =
| SOLA Lath
I o L
| —
I
|

Fig. 2.5

When the SOL_A signal is high, the paper feed roller for the 1st bin starts rotating.
When SOL_B signal is high, the paper feed roller for the 2nd bin starts rotating.
When SOL_C signal is high, the regist roller stops rotating.

1.4.4 Switch Panel Control Circuit

The switch panel control circuit controls the input from the three buttons and the ON/OFF
status of the five LEDs.

When a button is pressed, the switch signal becomes low and it is detected by the engine
CPU through the Jet ASICS.

The ON/OFF status of each LED is controlled by the engine CPU. When the status signal
is low, the LED is lit.

Main PCB : Driver PCB : Fanel FCB
I I
| I
I T
: : > LED
Engine I 1
CPU : :
I I
I I
| SW_FF L o
Jet : :
rE— P —eRESEL o
| I
;  SW_ONLINE e
1 I
I
I I
I I
I I
I I

Fig. 2.6

-8



1.4.5 Heater Drive Circuit

The heater drive circuit is used to drive the heater which heats up the platens (pre-platen
and platen), the head and the OHS tank.
The engine CPU turns ON or OFF the heater through the Jet ASIC3. When the control
signal output from the Shift Register is low, the heater is turned ON and heats the
corresponding platen.

Engine
CPU

Main PCB | Driver PCB 1
: +52V : Platen
1 o P10 Heater
I 1
SeLK o o HT_PPLATEN _ - | !
- : | Heater | | 0 513 ' L-o-_J
<:> Jot | spata ! Shift | Hr_PLATEN e iy
ASIC3 +—| Register - Uriver - !
SLATCH ! !
MSENA | I
e HT_OHS o |
: HT_FE1 | :
| bl eater |
1 HT._FEZ | Driver 1
: HT BE o :
| o I
I 1
Q= g wsee |l caseies meson susans sove I
| +52v
I L
I
|
: Head
| Heater
! CR PCB p
|
|
Fig. 2.7
| |
Main PCB ! Driver PCB !
| |
| |
| |
| |
: w-| Head :
| Driver | -
3 | |
Engine Jet | | CR -
CPU : : ASIC3 | I |PCB Head
| | -
| |
| | .= -
| |
| |
| |
| |
I I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
Fig. 2.8

-9



1.4.6 LOIS Circuit

A thermistor is attached to the head ink tank for each color as an ink empty sensor. When
a specified voltage level is applied to the thermistor, it heats up by itself.

When the ink level in the ink tank is higher than the thermistor position, the ink absorbs
the heat produced by the thermistor and the temperature at the thermistor rises slowly.
When the ink level in the ink tank is below the thermistor position, the heat produced by
the thermistor is not absorbed and the temperature at the thermistor rises fast. By
watching the difference between these temperature increase speeds, it can be detected
whether ink remains in the head ink tank or not.

CPU

K Head Ink Tank
LOIS_K_D LOIS -—=n
Drive Circuit ! :
JET
ASIC : ‘ﬂ T?ermistor
3 LOIS_K oIS LT
[

Detection Circuit |

C Head_lrlk Tank

Detection Circuit I

| | |
| | |
| | |
T T T
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
[ | |
| | |
I Lols ¢ D ! [ :
; Drive Circuit ; ; ; :
: : : : @ Thermistor
1
| LOIS_C LOIS | | | |
: Detection Circuit : : ___I
: LOIS_M_D : : M He:gcilﬂk_‘Tank
| Drive Circuit | | ; :
: : : : @ Thermistor
! LOIS_M LOIS ! ! | :
i Detection Circuit i i —__I
Y Head Ink Tank
| LOIS_Y_D LOIS | | SR
I Drive Circuit I I ! :
: : : : @ TP ermistor
| LoIs.Y LOIS : [ | |
| | | I
I I I

Fig. 2.9

The Jet ASIC3 makes the LOIS_K_D signal level high at 32 msec. intervals. When the
LOIS_K D signal is high, the LOIS drive circuit applies a voltage to the thermistor to start
the self-heating of the thermistor.

When the LOIS detection circuit detects that the temperature at the thermistor reaches a
specified level, the LOIS K signal becomes low.

As the LOIS K signal becomes low, the Jet ASIC3 makes the LOIS K D signal low.
When the LOIS_K D signal is low, the LOIS drive circuit stops, the self heating of the
thermistor finishes, and the LOIS K signal returns to the high level.

The CPU detects through the Jet ASIC3 whether the duration of the high level of the
LOIS_K D signal is shorter or longer than a specified length. When it is longer than a
specified time, the CPU determines that ink still remains. When it is shorter, the CPU
determines that the ink has run out.

This procedure applies to the all head ink tanks for K, C, M, and Y.

[1-10



1.4.7 Fan Drive Circuit

The fan drive circuit controls the rotation speed of the fan motor. The fan can rotate at
high speed, low speed or stopped by the combination of the FAN_HIGH and FAN_LOW
signals output from the engine CPU. The relationship between the signals and rotation

speed are shown in the table below.

FAN HIGH FAN LOW | Rotation speed
High Low High
Low High Low
Low Low Stop
Fig. 2.10
|
Main PCB I Driver PCB
: +25V
|
: FAN_HIGH . P6
Engine ; | Driver
CPU ! Fan
i |_ = Motor
| FANLOW
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Fig. 2.11

1.4.8 PS$S Fan Motor Drive Circuit

The PS fan motor drive circuit controls the rotation of PS fan motor to cool down the
power supply unit. It is controlled by the C_FAN signal output through the Jet ASIC3 from
the engine CPU which controls the fan rotation and stop. The motor starts rotating when
the signal is high and stops when the signal is low.

I
Main PCB I Driver PCB

I
I +25Y
I
I
: . P19

Engine - Jet C_FAN | - Driver

CPU ASIC3 : PS Fan

i - Motor
| L
I
I
I
I

Fig. 2.12

[1-11



1.4.9 Head Drive Circuit

The head drive circuit sends the print data to the driver IC for the print head and
generates pulses to drive the head.

Main PCB Driver PCB I Carriage

I
|
I
I
Head :

Engine Jet Driver : -
CPU ASIC3 I

<:> , CR -

Head

PCB

Y

Y

1.5 CR PCB

The CR PCB connects the driver PCB and the head on the carriage, the head heater, the
encoder, the PW sensor, the tank heater and the LOIS circuit as shown below.

Head
Head Heater
Encoder
Driver PCB CR PCB
PW Sensor
Tank Heater
LOIS Circuit
Fig. 2.14

[1-12



1.6 Control Panel PCB

Three switches and five LEDs are mounted on this PCB.

| |
Main PCB I Driver PCB 1 Control Panel PCB
| |
| |
| |
I I
| |
Engine ! ! Panel
cPu [ | ~| PCB
| |
| |
| |
| |
I I
| |
Fig. 2.15

[1-13



17

Power Supply Unit

Feedback

The power supply unit generates several DC power sources from the AC power source.
The DC power sources generated by the power unit are +5V, +25V, +52V, and +39/30V.
The DC CHG signal switches the output between +39V and +30V. The power supply unit
contains the AC heater ON/OFF circuit, which is controlled by the AC HT CTL signal.

Lightning
Surge
Absorber

=
2 g 3
©
28 3 =8 2 B 3 3
o O < o+ Q + + +
] ]
:2l o o 2flo 0o 0o o o]
£ £
=] =]
-
3 3
2 e
5 3
s lle] —n
5 | |
e
= c
g-g‘: =
PEZ >wm3
S35 PEE
S ol 90
+ o o
= =
= 2=
Lﬁﬁg S E3
= = Ng).t
¥ 25 + 90
o o
-
33
m
1
T
Q
o- zo |
=
2
=
%
w
o
el
L5
P
T o
o e
£4%
w =4
325
L0

Line
Filter

Fuse

Surge
Absorber

L

Fuse
oO—e—O00— . .
Lightning

C

AC Input

Fig. 2.16

-14



Sl

LT b

Second sheet feeder First sheet feeder

Paper separation
roller ASSY 1 PF roller

PA upper roller

Head

X iy,
: \
L

i

Paper separation
rollor ASSY 2

Main frame

PA lower roller

”llr

= ] 1
] 2%
i
‘ 5?:;5:;55;,'”""””/2'”/ s
Pre heater ' %Ié Bl
- / i, ;
Main heatef
M-platen Base plate Eject tray
Q-platen Eject chute ASSY

. Gapriage Driver PCB
Air duct

A

wisiueydapy Bunuid Jo maIAIBAQ

KA

SOINVHO3AW



2.2 Print Head
2.2.1 Functions of the Print Head

The print head used in this printer is an on-demand type using a piezoelectric ceramic
actuator to fire ink. The print head is composed of four Front ends each of which has 128
nozzles and one Back end combined with the Front ends. Each Front end fires the
special hot melt color ink (yellow/cyan/magenta/black). The print head is applicable for
two resolutions, 300dpi and 600dpi.

Purge lever
\ g

™y
& ﬁ Ink melting tank
Plate 2 4 q N

Plate 1 X Jr

Cavity :::::i:?<_ © v> ;>

Nozzle plate

PZT

Ink tank

Fig. N2.28

[1-16



2.2.2 Structure of the Print Head

(1) Frontend

Each Front end has 128 nozzles arranged in zigzags and fires the ink supplied
from the Back end in drops.

(2) Backend

The Back end is connected to four (four-color) Front ends and supplies the hot
melt ink in each color to the respective Front end. Solid ink in the ink supply unit is
melted and supplied to the Front end through the ink circulation passage.

+ Ink melting tank

The ink melting tank melts solid ink in the ink supply unit and supplies the
melted ink to the ink tank.

* |nk tank

The ink tank keeps the hot melted ink and supplies it to the Front end when
required. The ink tank has a two-chamber structure and also keeps the ink
circulated by purging. The chambers are always connected to keep the
same ink level in the two chambers.

+ Filter

The filter eliminates foreign objects and air bubbles included in the hot
melted ink supplied from the ink tank to the Front end, resulting in uniform
and consistent ink firing from the Front end.

« LOIS

The LOIS detects a low ink level in the ink tanks.

* Purge lever

The purge lever functions when a purge is carried out. The purge lever
disconnects the two chambers in the ink tank to create an ink circulation
passage.

+ Ink circulation mechanism (purge mechanism)

The ink circulation mechanism (purge mechanism) circulates the hot melted
ink in the four individual colors that is remaining in the print head passage
when the printer is turned ON or carrying out the purge from the control
panel. When circulating the ink, it supplies new ink to the Front end through
the filter and passes the old ink in the Front end (containing any air bubbles
and foreign objects) to the ink tank in order to ensure optimal ink firing
status.

-17



23 Ink Holder and Ink Supply Mechanism

In this printer, ink is supplied from a solid ink block which is set into the ink case and fed
to the head through the ink supply mechanism.

(1) Refilling of solid ink blocks

» Opening the ink silo cover enables setting of solid ink blocks in the ink case.

» Unpack the ink package, take out a new ink holder, and set it in the ink case.
Press the concave section on the top of the ink holder to insert the solid ink
blocks into the ink case. After that, dispose of the ink holder.

+ After the solid ink has been inserted, close the ink silo cover to enable the ink
supply to the head.

(2) Ink supply to the head

+ The carriage is moved to the home position and the change mechanism operated
to connect the paper transport mechanism and the ink supply mechanism using a
clutch. After they are engaged, the ink supply mechanism can be operated by the
FA motor.

* The carriage is moved to the ink supply position. (Four positions for each
individual color)

+ Rotation of the PA motor starts the ink supply mechanism, which is in a stand-by
mode, to supply the ink from the solid ink block set in the ink case to the head.

» Another rotation of the PA motor brings the ink supply mechanism back to the
stand-by mode.

» The carriage is moved to an area beyond the ink supply position, the change
mechanism operated to release the clutch and disengage the drive between the

paper transport mechanism and the ink supply mechanism.

Rib for changing Carriage operation
correct of carriage P

<Start of changeover>

<End of changeover>
= Clutch to be connected
20

Carriage home position

Fig. N2.29

[1-18



Ink melting tank

==

[ 1
Carriage operation L—u— %‘:’:
el

=1

| Ink supply area Carriage

|

| Rib for changing correct of

I carriage

|

' IR ]

& ]
Rib for changing correct of carriage

Carriage home position &O Ilj

O [ [ El\

Pull lever

Fig. N2.30

Rib for ink dropping on a
carriage

Cam home
position switch

Rib for changing correct of
carriage

Wait condition (CHS SW: ON)

Fig. N2.31

[1-19



(OHS SW: OFF)
Fig. N2.32

Starting of pushing ink

Fig. N2.33

[1-20



Dropping ink

Fig. N2.34

Fig. N2.35

[1-21



Wait condition (OHS SW: ON)
Fig. N2.36

Carriage operation

‘
1Cam
! \ Gear
| / Rib for changing

correct of carriage

\Z

} <Release>

<End of changeover>
Clutch to be connected

Carriage home position

Fig. 2.18

[1-22



24 Head Cleaning

2.4.1 Functions of the Maintenance Unit

The maintenance unit driven by the PA motor performs maintenance of the head unit to
always produce high quality output.

(1)

Purging

Purging starts at power on or when the purge is chosen from the control panel.
This eliminates air bubbles and foreign objects in the ink remaining in the ink
passage of the head unit by applying pressure to the ink tank.

Wiping

Wiping is carried out when 50 sheets are printed in order to remove paper dust and
ink dust sticking on the nozzles of the head unit using special paper.

2.4.2 Structure of the Maintenance Unit

(1)

Maintenance unit frame

The maintenance frame supports the mechanisms (2)~(7) below and secures them
to the frame.

Maintenance cartridge

The maintenance cartridge is a consumable part and composed of the following
parts (a)~(d).

(a) Special roll paper

The center of the roll paper has a paper tubeless structure and the paper tube
that engages with the winding core is taped at its periphery by adhesive tape.

(b) Press contacting plate

This plate with the special heat resistant flexible sheet makes even contact
between the special roll sheet and the nozzle surface of the head unit. The
press contacting plate is moved perpendicularly towards the nozzle surface by
the press contacting mechanism on the maintenance frame unit.

(c) Winding core

The winding core is driven by the drive gear train installed on the maintenance
unit frame to wind the special roll paper sheet during purging and wiping.

(d) Paper transport roller and nip roller

The paper transport roller and nip roller are placed at the down stream side of
the press contacting plate so that they hold the special roll paper sheet. When
the maintenance cartridge is installed on the maintenance frame unit, the nip
force is applied to drive the paper transport roller and nip roller together.

[1-23



Press contacting mechanism

When the carriage moves to the maintenance position, it moves the lever to drive
the press contacting link. By driving the press contacting link, the press contacting
plate moves up and down.

Drive gear train

The drive gear train installed on the maintenance unit frame transmits the power of
the PA motor to the winding core and the pumping mechanism through the paper
delivery roller. The drive gear train is turned ON and OFF by the press contacting
link position of the press contacting mechanism moved by the carriage.

Pumping mechanism

Two pistons in the syringe are controlled by the disc cam to feed air to the tube. It
is constructed to prevent negative pressure from being produced.

Capping mechanism

The capping mechanism supports a capping block with a rubber seal using a
spring plate. When the head unit moves to the right end position, it is connected to
a hole made in the ink tank. An air tube from the pumping mechanism is connected
to the block and pressure is applied to the ink tank through the hole made in the
rubber cap.

Maintenance paper empty sensor

If the special roll paper runs out or the maintenance cartridge is not installed, the
maintenance paper empty sensor detects it.

Maintenance paper level gauge

The maintenance paper level gauge is installed at the right shoulder position of the
1st sheet feeder (right above the maintenance cartridge) and detects the change of
diameter of the winding core using a mechanical link and mechanically indicates
the amount of the remaining special roll paper.

[1-24



25 Sensors

The printer has the following sensors.

Paper empty sensor

Media sensor

Pre-heat platen
thermistor

Heat platen

. thermistor
Paper regist

solenoid

Quentch platen

2nd PF solenoid thermistor

1st PF solenoid Maintenance paper

empty switch

(ee j i
Paper eject Cover open switch

% Sensor

Paper width sensor

Encoder

Cam home position switch

Fig. 2.20

(1)  Paper empty sensor (PFS)

The paper empty sensor is placed adjacent to the regist roller and detects the top
edge of the paper fed by the paper feed roller. If the paper feed sensor cannot
detect the top edge of the paper, it is handled as either a miss-pick or paper empty.
After the top edge of the paper is detected, the paper feeding amount to correct
skewing and the timing to start rotating the regist roller are calculated.

(2) Media sensor (MED)

The media sensor is placed between the regist roller and the PA roller. This is used
to detect whether the fed media is paper or an OHP film. Depending on the type of
the media, the platen temperature is controlled.

(3) Paper width sensor (PW)

The paper width sensor is placed on the carriage and detects width of the fed
paper to prevent printing onto the platen.

(4)  Encoder (ENC)

The encoder is placed on the carriage and detects the carriage position using the
encoder strip to control the printing process.

(5)  Paper gject sensor (POS)

[1-25



(11)

(12)

(15)

The paper delivery sensor is placed at the down stream of the PA lower roller and
detects paper jamming during paper transportation.

Maintenance paper empty switch (MPE)

The maintenance paper empty switch is placed in the maintenance mechanism
and detects the maintenance paper empty.

Cover open switch (CO)

The cover open switch detects the open/close status of the top cover.

Cam home position switch (CHP)

This is a cam home position switch for the ink supply mechanism.

Pre-heat platen thermistor (PPT)

The Pre-heat platen thermistor is placed on the heater at the back of the Pre-heat
platen and detects the temperature of the Pre-heat platen.

Heat platen thermistor (HPT)

The heat platen thermistor is placed on the heater at the back of the heat platen
and detects the temperature of the platen.

Quench Platen thermistor (QPT)

This thermistor is attached to the quench platen to detect the temperature of the
guench platen.

Ink sensor (LOIS)

The ink sensors for each color are attached to the head and detects ink empty in
the head while the carriage is moving. When it detects ink empty, the ink is
supplied from the ink silo to the head after completion of the printing operation. If
the ink empty is still detected after performing an ink supply operation, an ink
empty error occurs.

Head Front end thermistor (FET)

The Head Front end thermistor is placed on the Head Front end section and
detects the temperature of the Front end. Using this thermistor, the temperature of
the ink nozzles on the head is controlled at 117°C.

(The temperature at the thermistor is controlled at 130°C)
Head Back end thermistor (BET)
The Head Back end thermistor is placed in the ink tank and detects the

temperature of the ink tank. Using this thermistor, the temperature of the ink tank is
controlled at 122°C.

Ink melting tank thermistor

The ink melt tank thermistor is placed on the top cf the ink tank and detects the
temperature of the ink melting tank. The temperature of the ink melting tank is

controlled at 100°C for normal state and 130°C for melting ink.

[1-26



286 Carriage Drive Mechanism

PW sensor Carriage guide plate
Encoder Head En coder strip

Inside of main frame
o f
/WIIHHIQHHIIIH\HIIHHHIIIHHIHIHHIIIH H Z

CR motor —7 m\l
WW

Drive pulley / I I \ Idle pulley
//f Z 7

@ Carriage guide shaft
Front

Timing belt

Fig. 2.21

The carriage is supported by the guide shaft and guide plate installed on the main frame
so that it freely moves in the horizontal direction.

A brush DC motor is used as the drive source for the carriage. The timing belt transmits
the power of the DC motor to the carriage to move it.

An optical encoder is installed on the carriage and a encoder strip is held taut inside the
main frame. The optical encoder counts the lines on the encoder strip to control the
carriage position and speed.

-27



27 Paper Feed Mechanism
271 Paper Feed Mechanism

The paper feed mechanism is driven by the PA motor on the main unit.

The solenoid A is operated by a paper feed command and the power is transmitted to the
paper feed roller through an actuator.

The paper pick up roller rotates in the direction of paper feeding to transport paper in the
paper feed mechanism to a separation pad. The paper is fed out by the separation pad
sheet by sheet.

The paper skew is corrected when its top edge hits the contact point between the regist
roller and the pinch roller.

Next, the solenoid C is reset and the PA motor is driven by a specified number of pulses
to drive the regist roller to feed the paper to the print start position.

(HS-5000) Sheet feeder

Spring

Separation roller

v gear
-
r@ D) Pinch roller

PF roller gear

Solenoid A N
AN
. 3
L.O )
\_\ -‘/
(HS-5300)
2nd sheet PA motor
feeder 1st sheet feeder

Fig. 2.22

Spring

Separation roller
gear

Pinch roller

PF roller gear

AN
Solenoid A \D© ’}
g
Solenoid B
Solencid C
PA motor

Fig. 2.23

[1-28



Paper separation and registration mechanism

Separation roller

Regist sensor actuator 1
Separation pad
Photo sensor

Regist sensor actuator 2

Fig. 2.24

[1-29



2.7.2 Paper Advance Mechanism

The paper advance mechanism is composed of two PA rollers, a 400 step hybrid
stepper motor and the timing belt. The speed reduction ratic between the PA motor
and PA roller is 1/4.5 and paper is fed by 1/300 inches in 3 steps (2-2 phases).
After the paper fed from the regist roller is transported to the print position on the
M-platen by the PA upper roller, printing starts. The printed paper is delivered by
the PA lower roller.

PA upper roller ASSY

PA motor

PA lower roller ASSY

Timing belt

Fig. 2.25

Media sensor

PA upper roller

M-platen

Feed roller

Q-platen
Q-platen supperting spring

PA lower roller

Eject tray

AN

Air duct

SRR RN e —|

A

N
\\\\\\\\\\§

I\\\

AR
s\\\\\\\\\\\\

S

Z)

Fig. 2.26

[1-30



2.8

Heated Platen

» M-platen

Two heaters are attached to the back of the M-platen to fix the ink onto the paper.
The upstream side from the upper PA roller is called a Pre-heating area and the
area from the upper PA roller towards the head is called the main heating area.
Temperatures of these two areas are controlled individually. To hold the paper in
close contact with the platen, the platen has a spring plate to hold down the paper,
the pre-heating area has a pre-baffle and the main heating area has a baffle.

+ Q-platen

The Q-platen solidifies and fixes the ink onto the paper. This platen is prepared to
rapidly cool the paper to improve the ink transparency on OHPs. The pressure to
hold the paper or OHP stay in close contact with the platen is produced by the Q-
platen support spring.

M-platen

Q-platen
Air duct

Platen ground {
spring

Fig. 2.27

* Functions
(1) As a chute for paper transportation.
(2) Heats paper to fix the ink onto the paper.

(3) Changes the temperature for OHP. (The media sensor detects the OHP.)
Melts the ink again on the M-platen and rapidly cools it on the Q-platen to
improve the ink transparency.

(4) Anair duct makes an air suction passage for the fan. Paper is pulled between
the M-platen and the Q-platen to improve the paper contact with the platen
and prevent paper from floating.

1-31



CONTENTS

1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

2. TIGHTENING TORQUE LIST

3. DISASSEMBLY ORDER FLOW

4. DISASSEMBLING AND REASSEMBLING PROCEDURE ------ -6

4.1 Extension Wire--- e e e e

4.2 First Sheet Feeder ASSY (1st Bin) e T S

4.2.1 Tray EXtension —-mm-mm-mm e e e

4.2 2 First Sheet Feeder ---—------- e
4.2.3 Regist Sensor Actuator 1------- S

4.3 Second Sheet Feeder ASSY (2nd Bin) -----------

4.3.1 Tray EXtension —--m--mmemem e e e
4.3.2 Second Sheet Feeder-- oo e s s
4.4 Second Sheet Feeder Frame ASSY ------—--m-—--

4.41 2nd Bin Frame ASSY —--—em e e —

4.4.2 Fan Motor 25 ASSY --m-mmmmmm e e e e
4.5 Rear Cover ASSY (HS-5000 only)- e

451 Rear Cover —-—--——mmmmmmmm e -—

4.0:2 Fan Motor 18- —srmrrmesemssnnone

4.8 TOP GOV e e e
4.7 Ink Case ASSY - - O

4.8 Main Cover --------- R e R

49 Key Top and Panel PCB ASSY S —

491 Panel PCB ASSY e

492 SW Panel Holder ------- e e

4.10 Encoder Strip ----- e e L S
4.11 Main PCB ASSY ----- e s e s

4.11.1 Main PCB ASSY - S ——
4112 MIORailsLand R e

4.11.3 MIO Connector PCB ASSY ——--mmmemm e

4.11.4 Rear Panel and PCB Angle Plate ---
4.11.5 ROM PCB (Option) ------m-mmm oo oo oo

4.11.6 MIOC PCB ASSY (Option) ------------------- —

4.12 Output Tray ASSY —mmmm e e e e e e
413 Maintenance Frame ASSY ----- e e

4.13.1 Maintenance Frame ASSY —--—-memmemmmmee

4.13.2 Cylinder ASSY --- e e
4.13.3 MPE Switch ASSY e

4.13.4 Connecting Rubber ASSY —------memmemmm -
414 Base Plate ASSY - - .

4.15 Driver PCB ASSY -———————-———— e s

4 45 Midin Frame ASSY ewsmmermasner e sens



416.1 PE Sensor ASSY, Regist Sensor Actuator 2 and 3 and

Regist Sensor Actuator Spring --- ---111-31

417 Power Supply PCB ASSY -32
4.18 Fan 80 e [1-34
4.19 PA Motor ASSY [1-35
420 Main Frame ASSY ----- --- --- --- --- --- [1-38
4.20.1 Sclenoid PH 1 ASSY and PH 2 ASSY [1-38
4.20.2 Cam Home Position SW ASSY ----- -111-41
4.20.3 Cover Open SW ASSY -----—- [11-41
4.21 Print Head -- -—--111-42
422 Upper Nip Plate Unit -------- --- e e -47
422 1 Upper Nip Plate Unit - --- --- 1-47
4.22 2 Baffle Plate ------ --111-48
422 3 Nip Release Lever --111-49
422 4 Upper Nip Roller ASSY - ---111-51
4.22.5 MED Sensor PT380 ASSY - --mmmmm e oo [11-52
423 Main Frame ASSY ----- --- --- --- --- --- [-54
4231 DR Board Cover - --- [11-54
4.23.2 Pressure Roller ------ --- --- [11-54
4.23.3 Chute 1 ASSY -- -111-55
4.23.4 Feed Roller H e [11-55
4.23.5 Lower MED Sensor (Photo diocde side) ------ ---11-57
424 Carriage ASSY - e e [11-58
4.25 FFC Cable -------- e -111-83
4.26 CR BEaM AS S Y~ oo o e e [11-85
427 Lower Nip Holder ASSY - e e e [11-66
4.28 Air Duct ASSY ------- e [I-66
4.28.1 Air Duct ASSY  ---------—-—-—- e [1-66
4.29 Upper PA Roller ASSY --—----—-—---—- e -67
4.30 Lower PA Roller ASSY --—----—-—-oe-—- e [1-68
5. ADJUSTMENT -69
5.1 Head Gap -------------—-----—- e e [1-69
5.2 Head Gap and Parallel Alignment -------------- --- ----111-70
5.3 Head Drive Voltage Adjustment ------------ - mmmemmmrm e -lI-72
5.4 Offset, TOF and LF Adjustment ---—--—--—mmmmmm e - -73
6. LUBRICATION -74
7. CLEANING THE PRINTER n-78
7.1 Cleaning the Platen -111-78
7.2 Cleaning the Sheet Feeder -- e [11-80

8. PACKING 1-81




CHAPTER Il DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

To prevent the creation of secondary problems by mishandling, be careful to observe the
following precautions during maintenance work.

(1) Always turn off the power switch before replacing parts or units. When accessing the
power supply PCB or any of its components be sure to unplug the power cord from
the power outlet.

Warning

-When shipping the printer, pack it after waiting 30 minutes after turning the power
Off to allow the printer to cool down. Moving the printer with ink melted will cause
severe damage to the printer.

- After you have just used the printer, some internal parts of the printer are extremely
hot. Do not open the inside cover unnecessarily and never touch the shaded parts
{Quench Platen, Platen and Print head) shown in the following illustration.

Platen

Print head
Quench Platen

High Temperature

Inside the Printer

- There are high voltages inside the printer. Before cleaning the printer, be sure
to turn the power off and unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

® @
ﬁ'ﬂjﬁ

(2) Be careful not to lose screws, washers, or other parts removed.

(3) Be sure to apply grease to the gears and applicable positions specified in this
chapter. See 6. LUBRICATION.

[1-1



When using soldering irons or other heat-generating tools, take care not toc damage
parts such as the wiring, PCBs and covers.

Before handling the PCBs, touch a metal portion of the equipment to discharge the
static electricity in your body, or electronic parts or components may be damaged.

When transporting PCBs, be sure to wrap them in the correct conductive packaging.

Be sure to replace self-tapping screws correctly. Unless cthernwise specified, tighten
screws to the correct torque values. See 2. TIGHTENING TORQUE LIST.

When connecting or disconnecting cable connectors, hold the connector bodies not the
cables. If the connector has a lock, release the connector lock first.

After a repair, check not only the repaired portion but also the connectors and other
related portions are functioning properly before doing operation checks.

-2



PR98192
TIGHTENING TORQUE LIST

|_:?P|2.

Location Screw type Qty Tightening torque  Loosing torque
(kgfscm) (kgfecm)
Fan Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 7+1 Min. 4
M3X32
Fan holder Taptite, pan B M3X6 3 7x1 Min. 4
Gap lever arm Taptite, cup B M26X6 1 441 Min. 2
Reinforcing plate for the Taptite, bind B M26X6 2 2+05 Min. 1
gap lever arm
Head fixing plate Taptite, cup B M2.6X5 2 1505 Min. 0.5
Head Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 9+1 Min. 4
M3X10
Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 2+05 Min. 1
M2X12
Paper width sensor ASSY Taptite, pan B M2.6X5 1 15+05 Min. 0.5
Encoder PCB ASSY Taptite, bind B M2.6X8 1 1.5x05 Min. 0.5
T fence guide Taptite, bind B M2.6X6 1 15+05 Min. 0.5
Relay PCB cover Taptite, bind B M2.6X6 1 15105 Min. 0.5
CR motor ASSY Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 12+2 Min. 8
M4X8
CRI pulley holder Taptite, cup S M3X86 2 7+ Min. 4
CR beam Taptite, pan B M3X6 5 7x1 Min. 4
Belt holder Taptite, bind B M3X10 1 9+1 Min. 4
PA motor Screw, pan cup M4X5 1 10 £1 Min. 6
Shoulder screw, M4X5 1 10 £ 1 Min. 6
PA motor holder Taptite, bind B M3X10 3 10 £ 1 Min. 7
PA belt fixing plate Taptite, cup S M3X6 2 7x1 Min. 4
PA roller gear Taptite, cup S M3X6 1 71 Min. 4
MQ platen Taptite, flanged M2X6 4 4+05 Min. 2
Upper paper support Taptite, cup S M3X6 2 7+ Min. 4
spring
Upper nip plate unit Taptite, bind B M4X10 2 9+ Min. 6
High-damping rubber Screw, pan cup M4X5 2 7t Min. 4
Gear 31/24 Taptite, pan B M3X6 2 5+ Min. 3
Maintenance frame ASSY Taptite, bind B M3X10 1 9+ Min. 4
Gear holder Taptite, bind B M3X10 1 9+ Min. 4
Main PCB angle plate Screw, bind M3X6 4 6+ Min. 3
MIO board Screw, bind M3X6 2 6+ Min. 3
MIO connector PCB Screw, bind M3X6 4 61 Min. 3
ASSY, MIO connector
PCB holder
Main PCB plate Taptite, cup & M3X6 ) 71 Min. 4
Heat sink Screw, bind M3.5X8 2 7+1 Min. 4
Driver PCB Screw, bind M3X6 2 +1 Min. 4
CR PCB Taptite, bind B M26X8 1 2+£05 Min. 1
AC electrode support C Taptite, bind B M2.6X6 2 15+£05 Min. 0.5

ASSY

-3



5

PR98192

PR98084
Electrode spring holder Taptite, pan B M3X8& 1 +1 Min. 4
Interlock SW Taptite, bind B M3X16 1 Min. 4
Panel PCB holder Taptite, pan B M3X86 2 Min. 4
G-Bar earth plate Taptite, pan B M3X6 1 Min. 4
PS PCB ASSY Screw, pan (s/p washer) 5 * Min. 4
M4X8
Earth plate Taptite, cup S M3X6 2 7t Min. 4
Base plate Taptite, bind B M4X10 5 9+ Min. 6
Inlet holder Taptite, bind S M4X8 1 9+ Min. 6
Earth wire Screw, bind M3.5X8 1 71 Min. 4
LED light guide Taptite, pan B M3X6 1 2+05 Min. 1
Main cover Taptite, bind B M4X10 4 9+1 Min. 6
Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 9+1 Min. 6
M4X10
Fan motor 15 Taptite, cup B M3X20 2 4+05 Min. 1.5
(HS-5000 only)
Rear cover Taptite, bind B M3X10 1 7+1 Min. 4
(HS-5000 cnly)
Earth (Base plate) Screw, bind M3.5X8 6 +1 Min. 6
Earth cable Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 * Min. 4
M3X5
Shield plate CRM Screw, pan (s/p washer) 2 711 Min. 4
M3X5
Joint plate Taptite, cup S M3X86 3 + 1 Min. 4
Shield plate DR Screw, pan M3X5 2 Min. 4
Fan motor 25 Taptite, cup B M3X8 2 + Min. 4
(HS-5300 only)
2 bin frame Taptite, bind B M4X10 2 9+1 Min. &
(HS-5300 cnly)
Chute 1 Taptite, cup S M3X6 3 +1 Min. 4
Pre-Baffle ASSY Taptite, cup S M3X6 2 + 1 Min. 4
Harness film Taptite, cup B M3X8 1 +1 Min. 4
Side guide gear (1st bin)  Taptite, cup B M3X8& 1 51 Min. 3
Taptite, cup B M3X6 1 5+ 1 Min. 3

-4



3. DISASSEMBLY ORDER FLOW E

PR

|1 Extension Wire ‘

|B Top Cover ‘

2. First Sheet Feeder

2.1 Tray Extension

2.2 First Sheet Feeder

2.3 Regist Sensor Actuatar 1

3. Second Sheet Feeder ™1
3.1 Tray Extension
3.2 Second Sheet Feeder

11.Main PCB ASSY

11.1 Main PCB ASSY

11.2MIO Rails Land R

11.3 MIO Connector PCE ASSY

114 Rear Panel and PCE Angle plate
11.58 Rom Board (Option)

11.6 M0 PCE ASSY (Dption)

12. Output tray ASSY

4.1 2nd Bin Frame ASSY
4.2 Fan Motar 25

5. Rear Cover ASSY "2
5.1 Rear Caver

5.2 Fan Mator 15

4. Second Sheet Fedder Frame ASSY ™1

7.Ink Case ASSY

8. Main Cover

9. Key top and Panel PCB ASSY
9.1 Panel PCB ASSY
9.2 SW Panel Holder

98064

10. Encoder Strip

13. Maintenance Frame ASSY

13.1 Maintenance Frame ASSY
132 Cylinder ASSY
13.3 MPE Switch ASSY

15. Base Plate ASSY

134 Connecting Rubber ASSY

16. Driver PCB ASSY

21. Print Head

22. Upper Nip Plate Unit
22.1 Upper Mip Plate Unit
22.2 Baffle plate

22.3 Nip Release Lever
224 Upper Mip Roller ASSY

16. Main Frame ASSY

16.1

- PE Sensor ASSY

- Regist Sensor Actuator 2 and 3

17.1 Shield Plate

17. Power Supply PCBE ASSY

17 2 Power supply PCB ASSY

- Regist Sensor Actuatar Spring

23. Main Frame ASSY
231 DR board caver
23 2 Pressure Raller

18.FAN 80

22 Upper Mip Plate Unit
22.5 MED Sensor PT380 ASSY

19. PA Mator ASSY

20. Main Frame ASSY
201
- Solenoid PH 1ASSY
- Solenaoid PH 2 ASSY ™1
20.2 Cam home position SWASSY
20.3 Cover open SWASSY

24 Carriage ASSY

23. Main Frame ASSY
23.3 Chute 1 ASSY
234 Feed roller H

236 Lower MED Sensar

25 FFC Cahle

26. CR Beam ASSY

27. Lower Nip Haolder ASSY

*1 HS-5300 only
*2 HS-5000 only

-5

28 Air Duct ASSY

29 Upper PA Roller ASSY
30 Lower PA Roller ASSY

Head gap adjustment is required



4. DISASSEMBLING AND REASSEMBLING PROCEDURE

Note: Reassembly is the reverse of Disassembly uniess otherwise stated. Please refer
to Notes relating to Reassembly information.

4.1 Extension Wire
<Disassembly>

(1)  Push both end of the Extension wire and remove it.

/ Hook

Ejection chute

Main cover ASSY

Eject tray ASSY

Fig. 4.1

4.2 First Sheet Feeder ASSY (1st Bin)
4.21 Tray Extension
<Disassembling>

(1) Pullthe Tray extension outward to remove it.

Fig. 4.2

-6



4.2.2 First Sheet Feeder
<Disassembly>
(1)  Lift the First sheet feeder upwards to remove it from the printer body.

Note: After reassembling, check that the left and right holes in the First sheet feeder
are securely mounted on the positioning bosses.

First sheet
feeder ASSY

Positioning boss

Second sheet
feeder ASSY

Fig. 4.3
4.2.3 Regist Sensor Actuator 1
<Disassembly>
(1) Pull the Regist sensor actuator 1 upwards to remove it.
<Reassembly>
(1) Insert the left shaft of the Regist sensor actuator 1 and the actuator into the hole in

the First sheet feeder and insert the right shaft into the hook of the First sheet
feeder.

-7



4.3 Second Sheet Feeder ASSY (2nd Bin)
4.3.1 Tray Extension
<Disassembly>

(1)  Pull the Tray extension outward to remove it.

Tray extension

4.3.2 Second Sheet Feeder
<Disassembly>
(1)  Lift the Second sheet feeder upwards to remove it from the 2nd bin frame ASSY.
<Reassembly>

Note: After reassembling, check that the left and right holes in the Second sheet feeder
are securely mounted on the positioning bosses.

2nd sheet feeder
ASSY

Positioning boss

2nd bin frame
ASSY

-8



4.4 Second Sheet Feeder Frame ASSY
4.41 2nd Bin Frame ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the screw and the harness film and then disconnect the PS fan motor

connector.
2nd bin frame ASSY
/
A |___——— Harness film
Taptite, cup BM3X10 —— | | ‘.‘u1 ]
7ﬁ_ i
| ! 9
f'lj
I’ £”
i r L1
ML/
5 i PS fan connector
[
Fig. 4.7

(2) Remove the two screws and disassemble the 2nd bin frame ASSY from the Main
frame ASSY.

2nd bin frame ASSY

Main cover ASSY

Taptite, bind B M4X10

Fig. 4.8

-9



4.4.2 Fan Motor 25 ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove two screws securing the Motor holder.
(2) Remove the Fan motor 25 ASSY from the Motor holder.

Fan motor 25 ASSY

Motor holder Taptite, cup B M3X8

Fig. 4.9

-10



4.5 Rear Cover ASSY (HS-5000 only)
4.51 Rear Cover
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the screw and take off the Rear cover ASSY while releasing the hooks.

Taptite, cup B M4X10

4.5.2 Fan Motor 15

<Disassembly>

(1) Remove two screws securing the Fan motor 15.

Taptite, cup B M3X20

Fig. 4.11

11-11



4.6 Top Cover
<Disassembly>
(1) Hold the Top cover ASSY with the sheet feeder removed, open it to its stop

position and then press it further in the same direction to bend the left and right
hooks to remove it.

Top cover

Main cover ASSY

<Reassembly>

Fit the Top cover onto the hooks as shown below

Top cover

Main cover ASSY.

-12



4.7 Ink Case ASSY

<Disassembly>

M

Main cover ASSY

Ink pressure unit

Release the hook of the Ink case ASSY to open it, then lift it upwards slightly just

before it reaches its stop position to remove.

Ink case ASSY

Fig. 4.14

Open the Upper ink case, lift it upwards slightly just before it reaches its stop
position to remove.

Lift it upwards slightly just before it reaches the stop position to remove it.

Upper
ink case

-13



4.8 Main Cover
<Disassembly>
(1)  Remove the four screws and two screws securing the Main cover ASSY.

(2)  Hold the left and right lower edges of the Main cover ASSY and lift it upwards to
remove.

Taptite, bind B M4X10

Screw, pan M4X10

Main cover

Fig. 4.16

Note: Ensure that the Ink case ASSY is removed prior to removing the Main cover
ASSY.
Always position the Head gap lever vertically before reassembling the Main cover
ASSY.

Main cover ASSY. q\l
\\/ J
/"

=

g 0

Fig. 4.17

-14



4.9 Key Top and Panel PCB ASSY
491 Panel PCB ASSY
<Disassembly>
(1)  Lift the Key top upwards by releasing the three hooks.
(2)  Lift the Panel PCB ASSY upwards by releasing the hook at the SW panel holder.

(3) Disconnect the SWP harness ASSY from the connector on the Panel PCB ASSY.

Encoder strip spring

SW panel ] /
holder b 7
\ Tl SWP harness
o ) 7 ASSY

Earth cable

Panel PCB ASSY CR guide bar earth plate R

SW panel holder

Fig. 4.18

<Reassembly>

Note: Check that the harness is securely connected to the connector.

4.9.2 SW Panel Holder
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Encoder strip from the Encoder strip spring. (Refer to section
410 Encoder strip.)

(2) Remove the screw securing the earth cable. (Refer to fig. 4.18)

(3) Remove the two screws and remove the SW panel holder from the two bosses on
the Main frame ASSY.

(4) Remove the CR guide bar earth plate R from the SW panel holder.

-15



PR98084
4.10 Encoder strip

<Disassembly>

Cadition: This part is a very thin metal plate. Be careful with the sharp edge while
handle it

(1)  Remove the Encoder strip from the Upper nip plate unit by pulling the end of the
Encoder strip on the left side of the Main frame ASSY towards the left.

(2) Remove the Encoder strip from the Encoder strip spring on the right.

Upper nip plate unit

Encoder strip

2
® ! \ TMain frame ASSY

Fig. 4.19

Note: Do not touch the grayed part of the Encoder strip.

C | 150dpi [
[ ‘
15 mm 100 mm

4
v

<Reassembly>

(1)  Before reassembling, check that it is not contaminated.

If it is contaminated by finger prints or oil, replace it. Do not clean it with a cloth
soaked in alcohol.

If it is contaminated by the dust, blow it out by a air blush.

(2)  When reassembling, check the orientation of the Encoder strip. See below.

Encoder strip guide Cariage ASSY

Encoder strip

-16



PR9O8064

(3)  As shown inthe illustration above, insert the right end of the Encoder strip into the
Encoder strip guide on the Carriage ASSY and then pass it through the Encoder
strip guide.

(4)  Hook the right hand end of the Encoder strip onto the Encoder strip spring at the
right hand of the Main frame ASSY.

(5) Hook the oval hole at the left hand end of the Encoder strip onto the hook of the
Upper nip plate.

Note: Ensure that the Encoder strip is not twisted

_ fﬂﬂ Main frame ASSY
Encoder strip )
O
S T ) _
> s |

//\/[@

Encoder strip spring

-17



411 Main PCB ASSY
4.11.1 Main PCB ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the five screws at the locations marked with ¥ on the Rear panel and pull
the Main PCB ASSY toward you.

PCB rail

Main frame ASSY

Taptite, cup S M3X6 ; ’ p Main PCB ASSY

Taptite, cup S M3X6

Fig. 4.22

<Reassembly>

Note: Insert the PCB into the groove of the rail.
After replacing the Main PCB, offset, TOF (Timing Of Fire) and LF adjustments
must be done. See section 5.4 Offset, TOF and LF Agjustment in this chapter.

-18



4.11.2 MIO Rails L and R

<Disassembly>

(1)  Slide the MIO rails L and R out after pressing and releasing the hook of the MIO
rails L and R inserted into the hole on the Rear panel.

MIO rail R i

MIO rail L

Main PCB
Fig. 4.23

<Reassembly>

(1) Match the hook of the MIO rails with the key hole in the Connector PCB holder. By
inserting the top into the bent part of the Rear panel and sliding the MIO rails toward
the Rear panel, press the MIO rail until the hook is secured.

4.11.3 MIO Connector PCB ASSY
<Disassembly>
(1)  Remove the two screws from the bottom of the MIO connector PCB to remove the

MIO connector PCB ASSY. Disconnect the connector by lifting it upwards to
remove the whole MIO connector PCB ASSY and the two screws from the

Connector PCB holder.

MIO connector PCB ASSY

MIO connector PCB ASSY

Connector PCB holder

Setting position

Screw, bind M3X6

Fig. 4.24

-19



4.11.4 Rear Panel and PCB Angle Plate
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the two screws from the Rear panel and the two screws securing the
parallel IfF connector.

(2) Remove the two screws (one for each PCB angle bracket) from the bottom of the
Main PCB.

Screw, bind M3X6 o
Screw, bind M3X6 /é
Screws > é\

Screw, bind M3X6

Screw, bind M3X6

Fig. 4.25

<Reassembly>

Note: Tighten the PCB angle bracket as shown in fig. 4.25.

11-20



411.5 ROM PCB (Option)
<Disassembly>
(1) Make sure that the power is turned off.
(2) Release the clip at the top of the PCB spacer and remove the ROM PCB.
<Reassembly>

(1) Reassemble the ROM PCB on the PCB spacer so that it is engaged with the
connector.

Note: Make sure that the ROM PCB is securely engaged with the connector.

ROM PCB

Main PCB
PCB spacer

4.11.6 MIO PCB ASSY (Option)
<Disassembly>

(1)  Make sure that the power is turned OFF.

(2) Remove the two screws and pull the MIO PCB ASSY toward you to remove it

Main frame ASSY (\

MIO PCB ASSY

Screw, bind M3x6

11-21



412 Output Tray ASSY
<Disassembly>
(1) Fully pull the Cutput tray toward you, lift it upwards to release the two hooks from

the Ejection chute, and pull out the Output tray ASSY together with the Ejection
chute.

Ejection chute

Qutput tray ASSY

Fig. 4.28

(2)  Place the Qutput tray up side down and remove the Qutput tray ASSY by pressing
the center of the Ejection chute.

Ejection chute

-22



413 Maintenance frame ASSY
4.13.1 Maintenance frame ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Move the Carriage ASSY to the center and take out the Maintenance cassette ASSY.
(2) Remove the Purge tube from the Cylinder ASSY.

O 5
% \J% Maintenance
LS . L frame ASSY
Maintenance
cassette ASSY :
Cylinder ASSY

N

Maintenance T Purge tube
frame ASSY

Fig. 4.30

(3) Remove the screw.

(4)  Slide the Maintenance frame ASSY backwards slowly until the hook releases.

(5) Remove the Maintenance frame ASSY from the Main frame ASSY being careful
not to hit the Link lever 1, which is a white plastic lever, intoc the Main frame ASSY.

(6) Remove the connector of the PE switch ASSY from the Driver PCB ASSY.

Maintenance frame ASSY

Main frame ASSY 7\‘3%\_;"////// Taptite, bind B M3X10
N~ =

ke st ﬁgﬁfd ‘

\@Jl
Connector of the PE \_/
switch ASSY \

Hook

Fig. 4.31

<Reassembly>

Note: Using tweezers may help securing the connector.

-23



4.13.2 Cylinder ASSY
<Disassembly>
Disassembling the Cam gear 33 and the Cylinder ASSY.
(1)  Place the Maintenance frame ASSY up-side down.

(2)  Pullthe Cylinder ASSY toward you by pressing downwards the hook on the
Maintenance frame ASSY .

(3) Rotate the Cylinder ASSY approximately 170°. When the Cylinder ASSY is
vertical, slide the Cylinder ASSY toward the right hand side until it stops.

(4)  Pullthe Cylinder ASSY upwards. The Cam gear 33 can now be removed from the
Main frame ASSY.

Cylinder ASSY

Maintenance frame
ASSY

Fig. 4.32

(5) Remove the Cam gear 33 from the Cylinder ASSY.

Pin Cylinder ASSY
1o
_1_1_1—‘
}“*\L
A
I —

The pins of the Cylinder ASSY run the grooves,
which are the grayed lines.

Cam gear 33

Fig. 4.33
<Reassembly>
Note: Securely insert the pins of the Cylinder ASSY into the grooves of the Cam gear

33
Check that the Cam gear 33 rotates fulf circle.

1-24



4.13.3 MPE Switch ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Maintenance switch lock spring.
(2)  Unlock the Maintenance switch lock by pressing the hook in the boss.

(3) Remove the PE switch ASSY. Remove the harness from the hook on the bottom of
the Maintenance frame ASSY.
Maintenance switch lock

Maintenance
switch lock spring

4.13.4 Connecting Rubber ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Release the spring from the boss and slide it in the direction indicated by the arrow
to remove the Main frame ASSY.

(2) Remove the Connecting rubber ASSY from the Main frame ASSY.
(3) Remove the Purge tube from the Connecting rubber ASSY.

Spring

Purge tube

[-25



PR9O8064

4.14 Base Plate ASSY
<Disassembly> E

(1)  Remove the harness and the Purge tube from the harness clamps.
Remove the two screw fixing the earth cables.

Earth cable \y B
s

Main frame ASSY

Screw, pan

Harness
(S/R washer)M3X5 Purge tube

Harness clamp

Fig. 4.36

(2) Remove the harness from the harness clamp under the left pulley.
Remove the two screws from the Shield plate CRM.

Harness

Shield plate CRM

|-
/ —

© &)
Yo%

(% e | / %
P@\ C?\\mm} Screw, PAN (S/R washer)M3X5
A== e

§
‘i-"?; Harness clamp

Inlet holder

Fig. 4.37

-26



(3) Remove the three screws and the Joint plate.
Remove the screw securing the Grounding wire.
Remove the screw securing the Inlet holder.

Taptite, cup S M3X6 Main frame ASSY

Joint plate

J Taptite, bind S M4X8

Grounding wire

Inlet holder

Screw, bind M3.5X8

Fig. 4.38

(4)  Turnthe Main frame ASSY over being careful not to damage the Head gap lever,
which is a blue plastic lever.

Note: Perform the following work while the Main frame ASSY is placed up side down.
To prevent any damage fto the Main frame ASSY, always place a spacer (e.g 2

reams of paper) under the Main frame ASSY before starting any of the following
work.

Head gap lever E

Interlock lever ASSY

2 reams of paper

Main frame ASSY

\ f Ink supply unit

-27



(5)  Press the hook to release the Inlet holder.

Note: The harness from the Inlet holder is still connected to the power supply at this
stage.

Base plate

Hook

%

Inlet holder /% i
\C/\ g

Main frame
ASSY

Inlet holder

Base plate

Fig. 4.40

(6) Remove the 13 screws securing the Base plate.

Taptite, bind B M4X10
Screw, bind M3.5X8

Screw, bind M3.5X8
Taptite, bind B M4X10 ‘ Taptite, bind B M4X10

Main frame ASSY

Fig. 4.41

<Reassembly>

(1)  Position the Base plate on the two bosses on the Main frame ASSY.
(2)  Secure the Base plate with 13 screws.

(3)  Turn over the Main frame ASSY.

(4) Pressthe Inlet holder and slide the hook of the Inlet holder until the hook secures
the Base plate.

-28



PR9O8064

(5)  Secure the Inlet holder with one screw.

(6)  Secure the Joint plate with three screws while pushing it toward the Spring hook
plate. Referto fig. 4.38.

(7)  Secure the grounding wire so that the washer, the grounding wire terminal, and
screw are fitted in that order.

(8) Clamp the AC electrode harness with the left harness clamp and clamp the
harness with the right harness clamp.

(9)  Fitthe Shield plate CRM and secure with two screws.
(10) Fit the earth cables and secure with two screw.
(11) Refit the Maintenance cassette.
415 Driver PCB ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove all the harness connectors from the Driver PCB ASSY.

FFC connector

Driver PCB ASSY

Fig. 4.42

-29



(2)  Slightly lift the Driver PCB ASSY upwards and disconnect the FFC cables from the

FFC connectors.

FFC connector
Driver PCB ASSY

FFC cable

Fig. 4.43
<Reassembly>

Yo
"M

(1) Insert the FFC cables into the connectors and hold the Driver PCB ASSY upside

down.
(2) Insert the cables into slot 1 and 2 securely.
(3) Position the two bosses on the Main frame ASSY.

(4) Insert the harnesses into the connectors securely.

FFC cable

-. @

Main PCB

No connection

Paper feed sensor
Power supply

Power supply Maintenance paper empty sensor
Fan P/S

SW Panel

Media sensor (Light emitter)
Media sensor (Light collector)

Q-platen
thermistor

Fig. 4.44

[11-30

No connection @
Platen @
Pre-platen @
Solencid B. ¢ (2)
Solenoid A (5)
FAN / Platen (6)

Cam home position sensor @

PA motor

Interlock SW

Carriage motor



416 Main Frame ASSY

4.16.1 PE Sensor ASSY, Regist Sensor actuators 2 and 3 and Regist Sensor Actuator
Spring

<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the PE sensor ASSY together with the Regist sensor actuator 3 and the
Regist sensor actuator spring.

(2) Disconnect the PE sensor ASSY connector from the Driver PCB ASSY.

Regist sensor actuator 2

Regist sensor actuator 3

PE sensor ASSY Regist sensor actuator spring
Fig. 4.45

<Reassembly>

Note 1. After reassembly, check that the Regist sensor actuators 2 and 3 rotate
smoothly.

Note 2: For H5-5300 mount the Regist sensor actuators so that the Regist sensor
actuator 3 is located under the Regist sensor actuator 2

Regist sensor actuator 2

Regist sensor actuator 3

Regist sensor actuator spring

PE sensor ASSY

Fig. 4.46

11-31



417 Power Supply PCB ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Release all the harnesses from the grooves on the Main frame ASSY and lift the
Shield plate upwards while carefully observing the Paper empty actuator.

(2) Remove the four harnesses from the Power supply PCB ASSY.

(3) Remove the five screws from the Power supply PCB.

Groove Shield plate

Shield plate DR

Driver PCB ASSY

/fl/
Z "ﬁ
/) ?]]\ Power supply harness

Handset PS ASSY ASSY VH

Power supply
harness ASSY PH

Fig. 4.47

<Reassembly>

(1)  Position the Power supply PCB on the two bosses on the Shield plate.

(2)  Secure the Power supply PCB with five screws.

(3)  Securely connect the four harnesses to the connectors.

(4)  Putthe harnesses in the grooves to make them tidy.

(5)  Stand the Paper empty actuator straight up and slowly position the Shield plate on

the bosses on the Main frame ASSY while carefully checking so that the Paper
empty actuator does not get caught under the Shield plate.

-32



(6)  Securely connect the Power supply harness ASSY VH and PH to the Driver PCB.

Screw, bind M4X8

Power supply PCB ASSY
Screw, bind M4X8

Screw, bind MAX8 \
R )

12

Shield plate

Screw, pan M3X5

Shield plate DR

Fig. 4.48

Note: After replacing the Power supply PCB ASSY, agjustment must be done. See

section 5.3 Electrical Adjustment and 5.4 Offset, TOF and LF Adjustment in this
chapter.

11-33



418 Fan 80

<Disassembly>

(1)
(2)
(3)

Remove the two springs which secure the Air duct.

Remove three screws from the Fan holder and lift the Fan holder up.
Remove two screws from the Fan motor.

Spring

llm(c-

Taptite, cup B M3X6
iy

Fan holder

Spring

Fan holder

Fan
Screw, pan 3x32DB

Fig. 4.50

11-34



4.19 PA Motor ASSY
<Disassembly>
(1)  Slightly loosen the two screws securing the PA motor ASSY and remove the PA
motor spring. Remove the Timing belt by sliding the PA motor ASSY in the

direction indicated by the arrow.

Main frame ASSY

Screw, pan, cup M4X5

PA motor ASSY

Timing belt

™y

Shoulder screw, M4X5

PA motor spring

Fig. 4.51
(2) Remove the two screws and the PA belt support plate.

Main frame ASSY

PA upper roller ASSY

PA belt support plate

Taptite, cup \/')
M3X6

PA lower roller ASSY “‘"’““\\/\

Fig. 4.52

111-35



PR9O8064

(3) Remove the screw securing the PA roller gear plate and the three screws securing
the PA motor holder weld ASSY, slightly pull the PA motor ASSY towards you and

move it backwards.

Main frame ASSY

Taptite, bind B M3X10

PA motor holder weld ASSY

Taptite, bind B M3X10

Fig. 4.53
(4) Remove the two screws securing the PA motor ASSY and remove it.
(5) Remove the two screws, then remove the High-damping rubber.

(6) Remove the Ferrite core.

High-damping rubber

PA motor

Ferrite core

Screw, pan, cup M4X5

/ﬁy PA motor holder weld ASSY

Shoulder screw, M4X5

E Fig. 4.54

<Reassembly>

Taptite, cup M4X5

Note1: There are three kinds of screws used to secure the PA motor holder weld ASSY.

Ensure that they are all refitted correctly. Refer to fig. 4.54.
Mind the order of securing screws. Screw, pan, cup M4X5 has to be secured

prior to Shoulder screw, M4X5.

11-36



Note 2: Secure the PA belt support plate at a position where the two positions shown in
the Fig 3.82 are slightly in contact with the Bearing A. At this time, the Nip
release Jever must be held. (It is in the release mode.) Put the project part of the
Bearing A at the opposite side of the PA beit support plate and mount the plate at
a position where it is not in contact with the project part of the Bearing A.

PA upper roller ASSY

7 Projection A

Bearing A

PA lower roller
ASSY

PA belt support plate

Fig. 4.55

-37



4.20 Main Frame ASSY

4.20.1 Solenoid PH 1 ASSY and PH 2 ASSY
<Disassembly>
Bl HS-5000

(1) Remove the Gear 20 Taiyo HS.

(2) Remove the Gear Z30 ASSY.

(3) Remove the Gear 45 arm.

(4) Remove the Gear 40/64.

(5) Remove the Solenoid PH 1 ASSY together with the Actuator C and the Solenoid

~RHEY, . Gear 40/54
Solenoid PH 1 ASSY

Gear 45 arm
Gear Z30 ASSY

Actuator C

Solenoid spring Actuator B

Solenoid PH 1 ASSY

(6) Remove the Actuator A
(7Y Remove the Actuator B.

Actuator A
Fig. 4.58

11-38



PR9O8064

Bl HS-5300

(1) Remove the Gear 20 Taiyo HS.

(2) Remove the ldle gears 225 and Z45.
(3) Remove the Gear Z30 ASSY.

(4) Remove the Gear 45 arm.

(5) Remove the Gear 40/54.

Solenoid PH 1 ASSY

Gear 40/54
Gear Z 25 Qe "

Gear Z 45

=

Gear Z 30 ASSY

-
Gear 45 arm /—FK' :
“ Solenoid PH
2 ASSY (*1) Solencid PH
@ 2 ASSY (*2)
Gear 20 Taiyo HS
Fig. 4.59

(6) Remove the Solenoid PH 1 ASSY together with the Actuator C and the Solenoid
spring.

Actuator C

Solenoid spring

Solenoid PH 1 ASSY

11-39



(7Y Remove the Solenoid PH 2 ASSY (*1), Actuator 1 and the Sclenoid spring at the

same time.
Actuator A
Actuator 1 M ?ﬁ
’3\
s " -
At P
o}
Solenoid P% " Solenoid spring
ASSY (*1) l
(Red cable) \

(White cable)

Solenoid PH 2 ASSY (*2)

Fig. 4.61

(8) Remove the Actuator A and Sclencid PH 2 ASSY (*2) at the same time.

Actuator A

Solenoid PH 2 ASSY (*2)

Fig. 4.62

[11-40



4.20.2 Cam Home Position SW ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Loosen the screw (do NOT remove it) from the CR | pulley holder ASSY through
the hole on the right front side of the Main frame ASSY.
Push the CR | pulley holder ASSY toward the Carriage motor and remove the
Timing belt from the pulley of the Carriage motor. Refer to fig. 4.96.

(2) Remove the two screws on the left of the Carriage beam ASSY and remove the
Carriage motor ASSY.

(3) Release the hook of the gear holder to remove the Cam position SWW ASSY from
the Gear unit. Refer to fig. 4.107.

Hook

Main frame ASSY

Cam home position SW ASSY

Projection

Switch lever
Gear holder

Fig. 4.63

Note  When reassembling the Cam home position SW ASSY, make sure that the
projection of the gear is underneath the switch lever.

4.20.3 Cover Open SW ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1) Remove the Cover open lever ASSY from the Main frame ASSY.
(2) Remove the screw and remove the Cover open SW ASSY.

<Reassembly>

Note: When reassembling, run the harness through the hole in the Main cover.

R

Cover open lever ASSY

Fig. 4.64 Taptite, bind B M3X16

11-41



If you go further disassembly flow from this page, the head gap adjustment is necessary
after reassembly See section 5.1 Head Gap in this chapter.

4.21  Print Head
<Disassembly>
(1)  Move the Carriage ASSY to the center of the Main frame ASSY.

(2) Remove the two screws and release the hooks at both sides and then remove the
CR PCB cover from the Carriage ASSY.

CR PCB cover Taptite, B M2.6X6

Carriage ASSY

CR PCB cover

Fig. 4.65

(3) Remove five connectors (B) from the CR PCB ASSY.
Remove the FFC cables (A) after releasing the lock and the screw from the CR
PCB ASSY.

Note: Carefully disconnect the Cables (A) since they easily damaged.

Taptite, bind M2.6X6

Carriage ASSY

CR PCB ASSY

Fig. 4.66

1-42



(4)  Make sure that the Carriage ASSY is in the center position of the printer.
(5) Remove the screw from the left hand side of the AC electrode support C ASSY.

(6) Remove the connectors from the AC electrodes support C ASSY.

Taptite, bind B M2.6X6

AC electrode support C ASSY

Taptite, bind B M2.6X6

Main frame ASSY

Connector

(7)  Liftthe CR PCB ASSY together with the heat insulation film.

CR PCB ASSY

Heat insulation film
Carriage

Head ASSY

Fig. 4.68

11-43



PR9O8064

(8) Remove two screws (A) and two screws (B) and remove the Head from the
Carriage ASSY.

CR PCB ASSY
Heat insulation film

Head ASSY

<Reassembly>

(1)  Put the Gap spacer on the Carriage ASSY. As shown in fig. 4.70, place the Head
ASSY onthe Carriage ASSY to keep the 0.18 mm gap between the Head ASSY
and the reference surface.

(2) Tighten the screws (A) first, then (B) while pushing down the Head ASSY using a
screw driver. Refer to fig. 4.69 for the screws. Remove the Gap spacer.

/ Screw driver
/

Head ASSY

Reference surfaces
of the window

Reference surfaces
of the window

~ ,\\ ///,‘ . 0.1

o
’ || I

Window of Carriage

//

the carriage z
Fig. 4.70

Note: Make sure that there is 0.18 mm gap between the Carriage ASSY and the Head

ASSY.
Be sure to remove the Gap spacer after reassembling.

11-44



(3) Fitthe AC electrode support C ASSY with the two screws.

Note: Make sure that the left flange of the AC electrode support C ASSY holds the FFC
cables in place.

AC electrode
support C ASSY

Carriage ASSY

FFC cable

Fig. 4.71

(5) Fitthe CR PCB ASSY to the connector position on the Head ASSY. Push the CR
PCB ASSY towards the upper left hand corner as shown in fig. 4.72.

(6) At this time, check that the front end heater harness and the PV sensor harness
are secured by the hocks on the Head ASSY as shown in the enlarged figure.

(7) Reassemble the CR PCB cover onto the Carriage ASSY.
Note: At this time, carefully reassemble the CR PCB cover so that the head FFC cable
is not damaged

Make sure that the ENC harness is correctly inserted into the notch of the Relay
PCB cover.

Encoder harness

Front end heater harness

Back end
heater harness

Front end heater

PW sensor
harness

OHS heater
harness

€T
émﬁﬁ el

Fig. 4.72

Lois-FFC

[11-45



Insert it into the

Encoder harness

CR PCB cover
Carriage ASSY

[11-46



PR9O8064

4.22 Upper Nip Plate Unit
4.22.1 Upper Nip Plate Unit

<Disassembly>

Caution!: Do not loosen the two screws securing the Carriage guide plate. The
Carriage guide plate has been fixed by using an adjustment tocl. (See
section 5.2 Head Gap and Parallef Alignment in this chapter).

(1)  Move the Carriage ASSY to the right hand end.
(2) Remove the four screws.
(3) Remove the Upper nip plate unit while holding the Carriage ASSY.

Note: Take care that the Baffle plate is not bent.
Taptite, cup S M3X6

; Taptite, bind _ Earth plate R
Taptite, cup S M3X6 B i
Upper nip plate unit

Carriage guide plate

(5)

Main frame ASSYN

<Reassembly>

Do not loosen the screws!

Fig. 4.74

(1)  Runthe harness of the MED sensor PT380 ASSY through the hole in the Main
frame ASSY. Insert the CR guide plate between the CR sub guide and Carriage
ASSY by slightly lifting the Carriage ASSY upwards.

(2) Position the Upper nip plate onto the two bosses on the Main frame ASSY so that
the harness is not loose. At this time, check that the two regist roller springs are
correctly located on the pinch roller shaft. Fit the Earth plate R on the right hand
side of the Upper nip plate. Secure the Upper nip plate unit with four screws. Refer
to fig. 4.74.

Note: Put a sheet of paper over the platen before reassembly so that damage of the

Baffle plate can be avoidable.

(3) Runthe harness of the MED sensor PT380 ASSY through the hook on the right

hand side of the Main frame ASSY, then run it toward the inside of the printer
under the Main frame ASSY once, and then run it toward the outside again.

-47



4.22.2 Baffle Plate
<Disassembly>

Cadition: The Baffle plate is the very thin metal part. Be careful with the sharp edge
while handle it

(1)  Carefully lift up the left hand side of the Baffle plate and release from the bosses.
Slide it horizontally being careful not to bend it.

Baffle plate
—
3
0 — —" =6 \
,"“‘\ = Elm ;..
Az e SV
Y] e Upper nip roller holder

-y w 3

%
Upper nip plate unit Ii/L,LéI_:l @T
Hook U

Fig. 4.75

Boss

<Reassembly>
(1)  Set the Baffle plate so that the four L-shape hooks of the Upper nip roller holder

are inserted into the holes of the Baffle plate. Slide the Baffle horizontally until the
two bosses at the both ends locate correctly.

[11-48



4.22.3 Nip Release Lever
<Disassembly>
(1)  Remove four Upper nip springs.

(2) Remove the Nip release lever by sliding the Nip release shaft horizontally while
releasing the hook of the Nip release lever.

(G

Nip release lever

l Upper nip plate unit

Nip release shaft

Nip spring

Fig. 4.76

(3)  Slide the Nip release shaft horizontally and sequentially remove the four Nip
release cams.

Nip release shaft

Nip release cam ' /

Upper nip plate unit

Fig. 4.77

[11-49



<Reassembly>

(1) Insert the Nip release shaft with the D-cut portion face down onto the Nip release
cam.

(2) Pushthe Nip release shaft until the hook is securely located in the groove on the
shaft.

(3)  Fit the springs

Nip release cam

Nip release shaft

Nip release lever

Upper nip

support plate \\-

Upper nip roller holder

Nip spring

Fig. 4.78

Note: Locate the correct springs onto the correct positions of the Nip springs. See
below.

Fig. 4.79

[11-50



4.22.4 Upper Nip Roller ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Upper nip roller ASSY from the Upper nip roller holder.

Nip roller upper B

Nip roller upper A
Nip roller upper B

Upper nip roller holder

Fig. 4.80

Note: Ensure the Nip roller upper B is correctly located

11-51



PR98064
4.22.5 MED Sensor PT380 ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Cutthe cable tie and remove the core from the bottom of the Main frame ASSY.

(2)  Slide the Upper sensor holder after releasing the hook.

Upper sensor holder Guide

Upper nip plate unit

Guide

Fig. 4.81

(2) Remove the MED sensor PT380 ASSY by releasing the hook of the Upper sensor
holder.

@ Upper sensor holder

Guide

MED sensor

PT380 ASSY MED sensor PT380 ASSY

<Reassembly>

(1)  Position the MED sensor PT380 ASSY on the Upper sensor holder and secure it
with the hook.

(2) Runthe harness and put it in the groove.

1-52



Slide and press the Upper sensor holder by putting it into the three hooks so that it
is properly located onto the hooks. Hook the Upper sensor holder onto the Upper
nip plate unit by matching the four guides (Refer to fig. 4.82) and then press it
downwards.

Put the harness into the hole of the Main frame ASSY and attach the core with a
cable tie.

Fig. 4.83

[11-53



4.23 Main Frame ASSY
4.23.1 DR Board Cover
<Disassembly>

Remove the DR board cover, which is located at the bottom of the Main frame ASSY, by
releasing the two hooks.

Hook

DR board cover

Main frame ASSY

4.23.2 Pressure Roller
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Pressure roller by releasing the two hooks on the Main frame ASSY.

Main frame ASSY

Pressure roller

Fig. 4.85

[11-54



<Reassembly>

(1)  Putthe two Pressure rollers into the Pressure roller shaft and secure it to the Main
frame ASSY with the hook.

(2)  Check that the Pressure rollers rotate smoothly.
4.23.3 Chute 1 ASSY
<Disassembly>

Caution: The Chute 1 ASSY is the thin metal part. Be careful with the sharp edge
while handing it.

(1)  Remove the screw on the left hand side and remove the Grounding plate spring and the
Chute 1 ASSY.

Chute 1 ASSY

Grounding plate
spring

Air duct ASSY

Fig. 4.86

4.23.4 Feed Roller H
<Disassembly>

(1) Remove the Retaining ring E and the PF shaft bearig.

Main frame ASSY

/ PF shaft bearing

[11-55



(2)  Slide the Feed roller H to the left hand side.

(3) Remove the PF gear by releasing the hook and remove the PF shaft bearin g.

Main frame ASSY

Fig. 4.88

(4)  Slide the Feed roller H further more till the end of the shaft comes out from the hole
of the Main frame ASSY.

(5)  Lift the end of the Feed roller H and remove it.

Main frame ASSY

Feed roller H A <_Q/M

Fig. 4.89

[11-56



4.23.5 Lower MED sensor {Photo diode side)
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Chute 1 ASSY. (See section 4.23.3)

(2) Remove the Lower sensor holder by releasing the four hooks from the rear of the
Main frame ASSY.

Lower sensor holder

Main frame ASSY

Hook

Fig. 4.90

(3) Remove the MED sensor GL 380 ASSY by releasing the hook from the Lower
sensor holder.

Lower sensor holder

MED sensor GL380 ASSY

Fig. 4.91

<Reassembly>

Note: When reassembling, fit the MED sensor GL380 ASSY in the Lower sensor holder
by maltching the lower rib with the notch of the MED sensor GL380 ASSY.
Ensure the harness is in the groove on the MED sensor GL380 ASSY of the
Lower sensor holder. Carefully run the harness through the hole in the Main
frame ASSY and secure it to the Main frame ASSY with the hook so that it is hot
caught in the Main frame ASSY. Check that the Lower sensor holder is securely

fitted fo the Main frame ASSY.

-3¢



4.24 Carriage ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Qil holder cover and the Qil holder from the Carriage ASSY.

\V<
355

I Oil holder

QOil holder cover

CR guide bar

Carriage ASSY

Fig. 4.92

(2)  Push the latch hook on the right hand side towards the right and remove the FFC
pressure bottom downwards.

Latch hook

Carriage ASSY FFC pressure bottom

Fig. 4.93

[11-58



(5) Remove the screw, then remove the CR guide bar earth plate R.

Head gap lever Taptite, cup B M3x6

Taptite. cup B M2.6x6 CR guide bar earth plate R

Carriage eccentric lever R

Fig. 4.94

(6) Remove the screw and Guide lever arm.

(7Y Remove the Stop ring.
Rotate the Carriage eccentric lever R until the key matches the hole shape to
remove it.

Main frame ASSY

CR guide bar
Never loosen these

screws!
Stop ri
Carriage PN
eccentric lever R
Fig. 4.95
Caution: The position of the Guide bar plate is not adjustable. The position of the

Guide bar plate R and the Guide bar plate L, which is located on the left
hand side of the Main frame ASSY, is severely adjusted and secured with
those screws at the factory site to have parallelism between the CR guide
bar and the PA roller.

(8)  Pull out the CR guide bar from the hole in the right hand side of the Main frame
ASSY.

[11-59



(9) Remove the screw A and loosen the screw from the CR idle pulley holder ASSY
through the hole on the right front side of the Main frame ASSY.
Push the CR idle pulley holder ASSY toward the Carriage motor and remove the
Timing belt from the pulley of the Carriage motor. Then remove the Carriage

ASSY.
Carriage beam ASSY
Screw B
[ CR idle pulley holder ASSY
Timing belt /
Carriage motor Carriage ASSY Screw A

Fig. 4.96

Note: Using a screwdriver may help to push the CR idle pulfey.

(10) Remove the screw and the Belt fixing plate. The Carriage ASSY and Timing belt
are disengaged.

Screwdriver Carriage ASSY

Belt fixing plate

Taptite, bind 2.6X6

Fig. 4.97

[11-60



(11) Remove the screws and the Encoder strip guide at the top of the Carriage ASSY.
Remove the screw and the Encoder PCB ASSY.

Encoder strip guide

Taptite, bind 2.6X6

Encoder PCB ASSY

Taptite, bind 2.6X6 @
<
o

Carriage ASSY

Fig. 4.98

(12) Release the two hooks and remove the PWS cover on the right of the Carriage
ASSY. Remove the screw and remove the Paper width sensor ASSY.

Carriage ASSY

Paper width sensor ASSY

\ ii >
/ PWS cover
@
¥

PWS cover

Taptite, pan B M2.6X5

Fig. 4.99

11-61



<Reassembly>

Note 1. When reassembling the Paper width sensor ASSY on the Carriage ASSY, push it
in the direction A and B. Make sure that the line C and the line D are aligned
When tightening the screw, securely hold the PCB so that it does not move.

< View from the bottom of the Carriage ASSY >

| C1

Connector
I Carriage ASSY

" =5

o) O
B | 4

| —=x ®
Paper width senso ‘ 3

©

XK

Paper width sensor

Fig. 4.100

Note 2: When remounting the Carriage ASSY on to the Main frame ASSY, insert the rib
(A) under the CR guide plate. Make sure that the CR guide plate is held by the rib
and the CR sub Upper guide.

Rib (A) CR sub upper guide

CR guide plate
Carriage ASSY

Fig. 4.101

Note 3: For running of the sensor harness, refer to fig. 4.44

-62



4.25 FFC Cable
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the FFC cable cap by releasing the hook from the bottom of from the Main
frame ASSY.

(2) Remove the FFC cable from the hook on the Main frame ASSY.
(3) Remove the FFC cable from the FFC pressure bottom.

Main frame ASSY

f it o F

FFC cable

FFC cable

FFC cable

Hook

Hook
(FFC cable cap)

Main frame ASSY

Fig. 4.102
<Reassembly>

Note 1: During reassembly, attach the FFC cable to the FFC pressure bottorn. For details
of the mounting dimensions, see below.

15 53

W | Back

25

330 H

FEAN (S S

FFC pressure bottom

Fig. 4.103

1-63



Note 2: When connecting the FFC cable to the Carriage ASSY, check that the FFC cable
is folded as below.

[ ]

Fig. 4.104

Note 3: When connecting the FFC cable to the Carriage ASSY, check that the FFC cable
is secured by the two hooks on the left hand end of the Carriage ASSY as shown
below.

FFC cable

Carriage ASSY

Fig. 4.105

[11-64



4.26 CR Beam ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Shield plate CRM.
(2) Remove the five screws and carefully remove the Carriage beam ASSY so that the
mctor harness is not caught in the Main frame ASSY.

Taptite, cup B M3X6

Taptite, cup B M3X6

Carriage beam ASSY

Main frame ASSY

Fig. 4.106

(3) Remove the two screws on the left hand of the Carriage beam ASSY and remove
the Carriage motor ASSY.

Screw, pan (washer) M3X8

Carriage beam

CR motor pulley

Carriage motor

Fig. 4.107
<Reassembly>

Note: During reassembly, make sure that that the O ring is placed in position.

[11-65



4.27 Lower Nip Holder ASSY
<Disassembly>

Cadition: The Lower nip roller spring B is the thin metal part. Be careful with the
sharp edge.

(1)  Remove all of the Lower nip roller spring and the Lower nip holder ASSY A, B and
C.

Lower nip holder C ASSY

Lower nip holder A ASSY

Lower mpirelsrspang B Lower nip roller spring B

Lower nip holder B ASSY

Fig. 4.108

4.28 Air Duct ASSY
4.28.1 Air duct ASSY
<Disassembly>
(1)  Cutthe cable ties for the core on the Pre-heater harness, the Main heater harness
and the Q-platen thermistor harness from the bottom of the Main frame ASSY.

Then remove all the core.

(2)  Lift the Air duct ASSY and the Platen grounding spring upwards while carefully
observing the harness.

Main frame ASSY

/< M-platen ASSY
Pre-heater harness _r\,/

Q-platen ASSY

Q-platen thermistor haress

Air duct ASSY

Main heater harness

Fig. 4.109

[11-66



(3) Remove the two screw and the Q-platen ASSY.

(4) Remove the two screw and the M-platen ASSY.

<Reassembly>

Note: During reassembly, carefully run the Pre-heater ASSY, the Main heater ASSY
and the Q-platen ASSY through the holes in the Main frame ASSY so that they
are not caught in the Main frame ASSY. Fit the Air duct ASSY so that it is

correctly positioned on the bearings of the FA roller ASSY. The Platen ground
spring is in contact with the bearing.

Air duct ASSY R .

PA upper roller unit

Platen ground spring

PA lower roller unit

Bearing

Fig. 4.110
4.29 Upper PA Roller ASSY

<Disassembly>

(1)  Remove the Retaining external 31 ring and the Bearing A from the Main frame
ASSY.

(2) Remove the Bearing A and then remove the Upper PA roller.

(3) Remove the PA roller.

l-67



4.30 Lower PA Roller ASSY
<Disassembly>

(1)  Release the hook of the Maintenance gear and then remove the Lower PA roller
ASSY from the Main frame ASSY while pushing the Paper empty actuator.

(2) Remove the Bearing A and then the Rower PA roller.
(3) Remove the PA roller gear plate.
(4) Remove both the Upper and Lower PA rollers.

<Reassembly>

Note: After reassembiing the Upper and Lower PA roller ASSY on the Main frame
ASSY, check that they rotate smoothly.
Be sure to fit the projection of the Bearing A into the groove in the Main frame
ASSY.

Projection

Bearing A

Upper PA roller ASSY

7 o

Upper PA roller ASSY

)

Maintenance gear

Lower PA roller ASSY
Lower PA roller ASSY
Paper empty actuator

PA roller gear plate

Fig. 4.111

111-68



PRO8122, PR99091

5. ADJUSTMENT

5.1 Head Gap

When the Print head or other head related parts such as the Upper Nip Plate Unit
is replaced, the following adjustment is required.

(1)  Move the Carriage to the center of the Main frame and remove the Encoder strip.

(2) Setthe Gap lever to the ‘Regular’ position and check the Head gap. If the Print
head is replaced, conduct Head Drive Voltage Adjustment (See section 5.3). If the
Head gap is not correct, loosen the screw securing the Gap lever arm.

Carriage

Thickness gauge

Head

Fig. 5.1

(3) Insert the thickness gauge between the Print head and the Platen.

(4)  Check that the head gap is 1.0 mm between the head nozzle plate of the
Black and Yellow heads and platen.

(5)  Make sure that a 1.2 mm gauge will not fit into the gap.

Sa
=N
LULA N
‘>\
M-platen
Thickness gauge
Q-platen /

Print head

Adjustment point

Fig. 5.2
Note: The M-platen has a convex shape so that the head gap must be checked at the

center.
(6) Tighten the screw to secure the Gap lever arm.

[11-69



PR98064
5.2 Head Gap and Parallel Alignment

When the head gap cannot be adjusted by using the thickness gauges, it may require
the following adjustment.

(1)  Mount the Head gap gauges onto the master gauge.
Make sure the dial gauges indicate “0”.

Fig. 5.3

(2) Remove the Encoder strip from the Main frame. (Refer to section 4.10 Encoder
Strip in this chapter.)

(3) Set the Gap lever to the ‘Regular’ position and move the Carriage to the center of
the Main frame.

(4) Fitthe Head gap gauges so they are positioned from the CR guide bar to the CR
guide plate. Make sure the bars of the Head gap gauge touch inside of the Main
frame.

JHTH i
JHI

Fig. 5.4

[11-70



PRO8064, PRO9091

(5) Loosen the screw securing the CR guide plate.

— Dial gauge A

Fig. 5.5

(6)  Adjust the parallelism between the CR guide plate and the Platen by using a
special wrench. Tighten the screws to secure the CR guide plate. The dial gauge A
and B should read around “30". Secure the screw for the CR guide plate.

-71



PRO8064, PRO9091

Adjust the Gap lever arm angle against the Carriage eccentric bearing R.

The dial gauge A and C should read around “30” and if the accuracy in the table
below is achieved, secure the screw for the Gap lever arm. If not, return to (6) of
5.2 Head Gap and Parallel Adjustment in order to re-adjust the parallelism between
the CR guide and the Platen. The dial gauge A, B, C and D should read a value in
the range from "10" to "50". Then adjust again the Gap lever arm angle against the
Carriage eccentric bearing R so that the accuracy shown in the table below can be
achieved.

Head gap lever

Carriage eccentric lever R

Fig. 5.7
Required Accuracy
Dial gauges Difference between the gauges
(Gauge A and gauge B Upto 0.04 mm
Gauge A and gauge C Up to 0.04 mm
Gauge B and gauge D Up to 0.04 mm

Move the Carriage to the center of the Main frame and insert the thickness gauges
between the Print head and the Platen. Check the gap is in the range from *1.0" to
“1.2" If the gap is not in that range, return to (&) of 5.2 Head Gap and Parallel
Adjustment and re-adjust the parallelism between the CR guide plate and the
Platen. The dial gauge A and B should read in the range from “10” to “50”. Then
proceed to (7) in order to adjust again the Gap lever angle to achieve the accuracy
shown in the above table.

-72



5.3 Head Drive Voltage Adjustment

When the Print head or the Power supply PCB ASSY is replaced, the following

adjustment is required.

PRA8064

(1)  Goto the Head voltage adjustment in the Test 2 Mode. (Refer to Chapter 4,

section 3.2.5 Test 2 Mode.)
(2) Connect a Voltage meter to the connector on the Driver PCB ASSY.

=]

Fig. 5.8

Maintenance frame ASSY

(3)  Adjust the head drive voltage to be adjusted by the variable resistors on the Power
supply PCB ASSY. Adjust the voltage for 600 dpi first and then 300 dpi as the

voltage for 300 dpi is made by adding a voltage onto the 600 dpi voltage.

[/ %
= //\/ariable register 300 dpi

Variable register 600 dpi

Head
/{\ Rank 600 dpi 300 dpi
A 359V 418V
/\ B 346V 405V
Screw driver C 33.4Y 39.2V
D 322V 379V
Fig. 5.9 E 31.0V 366V
F 207V 353V
& 285V 340V

5.4 Offset, TOF and LF Adjustment

When the Print head or the Main PCB ASSY is replaced, adjust the Offset, TOF, LF and

nozzle alignment by using the support tool provided separately.

-73




6. LUBRICATION

5

PR9O8064

Apply the following lubricants to the lubrication points as illustrated below.

Lubricant amount

Lubricant type Half of a rice- Rice-sized pinch | Bean-sized 06-10g Evenly
(Manufacturer) sized pinch of of grease pinch of grease
grease (3 mm’) | (6 mm") (12 mm°)
Molykote
EM-30L | e | 2 e | e | e
(Dow Corming)
Synteso Pro AAZ2
PE3302-A00D0 | e | e | D e [ e
(NCK)
Floil 946P
(KantoKasei) | - | e | s
Floil GE334C
GE Y T I [ ——— GE2) | e | -
KS-64F
ks1] | it | e | .

(Shinetsu Silicone)

[1] Cylinder ASSY

-74



[2] Carriage ASSY

Qil holder cover

Qil holder

[3] Upper Nip Plate Unit

-75



[4] Changecver Lever

[5] CR Beam ASSY

Idle pulley

[6] Maintenance frame ASSY

-76



[7] Gear Train

-

|

L]

LT

=

-7z




CLEANING THE PRINTER

Warning

After you have just used the printer, some internal parts of the printer are extremely
hot. Do not open the inside cover unnecessarily and never touch the shaded parts
{Quench Platen, Platen, and Print head) shown in the following illustration.

Platen

Print head
Quench Platen

High Temperature

Inside the Printer

There are high voltages inside the printer. Before cleaning the printer, be sure to
turn the power off and unplug the power cord from the power outlet

®

Cleaning the Platen

The following cleaning kitis supplied with the printer.

Clean Stick J

Cleanthe printer interior when the platen or rollers are stained by ink due to some
problem such as a paper jam.

You will need to clean out the spilt ink and remove any small pieces of paper remaining
inside the printer.

-78




(1) Turn the printer power off.
(2)  Wait around 30 minutes after power off to allow the printer to cool down.

(3)  Openthe top cover. Then open the inside cover.

(4)  Dampen the cleaning stick or wipers with the IPA(lsopropy! Alcohal)(90% or higher
alcoholity) or the denatured alcohol(90% or higher alcoholity).

(5)  Move the Print head to the right by hand until you can see the part of the platen
and rollers that you want to clean.

(6)  Wipe up the spilt ink in the printer interior with a cleaning stick or wiper in the
shaded area in the figure below.

-79



(7Y  Remove any small pieces of paper remaining in the printer interior.

(8) Tocleanthe rollers, wipe them with a cleaning stick. The rollers can be freed
from the printer for cleaning by pulling the holders toward you.

Warning!: NEVER touch the interior of the printer without waiting 30 minutes after
power off before commencing cleaning This is because some parts of the
interior are extremely hot after you have used the printer.

7.2 Cleaning the Sheet Feeder
(1)  Remove the Sheet feeder upwards.

(2)  Wipe up the paper dust on the rubber of the Separation roller with a cloth dumped
with IPA rotating the Separation roller gear.

Separation roller gear

[11-80



8. PACKING

User's manual

Floppy disks
@ Maintenance cassette
Carton

Power supply cord
Ink
\%

Pad

Pad %@

Tray extension

Extension wire
Carton

Fig. 3.104

11-81



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION V-1
1.1 Initial Check ------------—mm-- e (V-1
1.2 Basic Procedure --------—-mmmmmmm oo --- - V-1

2. TROUBLE SHOOTING V-2
2.1 Trouble Shooting Procedure --- V-2

2.1.1 Malfunctions --- --- - V-2
2.1.2 Print-image Related --- --- - V-7

3. INSPECTION MODE V-9

3.1 Extended Functions e s --- V-9
3.1.1 Self Printing Mode  --------------—---- e V-9
3.1.2 Reset and Hex Dump Mode ---------- e e V-9

3.2 Hidden Functions ----------=-==-m—mmmmmmom- e [V-10
3.2.1 Printer Setting Mode ---—---=-=—m e e V-10
3.2.2 Self Printing 1 Mode ----------=--——-===-—- e e V-11
3.2.3 Self Printing 2 Mode -------------——-==—-—- B e V-12
3.2.4 Test 1 Mode e V-13
3.2.5 Test 2 Mode e e V-15

3.3 Error Codes --- e A i S V=17




CHAPTER IV TROUBLE SHOOTING

1. INTRODUCTION
11 Initial Check

If a malfunction or incorrect print appears, make an initial check, then follow the basic
procedure below:

(1)  Operating environment
Check if:

1) The source voltage stays within £10% from the rating voltage shown on the
rating plate.

2) The printer is installed on a solid, level surface.

3) The room temperature is maintained between 10°C and 35°C (59°F and
959F). The relative humidity is maintained between 20% and 80%.

4) The printer is not exposed to ammonia fumes or other harmful gases.

5) The printer is not located in a hot or humid area (such as near water or a
humidifier).

6) The printer is not exposed to direct sunlight.
7) The room is well-ventilated.
(2) Paper
Check if:
1) A recommended type of print paper is being used. (If the paper is too thin, or
tends to curl, paper jams or paper feed problems may occur, or prints may be

blurred.)

2) The print paper is damp.
[If so, use fresh paper and check whether the print quality improves or not.]

(3) Consumables
Check if:

1) If there is ink remaining, the LED which indicates ink empty is nct on.
(If the LED is on, install the indicated color ink.)

1.2 Basic Procedure

(1) Check the error lamps according to the procedure of the inspection mode
described later in this section.

(2) If any incorrect image is found, refer to the image defect description in this section.

V-1



2, TROUBLESHOOTING

21 Troubleshooting procedure

21.1 Malfunctions

When carrying out the countermeasures for malfunctions described in this section, check
connectors for contact failure before measuring the voltage at specified connector pins.

(1) No AC power supplied

Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Supply voltage Is the correct voltage NO Inform the user that the
present at the outlet? correct voltage is not
supplied at the outlet.
Power plug Is the power cord securely NO Plug the power cord
plugged into the outlet? securely into the outlet.
Fuse (F2) Is the fuse blown? NO If the fuse blows again
immediately after replacing
the power supply PCB,
check if there is a short
circuit somewhere in the AC
power supply line.
Wiring Unplug the power supply YES | Replace the AC power cord.
plug.
Is there a broken wire
between the AC input
connector of the power
supply and the power plug?
{2) No DC power supplied
Possible Step Check Result Remedy
cause
AC power 1 Is AC power supplied between NO Follow the same check
supply connectors P1-L and P1-N when the procedure of 1) "No AC
power plug is plugged into the power supplied”.
outlet?
Wiring, 2 Turn the power switch OFF and YES | Turnthe power switch
DC load disconnect the P17 connector OFF, reconnect the
(Driver PCB). connector and turn the
Turn the power back on and power switch ON again.
measure the voltage between the If the protector circuit is
terminals. activated, check the
Do the measured voltage satisfy the connector, the wiring
value in the table below? from the connector, and
the DC load.
PCB |+lead pin| -lead | Voltage
Driver | P17-1 P17-2 +5V
Power . PCRB P17-4 P17-7 125V NO Replaoe the power
supply unit P17.5 | p17.7 +50V supply unit.
P17-8 | P17-7 | +39/30V

V-2




(3) The PA motor does not rotate.

Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Connection 1 Is the connection of connector NO Reconnect the
failure of P4 on the driver PCB correct? connector.
cohnector
PA motor 2 Disconnect connector P4 from NO Replace the PA motor.
the driver PCB.
Driver circuit Measure the resistance between | YES | Replace the driver
the connector pins of the PA PCB.
motor by using a circuit tester. Replace the Main PCB.
Do the measured resistances
satisfy the prescribed value in
the table below?
P4-3 and P4-2 | Approx. 3 &
P4-3 and P4-5
P4-4 and P4-1
P4-4 and P4-6
{4) The carriage motor does not rotate.
Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Connection 1 Are the connectors P2 and FP3 NO Connect them
failure of on the driver PCB securely securely.
connector P2, connected?
Connection
failure of
connector P3.
Carriage motor 2 Disconnect the connector P2 NO Replace the carriage
from the driver PCB. motor.
Driver circuit Measure the resistance between | YES | Replace the driver

the connector pins of the
carriage motor with a circuit
tester.

Does the measured resistance
satisfy the value in the table
below?

[ P2-1 and P2-2 | Approx.10 @

PCB.
Replace the Main
PCB.

V-3




(5) CR error E

PR9O8064

Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Ink pellet or 1 Is an ink pellet or foreign YES | Remove it out.
foreign material inside the printer?
material
Encoder strip 2 Encoder strip is contaminated YES | Blow the dust out with
with dust. a air brush.
Encoder strip is contaminated YES | Replace it.
with oil.
Carriage motor 3 Check the Carriage motor
operation referring to (4) The
carriage motor does not rotate.
(6) The fan motor does not rotate.
Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Connection 1 Is the connector P8 on the driver NO Connect it securely.
failure of PCB securely connected?
connector P6.
Fan motor 2 Turn the power switch OFF and YES | Replace the fan motor.
disconnect the PG connector
Driver circuit {Driver PCB). NO Replace the driver

Turn the power switch ON and
measure the voltage between
the terminals.

Does the measured voltage
satisfy the value in the table
below?

| P6-1 and P6-2 | Approx. 25V

PCB.
Replace the Main
PCB.

(7) Fan 15 ASSY (for HS-5000) or Fan 25 ASSY (for HS-5300) does not rotate.

Turn the power switch ON and
measure the voltage between
the terminals.

Does the measured voltage
satisfy the value on the table
below?

P19-1 and P19-2 | Approx. 25V

Possible cause | Step Check Result Remedy
Connection 1 Is the connector P19 on the NO Connect it securely.
failure of driver PCB securely connected?

connector P19.

Fan 15 ASSY 2 Turn the power switch OFF and YES | Replace the Fan 15
or disconnect the P19 connector ASSY or Fan 25
Fan 25 ASSY. ASSY.

Driver circuit (Driver PCB). NO Replace the driver

PCB.
Replace the Main
PCB.

V-4




(7) No paper supplied

Possible cause Step Check Result Remedy
HS-5000: 1 Is (Are) the connector(s) P7 (and NO Connect it (them)
Connection failure P8) on the driver PCB securely securely.
of connector P7. connected?

HS-5300:
Connection failure
of connector P7
and P8.
Paper pick-up 2 Disconnect connector P7 (and NO Replace the paper
clutch solenoid. P8) from the driver PCB. pick-up clutch
Measure the resistance solenoid.
Driver circuit between the connector pins of YES | Replace the driver
the paper pick-up clutch solenocid PCB.
with a circuit tester. Replace the Main
Do the measured resistances PCB.
satisfy the values in the table
below?
P7-1 and P7-2| Approx. 80 @
F&-1 and P8-2
P&-3 and P&-4
(8) Platen heater temperature is not controlled properly.

Possible cause Step Check Result Remedy
Harness 1 Is the connector P11 on the NO Connect it
connection failure driver PCB securely connected? securely.

Heater failure 2 Remove connector P11 from the YES Replace the M-
driver PCB. platen ASSY.
Measure the resistance between
the connector pins of the heater
(P11-2 and P11-3) with a circuit
tester.
Is it open circuit?

Thermistor failure 3 Remove connector P11 from the YES Replace the M-

driver PCB.

Measure the resistance between
the connector pins of the heater

(P11-1 and P11-4) with a circuit

tester.

Is it open or short circuit?

platen ASSY.

V-5




(9) Pre-platen heater temperature is not controlled properly.

Possible cause Step Check Result Remedy
Harness 1 Is the connector P10 on the NO Connect it securely.
connection failure driver PCB securely

connected?
Heater failure 2 Remove connector P10 from YES | Replace the M-platen
the driver PCB. ASSY.
Measure the resistance
between the connector pins
of the heater (P10-2 and
P10-3) with a circuit tester.
Is it open circuit?
Thermistor failure 3 Remove connector P10 from YES | Replace the M-platen

the driver PCB.

Measure the resistance
between the connector pins
of the heater (P10-1 and
P10-4) with a circuit tester.
Is it open or short circuit?

ASSY.

V-6




2.1.2 Print-image Related

PR98064
PR98170

Trouble

Action to be taken

Light

1J

Check the followings:

- The room temperature is between 10 to 35°C (59 to 90.5°F).
- A correct media setting is selected on the printer driver.

Check the following components:
- Driver PCB

- Power supply PCB

- M-platen

- Pre-baffle

- Baffle

Print edges not aligned

Check the followings:

- A correct media setting is selected on the printer driver.

- The alignment of vertical print lines.

- Print head.

- The gap lever is in the correct position for the paper being
printed.

- The head gap is correct.

Ink splash

- Perform the head cleaning operation several times to
remove dust or air bubbles from its nozzles.

- Replace the print head.

- Replace the driver PCB.

- Replace the power supply PCB.

- Adjust the head gap with the gap lever.

(If the problem persists, adjust the gap of the CR guide plate
or the guide bar.)

- Perform the head cleaning operation several times to
remove dust or air bubbles from its nozzles.

- Check the Maintenance paper if it is jamming like an
accordion. If yes, rotate its gear and wind up the jamming
paper. Maintenance paper jam is likely to happen after
transportation of the printer and replacing the Maintenance
paper.

- Replace the carriage PCB.

- Check the connection of the FFC cable to the carriage PCB.
- Replace the print head.

(If the problem persists, replace the carriage ASSY )

- Check the connection of the head flat cables on the driver
PCB. (If either or those cables is broken or damaged, replace
the FFC cable ASSY.)

- Replace the driver PCB.

White horizontal streaks

1J

- Perform the head cleaning operation several times to
remove dust or air bubbles from its nozzles.

- Replace the print head.

- Adjust the LF by using the adjustment tool software. (See
Chapter 3, section & Adjustment)

- Check the paper feed-related rollers. (Replacement of the
paper feed roller or paper eject roller requires the special
adjustment jig set.)

V-7




5

PR98064

Stained leading edge of print
paper

.

IJ

- Check a correct media setting is selected on the printer
driver.
- Use the anti-curl mode. (Open the printer driver property,
click [Control/Maintenance] tab, then click
[Advanced Option] button while holding down the CTRL key.)
***Limitations with the anti-curl mode***
a. As this mode brings down the temperature to fix ink, the
fixing strength goes down.
b. Color become brighter.
- Adjust the head gap with the gap adjust lever. (If the
problem persists, adjust the gap of the CR guide plate or the
guide bar.)
- Use flesh paper.
- Perform the head cleaning operation several times.
- Check that the maintenance paper is correctly rolled up.
- Replace the Upper paper support spring L and R.
- Replace the Lower nip holder A ASSY, B ASSY and C
ASSY.
- Replace the Lower PA roller ASSY.
- Replace the FAN 80.

Banding

- Check the position of the gap lever.

- Check a correct media setting is selected on the printer
driver.

- After checking the head gap, adjust the LF.

- Adjust the TOF and the nozzles alignment using the
adjustment tool.

- Replace the print head.

- Replace the carriage ASSY.

Vertical lines exist

- Check a correct media setting is selected on the printer
driver.

- Wipe up the Lower nip roller with a alcohol dampened cloth
or replace it.

- Wipe up the Lower PA roller ASSY with a alcohol dampened
cloth or replace it.

(If the problem persists, replace the Q-platen ASSY )

Ink easily comes off if touching
the fixed ink on paper.

Ink is not completely fixed on
paper

Check the followings:

- The room temperature is between 10 to 35°C (59 to 90.5°F).
- A correct media setting is selected on the printer driver.

Check the following components:
- Driver PCB

- Power supply PCB

- M-platen

- Pre-baffle

- Baffle

V-8




3. INSPECTION MODE
31 Extended Functions

The following two extended functions will be executed by holding down the online switch
or the FF/Cont switch for 4 seconds or more regardless of online or offline status.

3.1.1 Self Printing Mode

The printer goes into the self printing mode by holding down the online switch for 4
seconds or more. Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time
the online switch is pressed, the lit LED position steps on to the next position. The
following self printing tests are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont
switch, the self printing will be executed. As socn as the self printing is done, the printer
will return to ready status.

1 FF/Cont

ALARM LED blinking
Online

MANUAL LED blinking PRiCeL

Online

DATA LED blinking FF/Cont

Online

Print Config

A 4

Print Fonts |

A 4

)

Print Fonts P

v

H
g {f |

r

ng » Reserved

m

D blin
Online

=

3.1.2 Reset and HEX Dump Mode

The printer performs a reset or goes into the HEX dump mode by holding down the
FF/Cont switch for 4 seconds or more. Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm
LED blinks. Every time the online switch is pressed, the lit LED position steps on to the
next position. The following actions are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the
FF/Cont switch, the selected function will be executed. Although it will return to the ready
status after reset, it is necessary to reset by turning off the power switch or pressing the
reset switch to guit the HEX dump mode.

1 FF/Cont

ALARM LED blinking

User Reset

v

v [FF/Cont]
MANUAL LED blinking on »  Factory Reset

v [FF/Cont]
DATA LED blinking o »  HEX Dump Mode
READY LED blinking [FFicont] | REREREH

Online

V-9



3.2 Hidden Functions

The printer goes into the inspection mode by turning the power on while holding down a
specified switch. Holding down these switches immediately after reset also puts the
printer into the respective inspection mode.

FF/Cont Printer setting mode
Reset Self printing 1 mode
Online Self printing 2 mode
Online + FF/Cont Test 1 mode

Online + Reset Test 2 mode

FF/Cont + Reset Online inspection mode

3.2.1 Printer Setting Mode

Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time the online switch
is pressed, the LED position steps down to the next one. The following hidden functions

are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont switch, the selected setting
function will be executed. After being executed, the printer will return to the ready status.

1 FF/Cont

ALARM LED blinking

MANUAL LED blinking FF/Cont

DATA LED blinking FRcent

Online

v

NV-RAM User Initialization

v

Reserved

v

Reserved

)

r

ng

m

D blin
Online

=

Reserved

v

[NV-RAM User Initialization]

Initializes the user area of the NVRAM.

V-10



3.2.2 Self Printing 1 Mode

Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time the online switch
is pressed, the LED position steps down to the next one. The following hidden functions
are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont switch, the selected self
printing will be executed.

ALARM LED blinking [Fricont] Print Config
|
MANUAL LED blinking [Fricont] »  NVRAM Dump
|
oy | FF/Contl
DATA LED blinking »  Continuous Printing of Blank Sheets
|
P | FF/C tl
READY LED blinking - »  Continuous Printing of the Ripple Pattern
|
[Print Config]

Prints the status of the hidden function settings. After printing, the printer will return
to the ready status.

[NVRAM Dump]

Prints the contents of the whole NVRAM as a HEX dump. After printing, the printer
will return to the ready status.

[Continuous Printing of Blank Sheets]

Continuously prints a blank page with a count of the printed pages.

It is possible to pause and restart by pressing the online switch.

The FF/Cont switch can be used to release errors.

It is necessary to reset by turning off the power switch or pressing the reset switch
to quit this mode.

[Continuous Printing of the Ripple Pattern]

Continuously prints a ripple pattern sheet with a count of the printed pages.

It is possible to pause and restart by pressing the cnline switch.

The FF/Cont switch can be used to release errors.

It is necessary to reset by turning off the power switch or pressing the reset switch
to quit this mode.

V-11



3.2.3 Self Printing 2 Mode

Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time the online switch
is pressed, the LED position steps down to the next one. The following hidden functions
are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont switch, the selected self
printing will be executed.

1 | FF/Cont |

ALARM LED blinking

|

Nozzle Check Pattern

v

MANUAL LED blinking [Fercont] »  HS Check Pattern
|
[FF/Cont|
DATA LED blinking on » QA Grid Pattern
|
READY LED blinking [Frcont] | ¢ creck patiern

|

[Print Test Pattern]

Prints a test pattern. The FF/Cont switch can be used to release errors.
After printing, the printer will return to the ready status.

V-12



3.2.4 Test1 Mode

Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time the online switch
is pressed, the LED position steps down to the next one. The following hidden functions
are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont switch, the selected test
function will be executed.

1 | FF/Cont |

ALARM LED blinking

|

MIO Test Mode

v

MANUAL LED blinking [Fercont] »  Sensor Test Mode
|
N [FF/Cont| _
DATA LED blinking on »  LED & Switch Test Mode
|
. [FF/Cont|
READY LED blinking - »  Paper Feeding Test Mode

|

[MIO Test Mode]
It tests MIO and the LED indicates the results.

During the test Ready LED blinks
Result OK : Back to ready status
Result NG : The LEDs indicate an MIO error

After the test, the printer will return to the ready status..

[Sensor Test Mode]

The respective LED indicates the status of the following sensors.

SENSCR ) LED

Cover Sensor : Alarm LED
Maintenance Paper : Manual LED
Paper Feeding Sensor Data LED
Paper Ejection Sensor Ready LED

It is possible to perform the above tests repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch or pressing the reset switch to quit this
mode.

V-13



[LED & Switch Test Mode]

First, the printer enters the LED test mode, the lit LED position steps down to the
next one continuously at intervals of 0.5 seconds. During this test mode, it can be
turned to the switch test mode by pressing one of the switches. Then the LED
indicates the status of the following switches.

SWITCH : LED
FF/Cont : Manual LED
Reset : Data LED
Online : Ready LED

It is possible to perform the above tests repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch to quit this mode

[Paper Feeding Test Mode]

By pressing one of the following switches, it will feed paper from the selected
feeder and detect paper width and media, then display the result on the LED.

SWITCH ) FEEDER
FF/Cont : 1st sheet feeder
Reset : 2nd sheet feeder (HS-5300 only)

It is possible to perform the above test repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch to quit this mode.

Display the Result

LED
Paper Width : Ad Manual LED is on
Letter Manual LED is off
Others Data LED is on
Media : Plain paper Ready LED is on
Transparency Ready LED is off

In case of a paper error, the LEDs indicate the sttus as above.

V-14



3.25

PR98187
Test 2 Mode

Immediately after entering this mode, the Alarm LED blinks. Every time the online switch
is pressed, the LED position steps down to the next one. The following hidden functions
are assigned to the respective LED. By pressing the FF/Cont switch, the selected test
function will be executed.

1 | FF/Cont |

ALARM LED blinking

|

Ink Supply Test Mode

v

. | FF/C t|
MANUAL LED blinking o *  Purge Air Pressure Measure Mode
|
oy | FF/C t| _
DATA LED blinking 2 » Head Voltage Adjustment Mode
|
_— | FF/C t|
READY LED blinking el »  Fan Motor Rotation Test Mode

|

[Ink Feeder Test Mode] (DO NOT USE!)

Remove the Ink case ASSY.
According to the pressing of following switches, it will feed a ink pellet.

SWITCH X INK
FF/Cont : Magenta
Reset : Cyan
Online + FF/Cont ; Black
Online + Reset : Yellow

It is possible to perform the above repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch to quit this mode.

[Purge Air Pressure Measure Mode] (DO NOT USE!)

Rotates the purge motor continuously by pressing the FF/Cont switch. it will stop
the purge motor if the FF/Cont switch is pressed while the purge motor is rotating.
It is possible to perform the above repeatedly and it is necessary to reset by
turning off the power switch to quite this mode.

[Head Voltage Adjustment Mode]

This is a mode for adjustment of the voltage to drive the heads. The selected
voltage can be changed for 300 dpi or 600 dpi according to the pressing of the
following switches.

SWITCH : MODE
FF/Cont : 600 dpi
Reset : 300 dpi

It is possible to perform the above repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch to quit this mode.

V-15



[Fan Motor Rotation Test Mode] (Not neccessary for the service)

Changes the rotation of the fan motor according to the pressing of following

switches.
SWITCH ; MODE
FF/Cont ; High
Reset X Low
Online : Stop

It is possible to perform the above repeatedly and it is necessary to reset the
printer by turning off the power switch to quit this mode.

V-16



33 Error Codes

5

There are 2 kinds of error code.
Alarm LED and specific LED(s) blink alternately.
All the LEDs and specific LED(s) go ON alternately.

Operator calls:
Service calls:

PR98064

The specific combination of ON or blinking indicates the type of the error.

# : Blinking O :ON X . OFF

Operator calls Alarm|Manual| Data | Ready | Note

LED |LED |LED |LED

Paper Empty * X X * | No paper in the sheet feeder(s), or

paper is not picked up correctly.

Paper Jam * X X * | Paper is jamming

Ink Empty * X * X | Anink is empty

Maintenance Paper Short * * X X The maintenance paper has run out.

Cover Qpen * X X X | The top cover is open.

Memory full * X X X | Amemory full error occurred. (An

error print sheet is printed out.)

CDCC Line Error * X X X | a CDCC I{F communication error

MIQ Error * X X X | ASIMM or the MIO board is not

SIMM Error installed correctly. (An error print

sheet is printed out.)
Service calls Alarm|Manual| Data | Ready | Power | Note
LED |LED |LED |LED |LED

ROM Error O X X X X ROM Check sum Error

RAM Error X O X X X RAM Read/\Write Error

NVRAM Error O O X X X NVRAM Read/\Write Test Error

Controller Service Error X X O X X CPU Runtime Error

ASIC Error O X O X X ASIC Error

Engine ROM Error X X X O X Engine ROM Check sum error

Engine RAM Error O X X O X Engine RAM Read/Write Error

Engine Program Error X @) X O X Engine Program Error

Communication Error O O X O X | Main communication error

Paper Width Sensor Error | X X O O X Unable to detect paper width

Paper Width Level Error O X O O X Failure of paper width sensor level

Paper Dust Error X O O O X Paper dust on paper width sensor

CAM Position Error O @) O O X Unable to detect the CAM position

LOIS Error X X X X O Short or Open circuit of LOIS

Carriage Position Error / o X X X O | Wrong carriage position / abnormal

PWM Error PVWM

Carriage Lock X O X X O The carriage is locked.

Carriage Initialize Error o O X X O | Cannot detect a carriage home
position / There are foreigh objects in
the sensor.

Encoder Error X X ® X O | Something wrong with the encoder /
Dirt on the encoder.

Thermistor Error @) X O X @) Short or Open circuit of the
thermistors.

Heater Overheat Error X @) O X O [ Overheating of the heaters.

Heater Break Error O O O X O Short circuit of the heaters

AC Heater Error X X X O O Abnormal supply of AC heater

Quench Platen Error O X X @] O The temperature at the quench platen
does not go down.

V-17




LED INDICATING THE ERROR

Example: ROM Error

Alarm LED O X O X O
Manual LED O X X X O
Data LED O X X X Qs
Ready LED O X X X O
Power LED O X X X O
A lapse of time
ToioN X OFF

V-18



CONTENTS

1. Appendix

Appendix 1 Connection Diagram
Appendix 2 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (1/7

A-2

Appendix 3 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (2/7

A-3

A-4

Appendix 4 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (3/7

A-5

Appendix 7 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (6/7

A-7

(

(

(
Appendix 5 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (4/7

(

(

(

Appendix 8 Main PCB Circuit Diagram (7/7

A-8

)
)
)
)
Appendix & Main PCB Circuit Diagram (5/7)
)
)
5

A-9

Appendix 9 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (1/5)
Appendix 10 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (2/5

Appendix 11 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (3/5

(2/5)
(3/5)
Appendix 12 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (4/5)
Appendix 13 Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (5/5)

Appendix 14 Panel PCB Circuit Diagram
Appendix 15 CR Drive PCB Circuit Diagram

A-10
A-11
A-12
A-13
A-14
A-15



Appendix 1. Connection Diagram, HS-5000
i T El I E]

|

can HowE Posimion sw | [MAINTENARCE | [ pe sengor |

‘ MEDIA SENSOR |

P35 P24 P25 P23 P22 SWITCH
DRIVER PCB rol [ []r BANET
CONTROL PCB o] e
rro] | HEATER
MIC INTERFACE D P
| QUENCH PLATEN
THERMISTOR
P5 P1
ea[|———[eoiEn)
F7 [—- H5-5300 only
CENTRONICS 58
INTERFACE D M b—- FAN MOTOR
”[4@ PA MOTOR
P19[4© PS FAN MOTOR
- INTERLOCK SWITCH
P2 [:|
—— el ! PAF - B8 P13 Pl4 P2} CARRIAGE MOTOR
OPTION SIMM
ROM @stom I D I ,
| CARRIAGE :
P4 P ! I
POWER | ________ ; P11 P12 :
SUPPLY R { CR DRIVE P3 |:| ENCODER !
UNIT 1 PCB !
P1 ! 24||| PAPER WIDTH 1
! SENSOR :
1
f ri[||Lots :
bswiTcH | !
! ra[[] FE HEATER 1
i Ps[|] BE HEATER !
} P10 P8 P8 PT Po[|| OHS HEATER |
I T |
! HEAD HEAD HEAD HEAD 1
! c K !
! |
! I
! I
Connection Diagram
NAME HS-5000
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | | B | 7 | ] I 3 T i T 1 T H




Appendix 2. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (1/7)
T I £ I i

| | 5 | E | 7 | B | El | 10 | 11 | 12
A
ADL31:80]1 SO0
——— Datal[31:00] 464
B
TEIT¥eYI
b #22 4F245 EEEEEECE
- IDT?9RIGS 1-2@J +5!
(@2-118) BusDir 1 |+ wool28 B REECEEECEN
o= ¢ mATAERp-AE ELR < 1pe nDataEn csBT L cas 2SI 2 ¢ B
s 1 (@6-82F) nBusEn 18 dme 18] 183y L2221
28 e Ep-S2 RAR B PBUN (B2-B20> RAEB 100 X 4 Rtz 33 % 4 IRI2121212121212)
I ADOR {r— o8 DDBE g 116898 4ro o505 S &= E S 2 pavags
4 ¢ 45 R1G 188 NCPURD <$G5 " ADEL oI 17 D0E1 g a1 a2 EEH al g 11 atad1
¢ g 2 R “ADE2 31 Ig Mz 7 |, Mol 12 e gl T ataB2
57 R1BZ  E8 ACPUMR 386> ~ADBS 4l Is I0E3 g 14 0@83 gl i} atalld
e s css  css  ces P et SADBA 1E R Thed & 15 80P s oods atalt
3 38 T - ADAs 5l I D0ES 1g  GeEs g g atads
ces  Cv8  CB4 [C57 (55 a2 E G I\M " ADEE 31 I DOGE__3 45 B5 17___OQBE | [ Datads
S P R S A A P Rl1g _ BH [NADET 4l 75 DDET = 13 G871l I8 Datal7
Sysc k1 (06-82D 47 aT
I 0 e S ) G - RiEg B L e
. 17 g STECH BUALIE  gyecike ©5-0461 RA4B 100 X 4 RA1S 33 % 4 cauNzraz
4 X 18 o VS Syse |k (B2-B2D 425 J4FR4E T
ALef—48 L BLE <sp L A voo22 arsY ) EECECCCE
T igigigigiciaidiol 2 a6 x o
G iR 4dr[3:2] 400 8 e ool 188 oy LI
51 Rl 1ag Adr2 RA4T 188 X 4 RA17 33 X 4 Rerara et ataratel
€91 53 Adr3 ADAS jr—~—g D08 g 11 0088 4r— o5 slalHa a8 = A= Datas
1 Laz ri1s” 1e0 DG el Ty DB @ | gyl 12 0@8a ) I atadd
N ADI@ 31 Ig D01 E] oo 13 mald gl T i ata
2l cq4  ADPE ADEE " ADIL g g D01 g 5 s TR THY T F ata
aDo1| 55 ADBL ADG1 NADEE b g DhiE g 150012 4k~ s ata
@v RS1 g8 ool 58 ADEZ ADGZ ADI3 @l 7 01 4 i Sol 1 Be1a gl 5 ata
@2-11E) Sc k2 ATe3 =] A0B3 ADEZ AD14 gl Ig D014 AB B 17 ga14 21 I Datald
e £p  ADBa ADRS ADIS 41 Ig 0152 & a8 Dals  pi =) Datals
nCPUIntE 27 81 ADGS ADES L et
™ DL Zicg%-ﬁ oe|_E2_ DEE ADGS RA4E 100 X 4 RAZE 23 X 4 PPTTEEEE
NCAUINt! 25 ehTs DG 53 BT ATGT #P4 4F P! FEEraEEx
NCPUINES P4 lqpey 84 ADDE ADDG v T 5v [ - e e
nCPUIntd 23 e 57 _AIB3 ADGS I fage IO 2 26 x B
794 1R nCPUING 20 Imre AD1g| 88018 ADIG 18 dor o128 T 18 gy LA 20
5
(BZ-BSD> NCRUINGL4:01 T AD1g|—=8 ADLL AT RA4B 108 X 4 A1 33 X 4 I
E| | 35 38 ADl2 AD1B 4r; 5 LD1B 3 11 Ga1e 4 =25 il = enfin| | | atall
@2-p4C) nRdcen ROCEN  aD -
@2-0401 rack 31 A N ADIT al,. . WiT_8 |, o 12__ea7 sl & | atal?
Er AD14 “ADIE gl I o018 7 oo 13 @ald gl T i atail
WE-PEC)  nCPUER C AlIS S A8 1 g OB g | NI EETE] T F 5tals
[ ADIG “ADZB 4b S oA Iz S s B4l 15 jeletc] iy atacld
77 ADIT [NAD21 al s Dbel 4 16 goel gl & ataZl
E ADIB ADZZ gl 17 T022 3 o 17 moes @l 7 atade
. 3 4019 ADI2 “ADZZ 11 ] 023 2 AT B 18 ge23 1 [+ Data23
B ADZE D=0, b el o@D
A3 IYER AD21 RA44 103 X 4 RA21 33 X 4 ﬁ Q y g g Q Q g
i e B4 AD22 ADZZ 423 JAFB45 & ErrEaEEL
i Aned ADET + lrm veo—22 G5V RS
o AD24 ADZ4 T caz IAZIZIAAA812 5 oa % B
3 ADZG ADZG 18 5 e 10 T 104 gy LAZIZI2121212171
F 4. 028 ADIE Ra43 100 X 4 RA14 33 X 4 L2201
4027 AD2T NADZS i - a0 D24 9 A8 ol 1 Ea24 qri- 05 =T T <|” Data24
A anzE ADES ADES Al | I a1 ail 12 oeEs A 5 | 3taBs
3 A9 AD29 “ADZ6 &l .13 DD2E 7 130006 =l 7 atazb
1 A03d@ AD3@ N ADZT 1l 5 027§ o PS> B r ata2?
I aD31| L1 AmET AL I Tt ] T02B__§ 15 moEA  4F— = =g 5ta2B
b g “AD2S 3l 1§ I8 4 ;; ;; 16 Gees gl 8 ata2d
H [“\AD3B_al I3___Tp3@ 3 17 omd T atadl
ATl gl 5 a1 @ N o 18 0@ar g I3 atadl
RAd1 1 Ra22 33 %
G|
A GO0 @010 (BE-045) GEB (B2-02C) @6-B2F 30D @01 (BE-GIF) S0P B3-026) @4-CICY {B5-O4ED @05 (BP0 (B6-02F 406 (B2-62C) (@5-DIEY (B5-07F) (GB-G2F)
<487 @2-02Cy {GE-B2F)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | ] | 7 T B T ] T ) T T T 2




Appendix 3. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (2/7)
T | 2 | 3

I 3 I 5 I B I T I I El I 10 I 11 I 12
ay
g% o
CE@ | 184
L C53, 184
A cad, 1es Il
T95, 184
it
%21 ]
Hegcsenstn \-/ﬂ—\
L é?; JCC CND% BUEEN“NHW\,“ZE*HBUSEHU (@E-@2F>
ap |00 L TR BUSENIN 55 fie] 180 e )
8 i) 191 s AN e
& e 2 © 13z |SELRAMA IORDNI R53 & oy
b= lre CHD—r—s e ELROML  TOMRH| nIOHR <5847
B4 e GND—EE—t sp2
t—aaee s 133 novea  comomaan|—ae PSS n T nCoAOHe @3-028
B TVEE 5 KI’IDDEI CSRDNEENE REE a9
T1E It g7 136 |Ilopce  CORDMLANI—g 58 33 LTI e e
15 e NODEZ  CSROM1BH, NCSRONOP (P3-18E
2 e = 154 oeamien  corsw LG BTE) om0 NCSRSY (050461
i Ut B iar ] @ TESTMODE  CSOPHI—--t R67 188 LDSFC CBo-gTE)
125 wee D) 127 HICEMM B1 RS0 1840 RHIOER (ES-BSD)
t—avee {8 @5-B2E} nhckHIO 3 acnnion nroeaTui354 e, = nHIQEDT ¢@5-B2E3
1 17 wen NI o REVM | nMI0Dreq (E5—B3EY
/LC GND- e —+
181 | re cupl182 | (@B-B50} NCOMING 153 |LspDINTH  1RASHA—2 R125 188 IRASE (B4—B1A)
128 e oo <B5-E50> nSCHINt 150 hpnTH 1RASHI—2E
DND% (@5-@2E} nMIDINt 12; MICINTH  XRASHE—S—=tr= HERASD
- fel BE-Q4E)  nDEINt RSUINTN  XRASH1—22 2
4 (@1-BSC} nDataEn DATAENN Int Leve |
<@1-05D) ALE 89 e Aoy sl Rizd 33 nack e @5-060r DCIB:11 nDEASCNACAMAAID KRASH LT
@1-GE0  nBuN 186 |y ropen| 138 RIZ3.7.77 38 nRdcen @os S
91-B5C) nCPURT 187 oD BUSERRN—122 " " °  nAusErr @1-GIF) CASHE| NIRASI {R4-D1A2
B1-DED  nCPUKR 168 1oy BRN%/E/\LnASICBR @B-0ST ulps 8 lney CASHL
(GB-B5C> nASICHE 15 gon o 23 nGRiliny e 22 nee casnz|
{B7-G78) nr‘lainﬂsnilzgngsg'm CPUINT1N—82  nCPUIntL ggi %nca CASHE NKRAS [3:E] (34-G16)
— €01-2577 SySE'k—:svscm CPUTNT2H| HERU It 2 Ined
fdre 1;: I8YSCLKN CPUTRT3H) gg: %DEE WEM|
A ADRE2  CPUINT4H nce a NnCAS[3:6] B4-D1F
laDR@I T 184 |y NHE (@4-@1AY
3 i IcE 5 17 7
ATIDE 188 14 4RA39 2 é 4 FIAHE"EPUIHLH'EJ i) —C8 (:]]ECSEL—4 nOE (B4-@14>
DAAAT Fau It {25-DEE
ﬁnnum [ FL 2,
ADD1 187 | ony iy I T al [ MAHT @5-868) nsTR 160 sLeT—4 5e lect <O5-06B)
I I ADB2 188 | on I 16 2l 17 MABE (DE-BED: nABICINi b 161 it PE— NPE (B5-BERY
% ANB3 188 |\ g mags— 1 ] RATT 00 MAaR M5-GBE) Selin 182 lebl IN COCCACHN— NCICCAck (B5-BEEY
v ARY 196 1, gy m 1 e Bro oAl MeRd @5-GEA)  HBusy 183 | pusr BUEY—E Busy (ES-GGE)
/__ADBE 191 [, poc A 1 l 2 A0S
/__ADBE 152 2 B a ADE ™, R73, oK 143 139
4 DE6 Ly 311} Tz
(GB1-@50) Adr[3:2] g ATIRT 183 ADBT MAET 2 RA3E 33 ¥ 4 gl F A0 7 ™, +5 142 DSRN DTRH 138
[/_ampe_1e4 |7 07 Magal_22 e S 408 ™, 131 o0 Eren 137
I [ _ADBS 186 |, oo t 23 1l Iz AGS™, 1ag |-
7 AILG 198 AD18 MA1g 24 Bl I3 1416 CSFCIN BA
i S| B 0 E L L ==
ami e o0 i ] 4 RA3 33 X 4 MALL Eme i
700 28 L Xy 4r— — —a5 z 158
201 i oy e ) a & L ] e 108 e
4D13 AL L 262~ 208 i ps a5-87F
EGEN N | 2 B 4 7 e e (RE3 iea T i B TS
203 D15 MaL 1 RA3E 33 ¥ 4 1! a 5 1 I S AN 7
3 204 Linie Fih B2 AL AAE == a k 124 Jetn FCENN—2
205 5 3l [ = xLl 2 8 (63 168 -
R e MALT—ay Bl T B r72 FCADRBY FeAdr@] (@S-A7F)
AD1g FAL wag 4TF
4015 287 35 10 ) MAL9 n I R4 IK int 125 128 RE2 188 -
4013 207 | (128 RS2, .. ARR
anes_eos D2 MAlS—og Ca CEEE] e o i 50UT 5CLK2 Sc k2 ©@1-81m
A1 1 el a2l 38,32 16/4HHz
s amez 2 |'PEl M2l — 8,830 41HT) 118
P — raze— a0 vin
H o razs——
AD24
M5 5 113
4025 ——vouT
ATI2E B
r AD26
I 35 115
T et . REL lmk  Tgs [VOLKIN WELKOWTI™ oo
—_apem 9 . - 173 176 .
e [ taea T2 B [P ——— (A5-@2EY nMIDVdD ovion  capu 18 nCBI (A5-83E)
o DATAN—2
ADI1 LOFFN
T RE2 10K
e SCHLOCKH VSTRCHI22
Ewnon i ps T AMIOVsyne (B5-G2E)
VSERGM  VOFFH——
¢@1-1143 ADI31:081 454
o ¥S RI2G RS R125
fode |104HByEe) 6 o x  x
o Mode |2 BMByte) = w8 o
av
. 81> €03-B20) (@4-G1H) @S-GLEY (BS-BAF) A2 @I-BIE (E5-02F) BD (03-628) @5-B40Y <$04> ©3-BRE)  (BS-G4E) 40D (1-G1E) (DE-BRFY
CODE UK3377000
T T = T £l T ) T T T T T T T 3 T ] T 10 T TT T 1=

A-3




Appendix 4. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (3/7)
T I 2 I 3

| g | g T 7 | ] | ] | i) | i1 T 12
[
W e ¥ orp P2 (Option ROM)
@2-118) nIOWR 0 0lo— 0,5 o Oy
FLASH 11| RoOM z
B ‘ B -
i
(2-118) nCSRON1 *—3 e
BE:
@2-118* nCSROMA |
€B2-118) NCSROMOP 52 fre
®a-118 n[unn43—{>—9—'\{;\afy EEH v
it ROMEL (ODD) ROM1L (00D} i N
ALS 1934 44 42 RHABL I i
MIM23C 1 EAQRE - 12 KME3C 18H0R- 12 RMAB2 %AE“
1 deeE voo—22 5V Ll ope/TE vee a¥sY RACY ar
13 Joe e a1 T cs 13 doerge 31 T ce ¢$ms
¢ 92 g yes| 12 ) T 18y 32 g 12 ] . RMABE EELEd i
RMABE 35!
RI1438 18 14 DaaBd B8 16 14 Dasald RrAB7 a4
T s Data P TR 15 Datan: T
RRAGE 8 i ga[ 18 Datadz s A2 i ga| 18 Dacadz RHABE FEX( i
RAAGS 7 20 latald ™, e AOZ 7 |ho 20 Jatan ™, RIA1E B4
RITAGE & 23 Datadd /! CEERE N 23 DavaBd 211 170,15
L RHABS 5 sl s Datads - M35 5 oo o[ s Dacads 0 i
RIAGE a4 lata@E s APE g 16 lataldB A 1 15
RAAOT a9 "7 E“ 29 lata@7 et AT 3 | ; 2a )atad? 4 “15
RriA@8 41 o 15 Jata@8 s 408 41 | g o 15 Jatalll A 1 3
RMAGS Pre) 17 Datads g B3 ag .o 17 Data@s I b
RNA1E 38 |yp gyl 19 Datald A18 58 |ty gpl 18 Davall I ELE(e
WAIL 98 [4\7 gyl 2L Dasall PAIL 38 |y} gyy| 21 Dacall MATE 4 e
D ne1e a7 [ g, 24 Daeare TAIE 37 ), gup| 24 Datale TR I
MA13 36 |y5 g 28 Datald MRI3_ 36 |45 gyq| 25 Datald GLE] a0
HAld ila  Oi|2e Dacald Mh1s 55 )7y gy s Dasald
ATHAIS 94 |48 gie| 90 Datsls 15 34 |iyc gis | 20  Datals atad | 48,
MAIE a3 |10 A A6 33 |)y; AL /" Datall | &7
HALY 2 17 R ~_Data@2 [ 4B:
GEYCHET LY /" Tsrapy | *S0EE
" [EYERFERN e A18 47 |10 ataga | Sh o
atals iﬁms
/_Davads | 53,2
#18 3 #1 S Totali [ 34"
ALS 1034 KH23C 16A088-12 KN23C 16ame- 12 " Datads | 54
HABE 4 R1Z7 11 o 22 45V i1 o 22 +GY |~_Data@3 | 40;
13 EE;&E b L 13 EE;EE v Ter © |/ Dstaid 5550
E| +EV Ra@L i 12 ] 184 o 3z 12 ] T84 gy Datall |41
HOL 1D BHE BHE o etz Teaipl!
nage RIAGE 10 |, 14 Datals |Rraoe 1a | 14 Dataid atal3 | eEg o
Cis || RHAE1 g 1 o1& atall | LT 01 oy atall ata R =
184 nag3 [/ wnamz g i 10 atalB |~ rreez_g H 10 atalB ata 3 s
[~ mnae3 5 o3| 28 Datais [/~ rrso3 e ma| 28 Dacals ata LT rvd
HABY 5 L[ Risod s |, gi|—23 Datad [RHAD4 5 | ° ga| 23 Data?l ata EXEx
L [~ rnags 5 o[ es latazl A rra@E 5 o[ es latad 1 atall | 450~
¥ nARS [~ | mraEE 4 "Z 27 lata22 || RAABE 4 ﬁg 27 lata22 atald Jﬂi
- g T T g|—28  Dava2d |« _[RmGT a3 |5 9|28 DataZl /" _Datadd | @
#26 [T rringe a1 |40 15 Datagd [ TRMADE a1 .o 15 Data2d A Datagl | edylnoy
ALE1234 [ | RHARS g 8 ogl—17 ata2s |- | RAAGE  ap 8 sl 12 atads #_Data22 ﬂ;&nae
+5V NABE g TR ) 6 g lata?E | TRrmIB_3a e o 18 ata@b ~/_Tata?3 E%]JES
e V7 meavas |37 gy 21 Daeszr M1l o8 |7, gyl 21 Dasael " Datagd | 11
F HABT 13 HATE 37 24 Data?d 418 37 24 Data?B ataPs | 26
ca [ISERE N m" 28 atazs Al gs | Sy atazd /" DatasB | 1e5f
184 MADE HA14 oo }3 SL 2g  Datas@ 13 oo ﬁis gi Pn  Datadp ata2y | 27,
HALS 34 |, %5 36 Data3i 415 a4 | oo 9}5 36 Datadl " Datal8 £§n23
HABS 11 MAJE 33 |0 =1 AIE =3 )2 =1 " Datags |28
b Haliz  foy7 LY e [/ —Dacadn | Ligag
HAlE g MA1E ] Ta AIE | |10 #_Taeadl | T5i -
' MAlE 12 19 419 43 | g
ROMEAH [EVEN) ROMIH (EVEN)
RIM4[18:@81 (G5-818)
G|
@2-p5Fy Marea:se] —
@1-114) Datald1:6]
H
CODE UK3377000
NAME | B48K239-W/CIR (3/7)
T T z T 3 T ) T 5 T B T 7 T ) T E] T a T 1T T 1z

A4



Appendix 5. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (4/7)
T | El I kel

T [) T 5 T g T T T ] T 3 T i} T T T =
@2- 11 noE
(@2-12C} nIRASE
) i
Al (B2-12CF nIRAS] S8InM1 S1HM2
sLaT1 stz
R2E 23 s, i
@e-110 nwE—‘ e SRy U 20 12 ke e 1si2fa
i P —]
AL51824 23 ]
15| A3 15|A3
pas i S H> 15[ ad i 15 1644
—‘L 1 Sas L5 17|45 /7/5”223 17[45
HSM4 1816087 [MSH418 168807 a7 18[AE T I e b
2z | BV 22| O¥ AR 2641 I 28lAT
VSSH—=1 WSS —= ENES 31|48
= 3 22 s2[ne 43 9z |as
e et 42 ATE 13(a18 a1 19(a10
Datafd Datadd
nOE 23 nlE 23 Datadl i |me Datafl a2 |me
3 = a3 1! rm—
nHHE 15 NHHE 13 1 atafl3 8 |55 ataBd s b
nICAST s RICAST 00 e atagd ol b ataBd [ z0|ns
nICASE ) nICASD e atals ol e atals Salne
nIRAS1 14 nIRASE 14 at.alB Jat.allE
—=——([F"8 S (TR 24|08 24(m8
o atapm Loi|_2 Datso atal? aelms ataB? Fiza|n
1 fe e 3 Datall ™ U e [rge|_3 Datadl at.ads s a4 atal e
12 e 109 4 Tata@d ™, 12 N 103 4 Datadd ™, at.alg | 51 |ps Jat.allg | %51 |0
5 |\ & oy 5 Daagd B |l rpy|_5 Daadd Tatald EE b Dataldl E
16 ne 1/05] T Datal@d 18 ne 1705 7 Datad4 atall s5|p11 atall ss|m11
22 |i¢ el B Datads 2 |0 gl 9 Datads atal2 b atal2 Diem|me
1078 Datals I705|_9 Datas . atald ail5ie atald ailas
rage 1T 10 10 Datali ™, ARG 17 10 1@ Data@7 ™, atald ga|n1e atald ga|mie
MAEL 18 |4 MAOL 19 | atalh i e atalh fin ey
A TAB2 18 |o ool 93 Datage smape 18 || 33 Datade atal6 a0l atalb e b
A MAa3 22 a 1701 34 Tatalg ™, A MAE3 20 a 1/010) 24 Tata@d ™, atal? | %5 [p17 atall |25 |017
#35 #27 438 408 mamd 23 i3 o035 Datald eG4 23 Ivo1 1|25 Datald Datald %7 |nis Datald %3 |na
Hode!l % 8 % .6 A meas  ea |0 %0 o[ 36 Dacal meps g4 |0 o o[ 08 Dacall atals s |Eis atald % |dis
Model2 o o a o Jhems 25 |8 0ol ee lava Tege 25 | 2 %o 08 Datal2 =0 at.a20 [Si21|ven atael %21 {020
A rea7 26 o5 e 39 Data A ramT 26 a5 08 Davald atadl Silnn atazl Sl
/TREE BT |Lo A0 Data: /TRE8 2T |in ' | 98 Datals T:5§ 4 atas? o= | Ha ataza 3 |as
THABS 28 .o 1ol 41 DazalS TEBS 28 |l toiol 41 DauslS :::gg‘ o e ::gg s
atags 5@ | D2e atash e@| D24
e 52(D25 tare s2(m2s
a2t 54| D28 e 584|028
e SE[p27 e s&(m2v
2taz8 5H|DEB atand 68 |DEE
Totn 368029 Tt 60028
ﬁ—ﬁ 62| 3@ ﬁ%ﬁ 82 (018
45V Ee & ——Dawadl | wea|po —Dawadl  lyeslnn
cig 185 £33 185
I Il e {5 an|case e 1 (O]
e \L 29 4, T I ] Bt T T I ] b
M4 1816087 MEM418 162817 /W%‘” cas2 W%“ cpsz
1 22| Y 1 2z | ¥ 7 — e et g — i
o YEC ¥eS— o s I R ] st B A G 4
— 34 RasZ — 34 [Ras2
(2L lyer 42 L2 lyer 42 NKRAS] > a5 | RAS1 /%945 RAS1
> 33| RASD 1> 32| RASD
nCASE nICASA JLI naE 29 e Ll nlE 29 e 47| ME 17|uE
R2z 13
SCASE HHE 13 |- HHE 13 |-
1 n =W P au 5 4 1| +5v e 1 13| +5y
B2 as oz ICAS. S tCase a1 qURE 5 28| +5v 538 | +5v
ITCRS R [ 358 +5W 58| +5y
nICAS1 HIRMCm o HIRM(m _n
1/0 = 10 %1 [cuD %1 [GnD
nsSCAS1 1 atai7 Ry ataiy
e e ¢ Lo o= i 39| CND 1 39| GND
#11 = 10 = 10 @ % 72| GND g 72| GND
ALE1g3a 5 |00 ooy S Dasals il ata
nicase 6 | o qros] 7 Datace ST at a2 6 x
|0 o] 8 Datast 32 |\ 0 rpe| ® Date? AR EARE i SMAG ~Lsnfne B VY
nSCASZ Ioql 2 Datazz Loo|_9 Daazz < AR RASS i “Taalne “Tzalne
MABE 17 10 Datal3 MABE 17 10 Data?d MABS RAEG gF =~ it
#11 140! 140! —%a3s|nC —t%as|ne
ALS1034 | TeBl 18 iy | rmeel e | |/ HABI RASS 1= I "ol B - e
7 nCAS3 nicasa /HAG2 18 |05 qol 03 Daazd /HAg2 18 |lo ool 2 Data2e < HAG4 RASE 4F - s ol I
MAGE 20 A 140 34 Datafs MRS 28 13 1401 34 Data2s MABRS RASE 3k~ 1 —t s aalne —tsag|ue
a8 a 8 3 nscasa / MAEY 23 ID11| 25 Dauass /Mpa__23 Lol1| 25 Dats26 |~ NADG RASE ot I el “Toelne
o | mess_a L0 40 o[ 96 Datadd [/ mess e |0 0 o[ 36 Data? [+ HABT RAST 4F it il sl
AL51034 A meas @5 |\ L0 oG8 Datade A rems @5 |3 S o 08 Datasd TAHE RAST gk~ A “TEee|ne “TEeolnt
A maET s |5 00 a9 Daazs FRT - (==t I P ABS RAST pF - nr ot SMAG Tealem er|rn
@2~ rCASLE 8] — £l /ThEE 27 40 Datadd ™ /B 27 40 DatadB ™ /7 TAIE RAGE 1F="~ =48 SHAIE ™,
H Tees 28 |ie 1041 Tatadl [/ Tesz o8 |is 17041 Datadl % T N e8| P2 B e
=g 1/D1§] SS9 14018 RAS? 10— — — —369|PD3 s ]
a7 “” = —{3 70| P4 —13 8|4
] —8 71 e —871|ne
)
5 o a
@1-1143 Datal31:203
[| w@e-uo nxeastim
ER-O5F) 11281001
H
T T z T T [ T 5 T 5 T T T T ) T i} T T T jE3




Appendix 6. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (5/7)
T | E I El

5 T 7 T T g T i) T 1T T 1z
Mg
P6 45Vt T
2 7 T e L
T ERE N 9:; :JS: 224 22222 COCC (IEEE12848)
e T 5 2 gtk
ABd  BRoos RASE s o) (e
465 1o 2 |2 C8 |42 b= SlaaE
A e [P R14 i SIS 14|HaUSY tautoFd)
ABE 5 2 (@2-G8I Hausy
8l ol RIE 120 | 36|SELIN tnSe lectIn
M i : £ o e RIS 160 | 31| IFRINE (nInit]
TS Vi AT T Qs @E-B5I> nCDCCInit T
[E] Bl 3 180 & 4 (@2-GB0Y nSTE 5] 1 |STE InStrobe]
s SR AN = cigiaz)
“”A Z 21 At avo—R18 10
B1y2m
B2 GF-" - s RA4S
c11i31 Rat
A13 Bl 3 160 & 4 3“2[121 @2-1103  Busy T T ::l, gt?;guslylw
B| [3E: B12]128) P2-11D% Select R93 z 2] (F‘Erin:?
415 g 1 131441 we-110 rFE R TEE Tg|neIRtrose
S @2-110)  nCDCCAck T B =g
@2-11D) nFault 32[FLT (nFaule)
@3-116) RAACIG 001 - B B B
on ke s s = s s 4+5yO—% 1B|+5¥ (Peripharal Lagic Highl
@Z-E5FY MAC2d :60] +5! —$81 (1171 VLT
B2 (118) vCC ¥ 16|GND (Lagic Gnd)
E €1 |33) Vot [ 15 17|GND Chassis Grdl
M R tEE e ! [ 15|cup 18 gna | Ground nstrope) )
i o 20| GNI (Signa | Ground [Dataid)
& A2 [[ 31 GND 2 21[GND (Signal Ground [Data?2)]
5 A4 [[ 41 GND % 22[GHD (Signa | Ground [Datal))
B A7 [1 71 GND 23| GND [Signa | Ground (Datad))
% 418((18] GND RAB % 24|GNI [8igna | Ground [Datas))
C (% A15{[15) GND 2.BK X 4 2.2K X & -4 25| GO {Signa | Ground [Datas))
(583 1191 GND Jee 1 26| GND ($igna | Ground (DataT))
—384 [[28] GND ¥ 27(GND (Signa | Ground (DataB))
i C1g/1481 GND (b e P 14 2B|GNI [Signa| Ground [FError Se lect nAck] )
¢ 1555 5555 51 3 55| cun i gna | Graund Busy o au 1511
A5 ! 15 | & +3 38| GND (Signa | Ground (nAutoFd nSe lectIn nlnit) )
1w x4+ 32T &3[2[7]
+3ca [os) IcL Sr __"41 ‘ 2 |pI@ Mata1l
il rEca (196) 8l Iz 3 [DII (Mats2]
Ldas |1 51 ] Iz 4 |DI2 Datad)
85 211 gl 1 5 |DI3 Data+
505 (1371 SHT A 8 [DI4 matas]
rE48 (1 6) 6 i 7 |DIS (Datas]
= 14BE (1221 i 2 8 |DIG (DataT)
Bl €B 1381 8 1 g |DI7 matas)
ﬁ_ RAT —% 15[NC Mot Defined)
198 K 4 —1-$33(NC Mot Defined]
~aims mmoncy @ 0 Y 53w o erireal
S _ﬁié ; 1: (G2-7C} DCIB:1] Ci3 LC16 Cl8  C20 —1-#35(NC Mot Defined)
c1z2 c14 c17 cia
& ©E-01E3  nNIDSen ————~C 4186|1161 SENSE
Em— e FG
@2-078)  nAckHIO —(C14{146] TTACK —¥
@2-@7C>  nMINING ———< 2131131 INTR
@2-118> AMIDEOT — L 5e19(145) EOT Fax
@2-110) nni0ireq——>B15|(31) TREQ P12
@6-@1E) nMIDRst ——1 S e1n{281 RESET i
E €@2-11F) nHIOvsyne — 1 515|471 vSTND 16
#11 ST
ALS1034 ey, IR MR A4 16} BD jE]
23e-g7F3  rn1Dve 132) VDO TrsELIN
B1-85C)  nCPUKR 5 141141 R-U T3 IP:IP‘IE
(B1-114) Datal31:08] 19 gt
Main Jebug Ha\(:ilﬁbugz :; sl
. (PEl >0
(2 nasd 204 acic
(4351 Hia |Dazs FLT
SRR [HE [Dwe (@2-116) Fadrgl —— | s
1 [ - 8 |oeer <@1-950) nCPUR—— | <i{ma
1085) © YT Tmen [ 57 [Deee #2-11W nCsFC— 7
F| 184 2 Ti@ 8 @3-11E> nUDS j
Hei- & L el 3 |Dedo @2-11E) nLDS—— S
€791 [ | ¥ (e Engine Debug E¥1 [Da31 (@-81E nCartSon— | o g:;
184 15 T84 F7)
= L il (@2-@5F) MAL26:08) E3i e
ol 1P9) T
a B HABE =11 17
@T-BSE) Tl L ey lf{ e e [T 1 |Haca
1B atn  TEAUTh—— = @7-078> nHainRst 2 |-RESET 5o 14,
= —& <01-B50 Sysc Ikd >3 (a2t
12 3 €@2-118>  nIORD =4 |-10RD S
@7-B5E)  RicD FIOUT  R1IN| RxD [ @
- IR e ey I & <g2-118) nIOHR Fo5 |-10uR s
@2-11B1 nCSRSY & [-scics
@2-g7c) nDBInt <7 |-DBINT A5
g (P16)
45! +51 v
o SHD €5 CB 85 CBY C32
2200 K 5
g ) T T T 2
T I H I El I 4 I 5 I E I 7 I ] I I




Appendix 7. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (6/7)
1 | E | 3

I 3 I 5 I 3 I 7 I ] I a I 18 I 11 I 12
SV
Moo
b
EEe
Lo
A > 55
4G4
@7-B5I2 nLED_Alars
@7-B51) nlED fanual
5y av <@7-95D nLED Dat
@ @7-BSD} nLED Ready
| C4B @7-BED nLED Power
1t & —B7F)  SuFF
a4 & ~0IF)  SuReset
—— (= -@7F) Sulnine
NBATA13
) 3 4we B
7|02 15 MB8TA133
N T V88 —e Driver
T e E ps-2
[7s|mn Wl = 153 IS ov [ L]
tao-vD vss =T @-08D  ASTE —132 hars HIF T e &1 L _alarm
EEER b S5 — (@7-09E) AlE B HIFII o ©17| LED Manua |
VDD YS5—=+ @7-88E) R ——SSCRT) HDFIRKIC LED_Data
Fas{von vss 2ot @7-m9) el — 21w HDFTRA D28 agh 33 53 £25) Len Ready
| tga|vID WSS} @7-126) EADIT:E] WATT HDDATAR |25 A 2 g7 | LED Pawer
———1vID HICLKK == A o SW_FF
{183 lunp 1A HDLATH| o0 3! & B3 sk Reset
1281 lypy be [ I T = B 81 onL ine
148 HIGIRCHC oS B e -
@7-@78 nResec— EPE e vss%— HIFIRCH 13; 187-05E) nCaverDp§ — | —=¢| COVER SH
= 5: HDFIRCIC @7-B1M nfledias —2¢1 5 Hedia
t g 143 |regme uss% HDFIRC1D ﬁ? HATE T K ;:g HIM1TD @7-B5E HP’IamtEmpS—%{ S 7Maint
grm wss[Hd HDDATAL i R A8 K @7-850) nP_EmpyS———rud) §TPF
ves28 | ¢07-B9Cs L7021 HpcL o L18 2l I3 BIY: @r-asm e outs— AR 57po
260 HDLATCLES al 3 #18: @TDIE AP WidthS | ot & Tpy
48 Rise a5 HOBL Ak 23 Al le 2 CBT-B5E) rCanfosS —|—CC0C| 5 Can HP
CPUBR/BUSY L2 —p drun g — nCPUBR (@1-816) HOF TRMAC 22 . $@7-B5D> SenLED_On———PE95) g orRl
ASTCEG, AT G/ /=S—NASICEG (#2-2203 HOF IRMPD 25 a1 ad
- BCHINT/PERRORP—E —  nSCHIn (@2-G7CH HDF IRMIC— €B7-05E High TC_CHNG
oA BEL ECT i ———— nCONIne 62070 HIFIRML ER] e @7-G5E) nHdDrvVo IL 24| neToHne 1
199 ASTHIT/FAILT por—— NASICInit 2070 HDDAT, = Tie < @I L AC_HT_CTRL
(@1-GSL) Sysc \klizﬂ" CLKIN TOINIT, mjisa ACDCCINIt (BS-G6E) HDCLL s B RI1G1 a BE.
RS RS 208 leLkouT ASTCRR/AUTOFDp—e— nASICER (@2-B4C HDLATH G |_atéh -07E) Coo | ingFan | BB.lc Fan
H 2 gt N i 5 C19: -
EIN EPUBEMINIT)E“7HCPUEC {01-85C) HDBL ANKM| T | C Blanrkps pags Thermsir (162 a
S={s0ut FTDEN/ SELECTIMPp——————————————nMI0En {@2-118 HOFIRYEC | HI_K@_C
1 e 118 sk RBIST. o 108 B7 o, HOFIRYBI—LE2 A15%] v ke @I-BEFY  ThermP laten _§§< THR_P laten
MIDBECDATE CADA/TDATH e 000 e —110) sred_ RIS, 0 10 BR < I 14 @T-08F) Thernfol | — 572 TR Ro ||
MIDB1/CDAT 1 [:Am/mmn—m\ = e T T e e [@7-G9F) ThermPP laten | THR PR laten
11DB2/CDAT2 CADI2/TDAT: o & -11E) SDATA Tpea = ! g G o —@7E} nPF_Paui 57| PF_finld
+5M; NI0B3/CDATT CADZ/TDAT: o TP1$ 4 HICLIY 22 g g = (;:T;gaﬂl PEFi;—w} PF_A
AR E| MIDB4/CDATS CAD4/TDATY] TP 1 PaS HDLATY - _AN————3| PF_ AN
¢ MIDBS/CDATS CAIS/IDATS— e ¢ —11D) rHeatHdBackaC i pes Lty -0 Ahnn 2 Al @7-G50) PF B o P
H= 16K % 3 (; muas/ﬂcnms GADS/IBATE— STRE TR1 (G &7 ) c23 mcz_?:::n P;EEE_W PF_BN
1] £ A - P M -1 Ehco_ 21 424 P —— e
L e ] mns/nmra%%\ % 118 SolPF2 — e Lorsprv 2 e W7-G9F) ThermHdFront ——2¢| THR_FE
€050y nMIdSen — e {ce1RASEE CADLO/DIAT 10|50 W s5v sy | = “1IEY SolReskol T8 g LorspRve 1ot i tx -GB) SLATCH— 5585 5L aTTH
©5-@7F> nCartSen 52 |cerarmamst CADL1/DMAT 151 1 i @ <1ID nPF_PowHi — 50 pR) LorsprRun 22 — @7-PEF>  ThermHdBack —E30| THR_BE
£ —{CP T2/ TASH CAD12/DIAT 12| = —11D) Cao|ingFan ———— PB4 LOISORYY 5 (= —BED) -SENA———=255 | -8ERA
(5] i 23 i) ) B2 58 L ]
S |EPT4/EAST CADIZ/DDATIa—27 5 2 JTEsT Ve cas TP145) 5 17ES LDISAKI—3e @7-BIF)  ThermInkRsy —| 2| THR_DHS
= CRTE/LASZ CAD14,/DOAT 14| 55 = & w4 ¢ Rr7H TP 150} B PEE LDISAE*EH B28
~Ea P TE/TAST CADLG/DIAT 155t Vss| Sk TP 16D PB? LDISAHN HEEE (= -07E> SolPFl el SOL A
—CPTI/E CAD16/DDAT 1B—Zo— 02— e 1‘ i Neee & -07E) SolfF2——— S0 50 B
CAD17/O0AT 17— Al PLE ¢ —@7E> SolReskfo | ————>| s0L ¢
CAD1E/TOAT g‘l’ g}g 32 = ?,g PC1 87-89E) F“H‘shf%} FAN_High
CAD18/DDAT 19— P2 L)) (©@7-08E> Fanlow———=—=| FAN_Lall
TECR 425 o
H - CAD26/DDATZH I AP0 AR, 2 =1 222 Lors v {BT-DEEY nHDruRst — o HD eset
(B2-B4C) nntk4c1ﬂs CPUACK/DAIRE  CAD2L/IOAT21—5 o7 av {# -BdB) SwReset 7 4 | Gags| LOIS_M +5u0 MR +5¥
@2-0403  nRdeen ————oARICEN DATR 1 CADZE/ TIATR2 —— rea— G -@9H} BulnLine = T 74| LIS C T w +5Y
@1-85Cy CPUNR = OTPURR/DADR2  CAD23/DUAT2)|—ga—mor e -108) SwFF e PLe L3EMA g LOIS K g 45
(@2-114y rBusEnd g POTAISEN/DATRY  CAD24/DDAT24[—33— oon ™2 @ PL? D4ENA 8. ol
R AR ©@1-9EC> nBusEn [SBUSEN/DAIRG  CAD2E/INATES 5y, PBE 101 oy CR_D1_Ena av
r 03 :21 D26 s [} e B2
F ——|TOCCS/DADRS ~ CADZE/DDAT2E— o A 3 i157| CR_02_Ena oot Y
@1-05C AOPLRD— IOTPURT/DADRG  CAD2Y/DIATEV— 22 2 P Gio | CR-03_Ena e 8Y
(@1-BSCr  nDatatn Tos OUATEN/DAIRT  CAD2S/DIATZR— T5e G _Fria o w1y MO
a3 1a|PDDR2/DAIRE  CADRS,NDAT231—i—nir RRS R1Z1 e ApNT——————%| THR_GND
T DR3/DATRS CAD3E/DIAT: P AT Hodell b x
@1-BSD) ALE— = {u E/DADRIG CAD31/DDATI —————— Model2 « @ 182 % 4 191
/N\__/ e
(@1-114) ADC3L:PE] — .1
G
PUM_Pu lse €a7-B5D0
PUM_Tir €@7-85D7
H
T T E T 3 T T T 5 T 5 T T T T T E] T T8 T TT T 1z

A7



Appendix 8. Main PCB Circuit Diagram (7/7)
T I B I =

I I 5 I B I 7 I B I (] I 10 I 11 I 12
A
45V
454
< R1DB
— #24 Al
PBTSE1DMT () 1K
veo ourp—L rReset. (A6-02C)
BPS
4 fovp me—2 lcss — ¢
B
B 182 ¢ -BSD rResetlain 14 rMainRst 61>
RLIZ
18
a
#23
i L 5 UPD78482 166363
FCR2G @MCCH IRESET von=2 =
L] 25MHz w wDD 55 cea
r==|7 x1 11 164
] :II ¥ 45
H | 1 P B
Ltiexa
TEST] A8
(@E-11D) PF_A
c <BE-11D) PF_AN Pa1 on|-E4 sy a5
(@6-11) PF B PO w© i
05-11E) FF_BN 3 ANSS AL
S By 3 @ o I car v HH2TC 1BLAL- 12
1 a2
! ot Db mE——ke prct S e
< R1BY R1as5> 5 5% R1da CE
L QoK NS 8 & 18 log7 0 <E-BECY ALTD] 2 Joe 16 184 gy
m L 21 gpem
8 (GE-QEC> PUN_Pulse 7 1o 1a/PurE woal Bl P widenTh & -8R
(@E-11C) rfledias BA1G3ZIF . wWE-E96) PHN_Dir P 11/PH L a0t 22— TP12 4d 12 10 100
teh i ¢@6-11C> SenLED On 12/ ASCHE/SERE A1 11|,y pnn| 1t EAD1
tBE-094) nLED_Pouer 13/ReI2/S 12 :3 ;“ r2 170 ;g :igs
(@8-ESA) rLED Ready 3P 14/TxD2/802 #3140
RiBE S (BE-294} nLED Data :; P15 Ad 8 1.4 1,04 —18 EADd
a 2.8k G HEa an | a1 (@6-834) nLED_Alarm 18 5 7 |us  peps| 19 EaDs
< -1'154 DE-BAA NLED flanua | N ASTEAOLAOUTES— 5TR @s-a7Bs E E lue  1rug| 28 EADE
f - RIS 10K A 5 42 1ro7| 2l EADT
o *EVD—»\/\/\,%PQE/NHI PE@/ADE gi A0 22 _fng
25|P2LeInTea PS1/408 o 28 a3
HE-110) nR EnptyS o INTPL PE2/A DS 21 lmg
@6-110) nP_OusS e P2/ INTPR/L] PS3¢All oy 21 28 fa11
i B-070) nudet3Int o i) PSt/aLzIL B2 I A
2-P25/ INTP4/ nSCKABTRT PSG/A 1350 A3 28 lnia
{86-11C) nCamPos5 B2 LHTPS PEE/A 14 a1a EEH
BE-110) nMai ntEmps 78 loogsa1m P5Tsa 1528 AlG 3 |y
P Hidths Ly ¢ -036> 5 - EXN e
E €B5-01F) TaD T{P31/TxDr501 PB1ra T TP11
Sy (BE-11C? nCaverDpS = 2/ BTK P2/ #1822 FanHigh {BE-11E>
(@6-11F} nHdDrvRst +{F33/500,588 PE3/ALSI S Fanlou ¢@6-11E} oy
< Re3 TPE (S} T{F3aToE psqzﬁ—l_zz nRO (AE-O78Y
<308 & Hp3sTo1 PG5/ 57 nHR (@5-GTEY
- B » PE-1110  nHADrWo IHigh 2 |pameTo2 POR/HRTT/HLIRA . nHait (BB-E78)
RaE 2 .24 b W@E-11D3 nHdDrv¥o lLow 7,703 PET/REFRG/HLDA e nResetHain (% OS5
(EE-11C) nP_Widths ] BA1E333F NP _Width 43 56
— W RO 2.2k 2ch = EADR - |p4avana PIOENTOIZS GHEY
¢ ~08DY P_MidthTh = TriPHADL FTLAANTL
J 2 Eig; S|P PT2/ANIZI o
RB3 () !3 RIT /W—EEF43/AD3 PTA/ AN 7]
ask s I [=-1:] £e3 RE5 12EK | CB2 Eape g | 4 ADd P74/ BN T
S e L Y PI5/AN
182 184 102 Can a7 =
F| T 8 P4B/ADE P7B/BNIE)| B3
= EADT 8 loy7rany PTI/ANTT,
ThermHdF ront. {BE—1 13
ThermHdBack (B5-11E}
ThermPP |aten B6—11I
ThermP laten (GB-110}
ThermInkRsy (B5-11E}
ThernRo | | @8- 113
N ThermAir tBE-11D)
P_Widths Lv (x —Q4E}
ot 162 % 8
" C72 C74 C78 CB2
€73 C77 CRA
Q
AGHD
EADL7 8] (B6-G58)
H|
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | [ | 7 T B T ] T 2] T T T 2




Appendix 9. Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (1/5)
T | E] | 3 I

Yy I 5 I B | 7 I I g I 18 I i1 2
L 39V +30¢ PANEL CONTROL
Ble sv ] RE1D [}
2 oPeY LED_DATA P17 LED_DATA
Pay - PEQ L] -
A P15 5 r—HW 0 page 42
LED_REATY LED_REATY
PE = GEL] 74 bt P1
T [FH] 2 5Ly Len nanuaL
AL_HT_DHppre AC_HT_OM fe —B70) Cri1e LED_FNUAL bzg 78 1 =
¢xm  sPD gz 1 ) B2
2 DC_CHNG ¢8> > = LED_POHER LED_POUER
ac_oun i i PHL = 720 77 woma 338 P
RPI-ET4
L = S_PD oe —100> LED_pLARN [t = 182 Sy =17 LED_ALARN
L 5 SH_ONL THE DS 102 3, SH_DHLINE
R o™ = PER TL“_ P17
2 _T_ caT . ce Fo R il o 162
oy W—l 184 T 1080 18V |—§ Fz — ]
a T cl 535 g_RESET
L . v 5H_RESET pE— T 517 S
g 182
+35Y ort2si FEDAND oraY FGPase T
& = PESO ¢ -D48) 1 FF g C2 cu_FF
w2 P ) HEDKTH 2 GE S i
11 162
+39V/+3ay rHIsv/+aay F& s Tt
tee 13 c7s 1 12 0 ¢ 04D COVER_SH o3 coven_su
I Pav 108u B3V 1880 1004 1880 35 PEDEOL ppms————0FSY BV e o 0 = " PL =
v = MEDIA ¢ -1BC3 = -P28) DL CHNG ———— IG_GHNG
o {7 MEDEN pram = - sy gy o Cc4
OISGND b SOl ¥ -040) AC_HT_CTRL BT AE_HT_CTRL
182 BA12003 45
. v s 1y oy & -BSC) S MENIA———%55 HEDIA
c g +52v8 7 EOHE A 25V ’ HATHT b
= . - R -
avkE oo - Rea S G —10D S0L_A ER Lt 77 SOLARTH = -Em S 717 SMAINT
Fiz e 011 Joed o -1oe s0le 2 el &
ey o+ESY S IHHSA < O -1E) 5L C 1 o SOL8 SOLC {30y 8.PE ] 5-FF
PIE ey [ = -18E S _CTAL o om PESON (= -048) ST e
Rt [aPEY \omk €% —10C) AC_HT CTRL Tis  sf AC_HT DH t¢ -G2A1 a8 o g5 5 Po——£ss po
PI2 < G -1 Fan_HIGH 15 £ :
m ¢ —10F) FAR LOW EN o | SOLRRTH
il COVER_SW {% -18C) A IGND 8 3 [
PEkTHEL PESON (& -B4E3 ¥, pr73.04 e R % —E3F) THR_PLATEN 23] THR_PLATEN
[ - € -100) FF_HDLD WPF_HOLD cx -GBCH 5
PEAND +EY g’ cia b s =5 SOLCRTH
P a2 4 an & erz3.Em Fan BY.
B 1o Lt 0 —pac) THRPPLATEN —t— BTs i ppy ey
D) PECOL o S_FF = -100) I 2 1] ey L A1 =
3 P % C
avpt 1 N pTza.ou =L 1L4 EEILI‘IZIN?JE 2 e -@4Id PF_HOLD PTqFF_HaLD
F25 P 1583856 ¢ FANRTH 8
— It BLM21 PR o -osFy PF_p— 1 Mopp g
§_HuT <P "
narntPEp L S_HATNT % —10C> & -G5F) PF_AN 58, e
A (= -@SF> PF B 8
w -mGF) PFBN—1A%cpp gy
SLH, EE 27
(€ —@3E) S_CAN_HP CAR_HFP
s_can_He és 8_CAM_HP 0F —16E3 23K 2 TR L AT B 5-CAN_
e auh? ces e | ca [ R Ge 080> §_CTRL—{ 8.5 el
R e —
PF_A 8
“l % -B6L) SOL_B Cﬁ: SOL_B
& PEV £L F47|78 A2g
e sLazeRaN p o -oen soLc— o ¢
— PF_AN
H 5 o ~18D3 FF_4 £ otz oOTAp—& PN e —mem Fanmion— B30y
H_PLTH ¢ -1BE} PF B T ‘; The  muTs| “f | CA—— - F1 - -
M ¢e —1G01 PF_AN THAN OUTAA i 4
1 £  -B6D FAN_LON FaN_LOU
THR PLATEN THR_PLATEN ¢ - 100 & -18E) PFEN [T 16\ THEH DUTERB—LL 3 - P1 -
| ;“ L i . ity 3 i——P,mawmav - wo, o,
PLARTN 13 _rpe 12 +3EV/+3EY ] PT
PIL - o R2E e : o s
5 el e <380 5 Npal 15 ca L cit 17 Y
P1L a1z Z %54 REF 3 18: 180y B3 c3e
THR_cnn p oTHR_GND IHHgA 2 10 14 Iy e
CNI PRTT = : cgmn 1+5v ad1
2501898 HT_PLATEN (@5-115) pEn e ivd THR_CHD™ 717 THR_END
v
R31 av PRV Eg: »
— =] 229 o6 a Pav a1
i R R25< P
HT_PPLATEM (B5-11C3 a1a< A3z
SRL7 RIp  OR4 TP
= 2.2K »@.47 B2
H PR __Be,
5 ¢ <l e
EN (x -10D
o THR_PPLATEN b THR_PPLATEN (x R23 R oo B
PPLARTN 2 1 EM( <135ﬂ
P10
1520 rY POV
RN o Lo
THR_GND b= QTHR_END NPE_HOLD ¢ -B5D
aw
b SED (x -1BC) (E3-G2D 2> = -PAID (= -ESE) Ce -D7C) (E5-OTF)
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 E T [ T 2 T B T E] T 18 T 11 T =




Appendix 10. Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (2/5)
T I B I 3 I

E) T T [ 7 T T 5 T s I i1 | 1z
+25V
=) +52vE
a
(’Hllﬁ (’RIEE
<sem Qa7 a1g < reo
55C3B86K 2 DiFsS & A TS 4 [E
m3 o1
. 3 £
a 284128 284138 a1a
2501898 s =/ ma e Wt Zscoemel oo
i <= -10E) CR_G1_ENA SeNTsIE z 2 o CR_RZ_ENA C& ~10D
] #+ULDIS LR
B RiZap l csa CR3m < Rom o Raz
4.4 11(! 182 + C57 ()EEB (’EBU (’ B2
T 4.7u 3%
B T LOTSREF <5@1%
HAL7971Un | i
H Lt 1
e v o
RI25 % e [
820 15 2
o3| CRI_N
DIFSE & & DIFSE
C 2 D12 i >
o 9 m
Lorsenn R4 1 (|5 Zjeskrea W= e
e -10D CR_03_ENk | L
as 680 - -
FBAIED G -105 CR_D4_ENA L
H 80
RE4S RE7 KLOISPOMWER (B5-@3G3 B
3,965 <3.K il
< p—— KLOISRTN (B5-03G>
cze
@
b R43 cae s
60 130 182
LaIs K ¢e - 1663
i - e
INHEA
(€ —16EY LOIS_K_D 5 - CLDISPOLER (@5-B3G> vhaid
™ o i EAESGND SRS o izt CONTROL
s G -84 LOISAEF 6 r— CLOISRTH (B5-035) =
Tai v ¢ -pEEY CR_G1 ENA — Mo m e
WLOIS <REL =
E 4 d a3 c14 s o
& —10F) LOTS 1D P 43 ¢ <k % -118) CR_G2_ENA CR_B2_EMA
M 5 1y 182 4 g o e FrqCR_ 82 |
g qz1 ¢ -A70) CR_G3_ENA =
IHH9A LOIS_C ¢ -18F) Pl i
- HOTEL = -ETD) CR G4 ENA B3tk g4 ENa
s @ -18F) LOTS_C_D 5 E 55 B
3 ” G -gSD LDIS K PSS Lot v
[} 3 B25
1 2sA1235 v o CEIEY LnTs ke EE—r A LR
H = ~18F) LOTS_Y_D 2 4 696 LDISC o5
R0 <] <3 RT3 MLOISPOWER {G5-G7G) - AZ6
3.5 30K  -BSE} LOISC D riETiLols n D
o — MLOISRTH (B5-G7C) -
avLois e -GSF) LDIS M 8% o c
RAE D cis 26
E 58 145 182 41 @ GFEE @ -p1E) LOTS_MT —Lp1s c D
<18k
. 3 pagzm o G -G9C) LDIS Y {AE%s Los &
¢
LOIS M (= -16F> 2 (x -@SF} LOIS Y1 MLGIS K D
i K
23
L LOISCND sy
= -G4E) LDISREF
1ok TLOISPOMER (B5-G7C) 45V
RATD  CREE
o 2akS  Jaan S5V
< s YLOISRTN (@5-B70
& RS2 5 tas ]
< #3 A i
BB 1X<> 1@z BALD999 () 1K
LOIS_Y @& -10F)
_ LDISEND
e -G4E)  LDISREF
ay
SOD O 03D &x 03B & -BIE) Ck —OTH
H
T T T T 3 T E) T 5 T 5 T ) T B T B T g T T T =

A-10




Appendix 11. Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (3/5)
I 2 I ] I

I 4 I 5 I B I Ed | I El I 1d 11 12
F1
LFUSE
S il +JHVR (B5-EEC3
| 1 s
A R175 FTZ:‘ﬁ?: A ¥ jsooss
@ 1 [ OFFVOD €24-B182
Irzai oR1a7 CRa1a COMTROL
< azg 220 < e=2n BY
2 > > cH1 Gt -GZF DC_DHNG_M ——ohmc_cHie N
H 094 o: a71 36 a113 cie
2881238 2841205 28a 1238 28n1205 26A1308 B FHEEL HDING.[ Fr{Ho_vE_E
ALl
R2B2 & RIGT RISE <Rate T EpGY BOLKesD prcHD_1e_D
¥ > 5 o > ‘ i3 i
8.2 1r2Hy B2 12K 82K Lrew ) <8 .2k 172 e GO T B;i w1
& Q1ge as? Qg2 86 alls % -@70) HI_K1_D Up‘: WD Y1 D
23c0888K 25Ca908K 25Ca3E6K 2sCasEsK 2scasaak e
R168 R170 Rign R195 r216 ate
& -BIF) CHARCE 75,108} HD_KO_C o -10B) HD_K1C (B4-818) HD_CO_T s H_ha_t
(B4-@16) HD_CB_D 4‘2%%7“})
<RIBE <R191
2o < (G4-E38) HD CL T £k m e
H 12
e (B4-G35) HD_C1_D Al HD_H1_D
47 1D
< (@4-a58  HD_M_C e LI
m v o v (R4-B40) HO MB_D C;? HD_CB_D
. nige a3 REO7 Q107 a14
c Sais1an T (@4-@78) HD ML C i< ho_e1 ¢
te -@4D) LDENA e -D4D> HDEWA iBK 12 16iC 1¢
2SA1514K (@4-@8G) HD_M1_D 431"(“ cim
+25Y CBASE (B4-B1C) BUTUETS e
J u (04-GBB) HD_Y8_C 1o e _c
Rigz o | ces | cae ° 415
L.BK B4 BEE 100Y 15 T 228 1EBV 18 (REEREY ML D pr-HD_Ko_D
M B1S
PV (@4-188) HD Y1 T L Flimac
CRIES JRisa {> L | FpCHI_1
s A Ciak ey, 15
y y (@4-1BG) HO_Y1 D HD_Ki D
c8R - P13
@1-g20>  DC_CHNG LDENA <S03 L ——[wPEv
470 B3V
b
os?
HDEME 82> ESCIREEH
I aeg 8
2301271 2501271
KOSORCE (B5-48> K1SORCE (@5-04B)
184 D1E3
STEY+3EY 258848 2SB34E -
+25¢
E FIG &
aiLa a1\ 2 =
BSALGL4K 25A1514K =1 ERTH
REa
<R148 1.8 2Mp
Bl & <
e 633
MODEL
_ % —1B#) DT CHNG_N =, ik CHARGE ($817 Q85
25CISHEEK Fav ks
B v DBASE (B4-01E)
E] FFGHT r‘
F'E 189 0108
¢ -GIF) CHARGE
) [ = 25C080EK T escaemst .
<
g
2045 RE15 S
< rez 47 15D R 47 185
() 18K (’ 18K
o100 a14
gy PSCOAGE parg  ESC3EGE
< .
E (}REEE E (}HZEl
% -240> LIENA — 4 rash 5 Zx <620 rEEY O k < g2n
c DFFEND R E ] P ER j
— a !
2, 4 2 4 COFFGND
' — 16
e -1PE} HD_WB_D ' ¢ -10B) HD_K1 D t BRc3a 0 188355
D17
= RS EHARCE RE3 > cas RT3 C45 CH4
s >
d T FE 10K 181 10K 1a1
av
b G ¢ -G1BY (x -@2F> e —H26) SEZ (e -@2HY (& —O4D) SO (¢ -E20) = -ER0)
T T z T E] T 7 T = T 5 T T T 3 T E T i T T =

A-11




Appendix 12. Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (4/5)
T I £ I i I

4 I 3 I E I 7 I ] I 8 I
" 03-294) OFFYID J
R176 (l R1E@ (7 RIS (l R145 (l R114 (l R129 (I
200 220 E EE 200 E
€ < € € € €,
ara as8 Qz8 asa Qa7 Q44
2581235 2581235 2541235 2BA1235 251235 2581235
_ R174 (3 R158 (\ Ra4 (3 R14@ (3 Elll(! R126 (3
8.3 LA 8.3 LG EER VT EERYET 8.3 LA 8.3 LAy
87a 858 a24 848 833 841
R172 25CISEEK RIST 25CI3E6K RI1 25C33E6K R134 25CITEEK RIOE E2SCITEEK R124 25CI3E6K
p| @3- WoCoc @3-108) WO C1C ©@3-10C) HO_ME_C @3-16C WO M1 C @3-16C> HD_¥a_C (@3-100> WD T1C
CRi2 CRiSS
820 178 % 828 183 R148 118 % P15
j a7 17 47 1F 47 1% a7 1z 47 LF
< i« < < «
o s}
iz @ o7 pist &Y 58 poy @ @26 pan & 848 pily & 036 pizn @ 043
ok 12 2BA1514K o% 1x 2BA1514K gk 1% 2BA1514K gk 1% 2BA1S 14K ok 12 28A1519K gk 1% 2BA1514K
¢ (@3-B8C) CRASE
| csa | s | tse | ces | css | cea
222 100v 1% T 222 100V 1F 222 100v 1% T 222 100V 1¥ 222 100v 1x T 222 100V 15
Il
439vAam PR eV
_ ces c8a ca1
—H P [l o yr—— R
47U B3V 47u B3V 470 6o
il
050l 031 062 053 051 60
258D1271 2501271 2801271 2801271 2801271 2511271
CBSURCE @5-D4BY C1SURCE (@5-D4A> MBSORCE (B5-878) 111SORCE (@5 -874> YBSORCE (B5-878) Y1SQRCE (@5-078Y
5 aies o1ee s ae o34 ama
258245 258245 256946 256346 256346 256946
E]|
Pov Pov PV POy i
{@3-PSF>  DBASE JaLsET
R16S a64 R1B1 B23 R1SE B52 R117 B3z R131 245
+25V 16K 1% SIEIAEE F2EY 16K 1% SECISERE 4254 18K 15 2ACRI; +3E8YW 18K 1z e +3EW 10K 1% 2939081 +25V 18K 13 ESEITR
F ¢ R1ES ) R4 > R1S3 » Ri121 » R133 »
Crra a7 155 Cren a7 15 Crea a7 16 Crss a7 165 Crs1 ERTS <raa a7 1x s
<1 <1 < 1ok <1k <on < 16K
080 065 032 asa 4t 047
ciep | 2503052 R ] 2scams2 2scagse ascams2 2stnes2
™ m = [5] LS
E RT1 () E RES RS3 > R4T >
wmh B vl B w wss 0% 0%
= g2/ A/
< o R
b b
& L L 45
caz-108> HD’CE’D_I_‘ @3-1AC) HD C1 D _J._ (@3-1a0) WD MG D (63-100) HD M1 D {B3-10C) HD_YB D t@a-1am WO Y11
rro | cal Rzt | coe resh | cas Resd | cev RE4 cem Ragd | o1 | co 46
18k (\ 1381 DFFCND 161 lBK() T i@1 lBK() T i@1 ploly <J a1 18K <! T 124
av
av &y av v av av
H|
T T B T T T T 3 T 7 T 7 T A T 5 T i3 T 1T T 2

A-12




Appendix 13. Driver PCB Circuit Diagram (5/5)
T I 2 I 3 I

[} I I & I 7 I ] I £l I i I 11 I 1=
FFC FFC
gkl v 1 POV sS4
A v P14 £F L6 VES2 et £ Lia o
IRL-BIST DRL-B15T a5
C150RCE §14 Lormd CISORCE (B4-050) H1SORCE &m L HISORLCE (@4-8m
LEH  giaa LBIH o, P T OHBRTN Gf —B2C3
v ] [} 2 B 43K a20 L
P14 L8 P13 L7 ¢ -110 HT_DHS
m DRL-B15T DRL-G15T = Z 4 bsrags
cosarcE s CHSORGE (G4-B3D) MESORCE o 1 2 MBSORCE (E4-G70) R98 RIY
Pl 1LSH - pgg Fia LA ppgg 2
. s 4.9 & 330 | BERTH (= -g2C)
| @ | [ O 116> HT_8E "
852 ] L 552 P " _ ey a7
B IRL-G18T DRL-@15T THHBA
vl e KASORCE (B3-A7E) vosorce K2 L2 TESORCE (@4-1GM ass
L 1.50H £ 1.50H -0} pspieas
R149 Rid
) T
1] o b1 B a3 | FEIRTN ¢¢ —B6C)
VesE R L13 e G L1t R, rHaA bl
Qa4
IRL-OLST - DRL-B 15T R NODEL 228
K 18arce S LrmE K1SORCE (E3-10E) ¥ 180RCE L T 150RCE (B4- 1200 5 -116) HT FE1 5 it
. P14 1.5uH P13 1.50H
R156 R147 PEC4978
= 52y a +s2vj otSeV g SV = iy
P14 P13 LR 2 220 | FEBRTN ¢ —60>
# =116 HT FE2 e
f— o] BERTH ¢e —118% FELRTpLE FEIRTH ¢x 1182
¢ P14 P13
1 | | 11 i = 5 2504978
527 Pra +IGYF IV g 39V (BI-034)
OHERTN LS QHSRTH €& - 1143 . FEZRTH (% -1
14 PIa
Ly PS_FaN
3 o 3 o La
SCND SCND o
P14 P13 1y 2 1] oey
B c:;zm B CHTROL - “ +2547 Al plg
THR_BE 3 5ag 37 THR_BE G S THR_FE 1N T
[—{ [—”— 3
€ FANRTN
D 15 B2 B2 15 182 THR GND [ER R
THR_DHS ot T =57 THR_OHS THR o GTHR_|
16 16 EI;E FeEL
182 H17 A2
HI_E_BLK [647 =77 HD_E_ELK HI_Y_ BT [C:M 37 HD_Y_Eui
HD_C_DATAJET 200 £ 4 ¢_pATA HD_¥_DATA JET 1t 520 Ho_¥_DATA
I o P& [ T4 P17 Mot -1 P13 [ 5% P T av &
18 181 A18. 1B 161 £2a. THR.CHD
HI_C_LATCH oy 1o 517 HD_C_LATCH HD_Y_LATCH 5 1o 513 HD_T_LATCH
181 8 181
HD_C_BLAK ;?4 e E; HD_C_BLHK HO_Y_BLMC F‘,?J ert AEi HO_Y_BLNK ce4
E [_1 )TOW @_THR
2] 191 ALG 20 181 c1a T
R e S HDLK_ELK [ B e A MO ELk = FaT] THR_ROLL
SV THR_GND
31 181 816 21 181 a13 THR_GHIf P21 2
HD_K_DATA K T 5ea =37 HD_K_DATA HD_M_DATA K =T osg 237 HD_H_DATA, L=t
H_ROOL
a2 1|\1 CiE. 22 1|1 B18. ()R14
H HI_K_LATCHESS T aet 513 HD_K_LATCH HD_M_LATCHESS 155 517 HI_H_LATCH 4,271;(] - 2398 g ROLLRTH
KD a
E) 181 A7 29 ta1 cis R o8 S
HI_je_BLNE b= =17 HD__BLNK HB_M1_BLNE S 3 HI_1_BLIKG r oEN189E 5
e ~110 HT_ROLL 52y
L v [ g P -
ENC_A 24 i G35, ENC_#A HO_REBET 24 H 24 HI_REBET
E -HPRE RG] e = P13 | | 623 FL| -
enc_spe> ABd- ene B 5 pupZE Lk, B2t g U PEYV
-=rP1a T P13 PL - av
< reB
+5v ;s?“ L orEv PESON STZI =31 PESON (B1-B48) ENTROL S g
\
- B3R BU2ES2
27 7 182 EFAN BT 2[imm mhs
KLDT KLOISPOUER (B2-G3D) HLDISPO HLOISPOWER (B2-G4F) DATA @RS HT_FEL ¢ —BSE
FiEl e P3| e o a1 Tt HITEE = -8B
52 182 = L 101  Lewe = HT_PPLATEN (E1-G3G)
rLotseTub2e KLOISRTH ¢g2-@3D) nLotseTb 22 HLOISRTN (92-04F3 scux B8t | & @hE W PLATEN @lo3R
EN a4 - HT_OHE <& —B3AY
I 2 s sDaTa HEEL } ol HT_FE2 (& —DIC)
Loz CLOISPOWER (B2-87EY YLDISFD TLOISFOWER (B2-G8C) L 3ok aepl HT_ROLL ¢5 -18F
14 | [ 088 P13 | ] 058 Ag2 | & -
v SLATCH D M.C
F— —* FL "1a1 ERTI
SERN
CLOISRTH P 182 CLOISRTN (B2-B7E3 YLOISRTH 2R 182 TLOISRTN (B2-0BCH naENA Y222 14 n.c
[E14 | (P13 | F1 fa] 15 n.C
av TR n.C
| o yop 2 P
1 50
GHND 184
u_@v
H
T T T Fi) [} T T 3 T 7 T ] T ] T 1] T 11 T 1=

A-13




Fl-V

JNVYN

0005-SH weibeig
NN2U1D g2d Idued

+5V

LED_DATA

LED_READY

LED_MANUAL

LED POWER

LED_ALARM

SH_ONLINE

SH_RESET

SW_FF

av

FG

FG

11

P1 (PHD12)
—o+5V
§-,—
DATA
':\/'K\LEM
1 Y/
w_READY
s fK\LEDa
2 Y
MANUAL
\ b @LEM
3 O/
POWER
“/?E\LEDI
(4 IS
ALARM
L ) /K\LEDE
S T/
ONLI
SW 1
= (o)
RESET
SH 2
= oo
FORMEEED
2 o
g | av
12 I 2
T sP
ks
B

000S-SH ‘weibeiq 3nd11D §9d IPued "I xipuaddy




Appendix 15. CR Drive PCB Cir
T I

cuit Diagram

B I Z I 5 T B T I ] T E I ] 11 I =
5 5o
POV 1Y e
A
ag 28 P, Plé vs52 PBY, P; vss2 PEVQ*%}VESE Pav, P; vgs2
C1SORCE (30— —— CISOROE (B> n1SORCE €50 —— MISORCE (BT
2 2
yss2 vsse o U552 vas2
PEV s?e Pav s?l P10 Pa° PB’ PT
L e 2 AL = V58 L —2veme 2>vase
CESORCE ¢ ——— COSORCE <501 HBSORCE €51-—(—— MPSORCE <$DE
5 o % 019 HBSORCE — - vsoReEKs o -BIE LOSORCE— & vsorcera o -3 MBSORCE — > vsarcema o -4 YOSORCE —— S vsorcevs
Poy 2o PaY 5
" 5 -B18) KI1SORCE— 5% ymoRreke = -Bl4» CLSOACE— 55 yaoReena o -04A) msuRcEﬁvsmcgnz €® —p4B) T1SORCE —;}VSDHEEYZ
B K@SORCE %ilﬁasnkcz B4 VBSQREE 5y —{—— YBSORCE <1 Pl Py
BLNZ2 1485 +5Y; L +5l 1= +5b E: +5Y Ll
21 i ] i e 8 Pz’ WoP! te pg” V10t 2 pp7 IOt e Pt
PV g e Po—| B Il S— [ S—
184 134 184 104
P sED vTEP T eyrerp o -gem VTEMP_0 ey o -@sm wTEMP 0 Teyrge = —GEE WTEMP 4P;<\m;m>
K150RQE)E:‘1E—NISBEEE B V1SORCE 20— V1S0RCE <511 Pl P PB
m & 45 G —BSF) HD_RESET— 85 psr o -o5F) HDRESET— By et o -65F) HD_RESET— 85 ps7 o -gsmy H_pesET —— 85 pr
O SN Y NS S Y
= RN T —— T G -025 HD_C_BLMK— Py un ¢ ik & ~05) HD_H_BLNK—— 35 m 1 BLNK G5 ~BSE> MDY BLMK — > ¥ _BLiK
EERTN)%_EERTN e —@acs FEmnu)S:i—FELRTN tw -gRF) [ R e =
¢ - o -g2E) HD_W_LATEH—— _@5pp i aten o -gze> Wp_oLatcH— 1Bupp o arpy o -oses W LaToH— Wy acn oe -oee wo_v_LaTon — Wi v LaTen
sz 2R aEv+ DAY oA/ Y . .
o -meey Mok o _Mayp g @ -gem Hpcoie— ooy @ -gse) Hp_ok— Ll gy o —gsn> wn_¥ etk ——Lloun v ik
uHsRTN(:‘?Z—UHERTN < -11F) FEERTN>F‘_51‘1—FEZRTN tx -@8F) PleT - [ FBT =
G o -mEy WK AT I25 i ¢ nara oe -gam k0 owTA——18 un o para o —osey Hn_n_oATA—— L8y un 0 para oo —asm kDY _paTh —L&sun v nara
H SGHD it SoHD i ——— o
-1V B 13y -1V N -/ M— U 7Y
7 4 17 4 pio” 155! pg V551 pp” St 3]
THR_BE ST THR_BE x -030) hR_FE pLl—— THR_FE x -08F)
~+38Y/+30Y, 14 +A8Y/+3AY, 14. +38%.7+3 8y 14 +09V .+ 36 14
THE_GHS;‘?%THRiﬂHS = —11F) THR_CHD »af———— THR_GND <508 av, 5L P V02 a 5 pe” P o, b il av, S P 02
= i 184 5OV5 104 5@ |5 104 5@ |5 184 50V
w -ate wisorce— 1 ygoepe @ -oum cisoree— 1% yaopcer o -paw masoRes —— 18 vagecen o ~oam isoreE — I8 yepareny
HD_C_CLK HD_Y_CLK
i i t 018 HBSORCE— 195 vsorreva o -g18) CosORCE— 18 ysgreerm o -04By MasoRCE— 185 ysgreena o -45) Y0S0RCE — 1S5 usprceve
HD ¢ DaTA Y HO_C_DATA o€ —GHCY HD ¥ DATA HI_Y_DATA €& —11C3
- FlZ | CI3 7T -1 P11 | C1Z 76 .
% 7] Yo i ] Yo 175 vss o uss2 o uss2
HD_C_LATEH HI_C_LATCH % -B70) MDY _LATCH HI_Y_LATEH % -11D)
e Fiz | CI5 m -1 P11 | C14 w8
5 7] N 15 7] o 155 vss2 19> vssz o>vss2
HD G BLHIC HI_C_BLNK O¢ —B8CY HD ¥ BLMHK HD_¥_BLNK (% —11C3
- Fi2 ] C17 ETE Y- FIT | CI6 18 s i "
E 11 18 18K 11 18 18K P Py V552 pav<——g7 V552 Pa 7y 1552
HO_K_CLK HI_K_CLK & ~g8C) O N CLk HD_H_ELK ¢ -gacy
ST 13 bt ST 1z
12 Tak 1 12 Tak
HD_K_DATA HI_K_DATA ©€ —BEC HD_N_DATA HI_M_DAT# £ —2SC3
K T w15 Sl P11 ] C2@ T
a 12 Tak g 18 TaK
HD_K_LATEH HI_K_LATCH (= ~GSC)  HD_M_LATCH HI_H_LATEH = -g80)
[ | o FE (T 717 e PIT | C22 =18 453, 15 sy -
)—‘ )—‘ P2 K A
g . Ll HD_K_BLNK & ~06C) & . 166 HD_H_BLNK <& ~090> O—S o -BeF :;Bij%Enn g s ieay
” - -
HD_K_BLHK S E 5 K HOH_BLWK o =y . . 1 v H
181 v 7 12 18K G -mam THRFE— Sorup e [ —_0 < B oiRt——— Zeongam
Ene_a >k ENCA (s -BOC) HO_RESET HD_RESET <83 Fi - Pg Pg
- P12 BEL ['c2a " < -pAD THR_GND ———L5 Te_cun @ -pap PESIN—— D encrHoRn @ 01D THR_OHS — S THe_DHS
@1 R1
ENC_B)EiziENEB @ -pEG 5_PH 211 S_Pl G -BSF = -Bap) FELRTN%(FHR-W +5v0—'\/\2/2},’—n:<LEDANDDE Ce —24D>  THR_GNI %P;THR_BND
& -m® KLOISPOMER — sy orepouer e -gam FERTH— Sereapmy
Eves e PESON 2 PESCN (¢ -BSF3 Fé 2
BiE T BT = BLE t -B26) KLOISATH — = KLOISATN
104
KLG!SPDMER%KLUISPUNER < -B5F) mLmanuER%HLUISPDWER < -0 & -B202 cmlsmuERﬁmmswnwsn “”D—Psl< LEDKTHORT
R12
o ez cLosem—— Lo gigem Ha 2> LEDANODE s Loepy
MLOISRTH Y —— WIOISRTH (% —GSF) ansnm%mLuIsmN [ F; 158 Fg F'g
P12 ¢ -B4GY  MLOISPOUER *ﬂ’l MLOISPOLWER F3l sy L« —@IC) BERTN ——pgCBERTN R3G FG
EVO—'\/\/\:—E o
5 ch]sPUuER(ilE—CLUIEPDMER & —BSGI vLU]sPUNER%TLUIEPDHEE & @S 5 -B4E) mLuIERm—P’ing]sﬁm EWﬁSGND & @103 THRiﬁE—P:>THR73E i
. & -B4G fLmspquRﬁmmspmga < —B2F) ENCB—P§<EN|:B @ @A THRicND—Pg(THR_END
CLOTSRIN S CLOTSRTH tx 65D SLOISRIN S TLOTSRTH (= -GS : z
% -BACY TLHISHTN—FI(YLOISRTN & —B2F} ENEA—FS(ENN
4DD (¢ -GBE) O% -DED) GO0 06 -0BE <& 0D GBD (¢ -BBC) (% -PAC) (= -QEC) Ce -110 S04 ¢ -PEBY ¢ -DED S0 % -DEE) (¢ -PAD
H DD (¢ -G9E) Ox -DADY ST Oc @I L= -G890 #DD (¢ -B8F) (X -BAGY Cx - 11F) 0% ¢e -EARY (= -GOBY Ox —11E) LD ¢ ~11E) (x ~11D) @10 G ~118) = 11D
T T Z F T [ T 5 T 5 T T g | g T ] 11 T =

A-15






